P.A.C. No. 127

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1965-66)

FORTY-EIGHTH REPORT
(THIRD LOK SABHA)

[Appropriation Accounts (Defence Services), 1963-64
and Audit Report (Defence Services), 1965}

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI

April, 1966/Chaitra, 1888 (Saka)
Price : Rs. 1.0%

9951 K.



LIST OF AUTHORISED AGENTS FOR THE SALE OF LOK

SI.
No.

SECRETARIAT PUBLICATIONS

Name of‘\gcm A

ANDHRA PRADESH

(=]

1o,

12,

Andhra University General 8
Cooperative Stores Ltd.,
Waltair (Visakhapatnam),

G.R. Lakshmipathy Chetty 94

and  Sons, (General
Merchants gand  News
Agents, Newpet, Chan-
dragiri, Chittoor
District |

ASSAM

Western
Pan Bazar, Gauhati,

BIHAR

‘Amar  Kitab Ghar, Post 37
Box 78, Diagonal Road,
hmshcdpur .

GUJARAT

Vijay Stores, Station Road, 35
Angnd,

The New Order Book 63
Company, Ellis Bridge,
Ahmedabad-6.

MADHYA PRADESH

Modern Book House, Shiv 13
Vilas Palace, Indore
City,

MAHARASHTRA

M/s. Sunderdas Gianchand, 6
601, Girgaum  Road,

Near Princess  Street,
Bombay-2.

The Jnternational Book
House (Private) Limited,
9, Ash Lane, Mahatma
Gandhi Road, Bombay-1,

The International Book
yervice, Deccan, Gym-
khana, Poona 4.

Charles Lambert &
Company, 161, Mahatma
Gandhi Boad, Opposite
Clock For,
Bombay,

The Current Book House,
Maruati Lane, Raghunath
Dade]i Strect, Bombay-1,

22

26

Tower,

Book  Depot, 7

Agency
o,

SL
No.

3.

14.

1g,

20,

22,

23,

24.

25.

16,

Name of Agent

Deccan Book, Stall,
Ferguson Colege Road,
Poona-4,

RAJASTHAN

Information Centre, Go-
vernment of Rajasthan,
Tripolia, Jaipur City.

UTTAR PRADESH

Swastik Industrial Works,
<9, Holi Street, Meerut
City.

Law Book Company
Sardar Patel  Marg,
Allshabgd-1,

WEST BENGAL

Granthaloka, 5/1, Ambica
Mookheriee Road, Bel-
gharia, 24 Parganas.

W. Newman & Company
Ltd,, 3, Old Court House
Street, Calcutta.

Firma K. L. Mukhopadhbyay,
6/1A, Banchharam Akrur
Lane, Calcutta-12.

DELHI

Jain Book Agency, Con-
naught Mace, New Delhy,

Sat Naran & Sons, 3rg41,
Mohd. Ali Bazar, Morj
Gate, Deths,

Atma kam & Sons, Kash-
mege Gare, Delhi-6.

J. M. Jains & Brothers,
Mori Gate, Dethi .

‘The Central News Agency,

23/g0, Connaught Plece,
ew Delhi.

The English Book Store,
7-L, Connaught Circus,
New Dethi.

Lakshmi  Book Store,
42, Munjcipal Market,
Jenpath, New Delhi,

SABHA

Agency
No.

65

L3

4

o

L]

20

a3



<ORRIGENDA TO FORTY-EIGHTH REPORT OF P.A.C. (1965-66)
(PRESENTED TO LOK SABHA ON 18.4.1966

mfage Para Line 222 Read

ert "27" after the word para under item ¥ of
)endices.

g(d11) 6 1 placed place
‘2 13 Roview Review
1.34 2 rartisan partition
2.21 7 hought : thought
2.24 5 shif ing shifting
2433 ] sreious serious
3.16 2 prepared prepare
8 bying lying
Foot-note 3 endorsed enclosed
29 isk. risk.
2 communited. communicated
5.83 20 place plea
21 no not
5.87 2 an and
6 auvhorities authorities
7 approved aporoval
10 qu ted quoted
13 C‘ C.EO
5.118 5 criterian critaerion
5.121 10 form from
o 25 div sions divisions
) 26 sine since
B3 1 Col.4 21 frought fraught
o1 Col.1l de ete 56
R62 Col.4 11 rate rates

9 Col.2 162 5.162



CONTENTS

Paga
CoMPOSITION OF THE PusLic AcCOUNTS COMMITTES, 1965-66 . . . (ii)
INTRODUCTION . . . . . . . . . . . (iii)
CuapTir I—Budgeting, Control over expenditure and Genersl . . . 1
CHAPTER I1—Air Force . . . . . . . . . . 12
CHAPTER 11]—Navy . . . . . . . . . . 24
CHAPTER IV-—-Defence Factories . . . . . . . . 38
CHAPTER V—Army . . . . . . . . . . $3
APPENUICES
1.—Note showing reasons for excess over voted grant disclosed in Appro-
priation Accounts of the Defence Services for the yut !963—64 under
Grant No. 9 Defence Services-Effective. . . 99
I1.—Note on pare 31(h) Appropmnon Awounu, Defenoe Sewwcs, 1963-
64. ES Review . . 105
I11.—~Noteon para 32 of Audit Report (Defence Servxcea)x965 rcgu-dmg
Delay in compdauon of a Book of Regulmom
Factories . . . . . 108
IV.—Note on the Military Farms-—para 4 of Audit Report . . . 1o
V.~Note on pnn of the Audit Report.—Appendix I, item (iv) . . . 123
V1.—=Noteon para 15 of the Audit Report tcgardmg extrs expcndmm: in
stitching garments. . . 124
V1I1.-—Note on para 38 of Audit Report relninzto delay in repair/overhaul
of vehicles, . . . . . . . . . 126
VII1.—Noteon para 18(a) of the Auiit R o.dpon r\.gu.img conrinuance ‘of
Divisions without sufficien 128
[X. —Summary of the main conclusions/recommendations . . . 130

ParT II*
Proceedings of the sittings of the PAC held on:—

() 13th January, 1966 (AN)

{i#) 14th January, 1966 (AN)

(#i) 18th January, 1966 (FN)

(fv) aoth January, 1966 (AN)

(v) 3and January, 1966 (FN)

(vi) aand January, 1966 (AN)
(wii)sth April, 1966

#Not printed.’ (One cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of tire House and five. copiss
pthe Pui(hmcm Library).




PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1965-66)
CHAIRMAN
Shri R. R. Morarka ’
MEMBERS

. Shrimati Akkamma Devi

. Shri Ram Dhani Das

Shri Gulabrao Keshavrao Jedhe
Shri Cherian J. Kappen
Shri R. Keishing

Shri M. R. Krishna

Shri B. P. Maurya

Shri V. C. Parashar

. Shri Nanubhai N. Patel

. Shri C. L. Narasimha Reddy
. Shri G. Yallamenda Reddy
Shri Prakash Vir Shastri

. Shri Surendra Pal Singh

. Shri U. M. Trivedi

. Shri M. P. Bhargava

. Shri Chandra Shekhar
*18. Shri S. C. Deb

*18. Shri R. S. Panjhazari

20. Shri Ram Sahai

21. Shri Niranjan Singh

22. Shri Atal Bihari Vajpayee.

© N>

[ T T S U
R T, T S I RV

SECRETARIAT
Shri H. N. Trivedi—Deputy Secretary.
Shri R. M. Bhargava—Under Secretary.

*Ceased to be Members of the Committee consequent on their retirement from
Rajys Sabha on 2-4-1966 under Article 83 (1) of the Constitution.

- (i)



“INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee, as authorised
by the Committee, do present on their behalf, this Forty-Eighth Re-
port on the Appropriation Accounts (Defence Services), 1963-64 and
Audit Report (Defence Services), 1965.

2. The Appropriation Accounts (Defence Services), 1963-64 toge-
. ther with the Audit Report thereon was laid on the Table of the
House on the 11th March, 1965. The Committee examined them at
their sittings held on the 13th, 14th, 18th, 20th and 22nd January,
1966. A brief record of the proceedings of each sitting of the Com-
mittee has been maintained and forms Part II* of the Report.

3. The Committee have appointed a Sub-Committee to consider
the cases referred to in paras 7 & 8 of the Audit Report (Defence

Services), 1965. The Committee will present a separate report on
these cases.

4. The Committee considered and finalised thxs Report at their
sitting held on the 5th April, 1966.

5. A statement showing the summary of the principal conclusions/
recommendations of the Committee is appended to the Report (Ap-
pendix IX). For {acility of reference. these have been printed in
thick type in the bodyv of the Report.

6. The Committee placed on record their appreciation of the
assistance rendered to them in the examination of these Accounts
by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

They would also like to express their thanks to the officers of the
Ministry of Defence for the co-operation in giving detailed informa-
tion asked for by the Committee during the course of their evidence.

Nrw Driny; R. R. MORARKA,
April 7, 1968, Chairman,
Chaitra 17, 1888 (S). Public Accounts Committee.

*Not printed. (One cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of the House and five
copies placed in Parlisment Library).

(iii)



,  §

BUYDGETING, CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE AND GENERAL
AUDIT REPORT (DEFENCE SERVICES), 1965

Review of expenditure against Grants and Appropriations—Pera 1—
Page 1.
1.1. The totals of the voted grants and charged appropriations for

the Defence Services during the three years ending 1963-64 and the
actual expenditure are given below:—

1961-62  1962-63 1963-64

(In crores of rupees)
(i) Voted Grants:

1. Grants (including supplementary

Grants) 36476 532-12 90113
2. Actual expenditure . . . . 34363 503-99 85825
3. Savings . . . : . . 21°13 28-13 42-88
4. Percentage of 3t0'1 . . . 579 5-28 476

(#) Charged Appropriaticns :
1. Apprapriations (including Supple-

manatary Aporopriations). 0-17 0-22 027
2. Actual Expenditure . . . . 0-1§ 0-13 0-09
3. Savings . . . . . . 0-02 0-09 o-18
4. Percentageof3to 1 . . . . 1480 3912 6529

Savings in/excess over Grants—Para 2—Page 1.

12. During the year there were savings in two grants and an
excess under one grant as detailed below:—

Grant No. Fimal  Savings(—)

Gram Excess(+)
e e - i < )
fo—NeaEffetive . . . . - . 1890 (—Jo-%0
11s—Capital Outlay . . . . . . 15877 (—)4683

o—Bffective . . - .« + 73346 (+)M°4S




|

1.3. The Ministry of Defence have submitted a note explaining
the reasons for the excess expenditure under Grant No. 8—Defence
Services—Effective, which is at Appendix I. It has been stated that
while it was possible to assess almost accurately the requirement of
Navy and Air Force during the course of the year and provide for
these in the final estimates framed in March, 1964 the appreciation
of the Army’s requirement of funds fell short cf the actual expendi-
ture. It has been added that it has been found difficult to assess with
accuracy the total “Customs Duty” charges that would ultimately be
adjusted in the accounts of the year. This was so because the proce-
dure of the adjustment of Customs Duty in respect of Defence stores
was very elaborate. The work involved action by various authori-
ties and unless prompt action was taken at every stage the adjust-
ment of the charges was apt to bunch together towards the end of
the financial year. Most of the adjustments were carried out only
in the March Final and March Supplementary accounts. It has been

~further stated that “streamlining of the procedure for speedy adjust-
ment of customs duty is under consideration and the maintenance of
Liability Register by the consignees as a step in that direction would
also be examined in that connection.”

14. The Defence Secretary informed the Committee that they
were trying their best to make the correct estimates for supplies of
stores but had not been able to find the correct solution to this
problem. On being asked as to whether the Ministry could not ob-
tain a supplementary grant from Parliament, the witness stated that
most of these payments occurred towards the end of the year. In
a number of cases the payments were done by book adjustments
over which the Ministry had no control. He added that the informa-
tion regarding these adjustments was not received in time. As re-
gards customs duty charges the Committee were informed that under
the present system, the Defence Department were allowed to clear
their goods under the ‘Note Pass System’ and the customs duty was
assessed later on. This took time. The payments were not made
in cash but by book adjustments through the Accountant General
- concerned and quite often there was a time-lag in the communica-
~ tion of this information to the Ministry.

1.5, In reply to a further question the Defence Secretary assured
the Committee that they would do their best to make more accurate
estimates. But he urged that under the existing system payments
were made all over the country and the Ministry got the information
long after they were made. He added that certain defects were in-
herent in the system and the best way to ensure that expenditure
did not exceed the grant was to lay down that no payments were made



8

without the control of a Central authority. A Central control autho-
rity could be established but it would create other difficulties. So
they had to balance the relative advantages and disadvantages.

1.6. The Committee desire that the question of streamlining the
procedure to have an effective control over expenditure should be
pursued vigorously and suitable steps taken in consultation with the
Ministry of Finance to remove the defects in the present system.

Subject to the above observation the Committee recommend that
excess under Grant No. 9—Defence Services—Effective may be regu-
larised by Parliament in the manner prescribed in Article 115 of the
Constitution.

1.7. As regards the saving of Rs. 46-83 crores which represented
29'5 per cent of the sanctioned grant No. 115 ‘Capital Outlay’ it had
been stated that the saving was mainly due to less expenditure than
that originally anticipated on—

(a) Works relating to New Factories .. Rs. 17°58 crores
(b) Plant & Machinerv for factory
Projects—
(i) existing factories .. Rs. 8:23 crores
(ii) new factories .. Rs. 110:60 crores
Rs. 18-83 crores.

According to Audit the budget provision for items at (a) and (b)
{ii) was made on an ad hoc basis in the absence of detailed estimates
and the actual expenditure on these two accounts did not come up
even to 10 per cent of the total provision.

1.8. The Secretary, Defence Production, informed the Committee
in evidence that in the beginning of 1963 it had been decided to set
up new factcries in the expectation of assistance from foreign coun-
tries which did not ultimately materialise during the year. He added
that the amount was surrendered only at the end of the year ‘be-
cause it was hoped upto the end that the assistance would be forth-
coming. On being asked as to why in view of the uncertainty of
foreign exchange and assistance, a token provision was not made in
the budget estimates, the Defence Secretary stated that at that time
it was expected that it would materialise. He added that the sug-
gestion made by the C.&A.G. last year, that in  some cases token
provisions might be made was being considered seriously. In reply



4
to other questions the Secretary Defence Production stated that in
the subsequent years viz., 1064-§5 and 1865-66 they had been able to

utilise the budget provisions to a greater extent and the percentage
of savings was smaller,.

19. The Committee are surprised how in the absence of detailed
estimates such large amoumts were provided in the budget estimates,
which renmained largely un-utilised. Further, in the opinion of the
Committee, when the trend of the foreign exchange and assistance
was known, there was no justification for retaining the funds upto
the close of the financial year. The Committee regret to observe
that the instructions issued by the Ministry of Finance in October,
1962 (Cf. para 5 of 17th Report of P.A.C.—Third Lok Sabha) for
surrendering of savings immediately they were foreseen were not
complied with in this case,

Control over expenditure—Para 2—Page 2

1.10. The Audit Report cited certain instances where provisions
included in the budget for schemes proved excessive or unnecessary.
Over Rupees 68 crores, representing 56 per cent on the provision
made in the budget remained unutilised. The Committee have
already examined in detail a saving of Rs. 4683 crores in Grant
No. 115—Capital outlay vide para 1'8 of this report. They are
further examining the following cases:

Budgct Actunl Ununhscd PerCcmag :

Nature of items Provi- expen-  provision of (4) to
sion diture (2)
! 2 3 4 S
(In crores of rupees)
Army .
1. ExpendnurconLokGahayak
Sena . . 1-50 0-37 113

The budget provision included an al-
location of Rs. 1-17 crores for the Nationsl
Volunteer Rifles which was, however,

not formed.
2. Purchase of Trailers 1 ton g
GS. . . . . 1-21 e © 121 100
3. Body building on TMB 3
tmmdl)odgctmchm-

sis 410 1:99 211 st

4 Purchase of Dodgc 1 ton
chassis snd Ambuiances . 1384 611 77 s6




1.11. In the case of the first item, the Committee enquired
whether in the absence of a final decifion about the sclhesmne, a
‘token’ provision could not have been made. The Defence Secretary
explained that in this case a decision had been taken to form the
National Volunteer Rifles and it was announced in Parliament also.
Later on, however, when the details of the scheme were worked out
and funds provided, Government changed their decision. A final
decision to give up the scheme was taken in August, 1963 and at the

time of revising the estimates it was indicated that the amount
would not be needed.

1.12. As regards items Nos. 2, 3 and 4 the Defence Secretary
explained that orders were placed on the D.G.S.&D. and it was anti-
cipated that the deliveries would be made during the course of the
vear. These, however, did not materialise because of non-availability
of adequate capacity within the country. This was partly due to
non-availability of certain components which were to be imported.
He added that there was also some delay in releasing foreign
exchange for Dodge one ton chassis. The unspent amount was, how-
ever, utilised in the subsequent vear.

1.13. The Committee observe that there was a substantial saving
of Rs. 7'T3 crores under the item ‘Purchase of Dodge. one ton chassis
and Ambulances’. Since adequate capacity within the country to
supply this item was not available, the Ministry could not expect
supply in time and as such they should not have made a provision
of such a substantial amount. Further the difficuities of availability
of foreign exchange etc. were also known to the authorities from
the very beginning and they should have estimated their require-
ments more precisely. The Ministry of Defence also could have
imposed a lump sum cut to reduce the gap between the budget
estimate and actual expenditure in these cases.

Store accounts— Para 3 (i) —Pages 2—4

1L14. (a) This para brought out that as on 30th September, 1964
in more than 16,000 cases of stores despatched to depots, formations,



6

etc, upto 31st March, 1964 credits could not be traced in the ledgers
of the consignee formations:—

————

1962-63 1963-64
(as on} (as on

20-9-63)  30-9-64)

Amy .- .7 . . . . . . 2,110 2,689
Navy . . e . . . . 1,056 701
Air Force . . ) . . . . 4,011 6,278
Factories . . . . . . . $,873 6,624

ek e e

(b) In the number of cases shown below receipt vouchers against
which the stores were actually brought on charge remained unlinked
with the issue vouchers/packing accounts/invoices till 30th Septem-
ber, 1964:—

Army . . . : . . . . . 3,696
Navy . . . . . . . . . 872
Air Force . : : : . . ‘ .. 23,218
Factories . . ) ) . . . . 242

1.15. The figures included vouchers, etc. in respect of stores pur-
chased and paid for in the United Kingdom and other countries in
Europe up to 31st March, 1964. On the other hand there were 5,748
invoices valued at Rs. 13-49 crores, as indicated below, which were
not linked up with the actual receipt of stores up to the end of
September, 1964. These included 4,151 invoices amounting to
Rs. 592 crores which relate to the Air Force.

Number of Amount (in
Year to which the invoices pertain invoices crores of
outstanding  rupecs)

1958-59 and earlier years .. . . 519 160
1959-60 . . . . . . 376 1-61
1960-61 . . . . : . 457 1-23
1961-62 . . . . . . 778 0-92
196263 . . . . . . 1,393 2:27
1963-64 . 2,215 586

5,748 13:49




7

1.18. Similarly in respect of stores purchased through the India
Supply Mission, Washington, invoices valued at Rs. 2:44 crores had
not been linked with the actual receipt of stores upto the end of
June, 1984, as given below:—

Number of Amount (in
Year-to which the invoices pertain invoices crores of
outstanding  rupees)

1958-50 and earlier years . . . 134 02§
1959-60 . ) . ) . . 28 (Rs. 40,000
1960-61 o T 171 0-64
1961-62 : . < . . . 299 040
1962-63 T 579 0-76
1963-64 . . . . . . 8s7 0-39

2,068 2-44

1.17. It had also been ascertained by Audit that in respect of
stores imported through the India Supply Mission, Washington, debits
for purchases made up to 31st March, 1964 valued at Rs. 597 crores
were accepted provisionally without supporting invoices numbering
587, of which 456, amounting to Rs. 574 crores, related to payments
made during 1950-51 to 1960-61.

1.18. The Defence Secretary stated in evidence that as on lst
October, 1965 out of 16,292 cases referred to at (a) above 5,964 were
outstanding. He added that while the position was satisfactory in
the case of the Navy, Army and Ordnance Factories, in the case of
Air Force out of 6,278 cases 3,845 were still outstanding. One of the
main reasons for this comparatively unsatisfactory position was that
the Air Force had to deal with a larger number of items and in
checking these vouchers, each voucher had to be identified with the
ult‘mate ‘product. Referring to their recommendation in paras 62
and 63 of the 33rd Report, the Committee enquired whether an
officer had been deputed specially for the purpose of clearing these
arrears. The witness stated that two officers had been appointed for
this work.

1.19. As regards unlinked receipt vouchers the Secretary informed
the Committee that the figure had been reduced to 17,000 as on 30th
September, 1965. In these cases also while other Services had made
substantial progress, in the Air Force the cases .had been reduced



8

from 23,000 to 16,000 only. He, however, expressed the hope that
with the appointment of two officers for the work, the position would
improve.

1.20. The Committee enquired as to whether any special efforts
were being made to clear the unlinked items valued at Rs. 6-65 crores
which related to 1961-62 and earlier years. The Defence Secretary
stated that there was a special team of officers for the purpose and
they were going round to see what best they could do to link these
items. After their work is completed a final decision would be taken
to dispose of the items which could not be linked. He added that
out of 5,748 invoices valued at Rs. 1349 crores shown as outstanding
in the Audit Report, 2,200 vouchers of the value of Rs, 7'7 crores
had been linked. As regards the stores purchased from 1.S.M.,
Washington out of invoices of the value of Rs. 2:44 crores an amount
of Rs. 1'17 crores was still unaccounted for.

1.21. On being asked whether the Ministry were satisfied with the
present procedure wherein the Chief Accounts Officer of the High
Commission in U."J. mad - full pavment on the proof of despatch of
material after the shipment of the goods to India, i.2., the paying
officer was not required to verify before making payment whether
the goods had been actuallv received or not by the ultimate
consignee, the Defence Secretary stated that the procedure followed
was practically the same as was followed with regard to all com-
mercial houses. With regard to Defence Stores, they were received
in packed condition in UK. and shipment was arranged by the High
Commission. The goods were, however, checked on recei;t with
the invoices etc. He added that in the linking of invoices several
authorities were involved.

1.22. On a suggestion whether payment could not be made rome
time after the receipt of the goods, the witness stated tha’ it may not
be quite practicable but he added that the question could better be
answered by the Ministry of Supply.

1.23. The Committee feel concerned to note that despite their
repeated observations (para 87 of 17th Report & para 62-83 of 33rd
Report—Third Lok Sabha) the position of store accounts is still far
from satisfactory, and the number of outstanding vouchers had been
gradually increasing. Since, in the absence of proper linking of these
vouchers it cannot be ensured that the actual quantity of stores that
should have been received by the consignee has actually been receiv-
od by him, undue delay in this matier is frought with the risk of



8

lesses. The Commitiee were informied that special efficers had been

appointed for the purpose of clearing of the outstandimg vewchers.
They weunld watch results through the next Aundit Report.

1.24. As regards the existing precedure for linking of Stores pur-
chased in UK. and paid for by the Chief Accounting officer of the
Indian High Commisgsion, the Committee understand from Audit that
such payments are finally booked by the Chief Accounting Ofticer as
a lump sum. A list of such payments is not received by the Defence
Accounts Officers in India and they are not in a pesition to ensure
that ali the stores paid for in the UK. have been received in India
and taken on charge in the books of the Defence consignees. 1In this
connection the Committee understand that one copy of the Mechani-
cal form (Duplicate claim copy of invoice and packing accounts) is
now being retained in the Chief Accounting Officer’s office as a spare.
The Ministry of Defence may examine, in consultation with the
Department of Supply, whether this copy could not be utilised by
the Chief Accounting Officer to support the lump sum figures booked
by him in the Accounts and sent to the C.G.D.A_ so that the latter
might link them up with reccipted packing accounts received from
the ultimate consignees. The Committee also feel that in view of
the time-lag in verifying whether the stores paid for have heen
actually received or not, the Ministry of Defence in consultation
with Department of Supply should carefully examine the feasibility
of importing goods on D.A. terms (Docl.xmem against Acceptance).

Outstanding audit objections—Para 3(ii)—Page 4:

1.25. 72,188 objections raised up to 31st March, 1964 were reported
to have been outstanding on 30th September, 1964. It had been
ascertained that the number of more important objecticn: included
in this figure was 806 and their monetary value, where it could be
assessed, was Rs. 326 crores approximately. Out of these. 616
objections had been raised prior to 30th September, 1963 and their
monetary value, where it could be assessed, was Rs, 230 crores
approximately.

1.26. The Committee were informed of the following progress
made in the clearance of outstanding objections:

Objections outstanding Position as on
on 30-9-64 | .‘ 30-9-65
(i) Objections 72,246 . v . , : . . 46,455
Pertaining to
Internal Audit

(i) Test Auditg3a . . . . . . . 6w



10

1.27, Asked about the position of older cases, the Defence Secre-
tary stated that the ad-hoc Committee had been able to resolve 1,300
objections and there was still a balance of 4,200 cases, which would
take about 6—8 months. Out of the 616 objections of a more import-

ant nature which were raised prior to October, 1963, 130 had been
resolved.

1.28. The Committee regret to note that such a large number of
audit objections should have been pending with the administration.
They trust that the Ministry of Defence would take further steps to
clear the older cases and ensure that the authorities give prompt
attention to objections raised by audit in future.

Appropriation Accounts (Defence Services), 1963-64
Roview of M.E.S. expenditure—Para 31 (h)—Page 27:

1.29. The Controllers’ reports indicated that the amount of over-
payment/short or non-recovery from contractors was Rs. 28-79 lakhs
" at the end of the year under review as against a sum of Rs 2503
lakhs at the end of the previous year (1962-63).

1.30. The Committee desired to know the year-wise break-up of the
amount of over-payment short or non-recovery from contractors
which was outstanding at the end of 1963-64. They also enquired
about the steps proposed to be taken to bring down the outstanding
amount. They were informed that out of Rs. 2879 lakhs Rs. 887
lakhs had been cleared. Out of the balance (Rs. 19-92 lakhs) Rs. 14'96
lakhs related to cases pending in law courts or under arbitration,
cases worth Rs. 4-96 lakhs were under correspondence. An amount
of Rs. 094 lakhs was being written off. The witness promised to
furnish a statement, giving the year-wise break-up of the total amount
outstanding at the end of 1963-64.

1.31. In a note* subsequently furnished to the Committee (Appen-
dix II) the Ministry had stated that Army Headquarters had not
got the information as to the year in which the claims actually arose
against individual contracts. The information was being obtained
from the concerned authorities. However, a statement showing
contract-wise break-up of the outstanding amount of Rs. 19-67 lakhs
(out of the total outstanding amount of Rs. 19'71 lakhs) by the
yesrs to which the claims related disclosed that amounts were
ou'stznding since as far back as the year 1941-42, and the bulk of
the amounts were outstanding for more than 10 years.

“*Not Verted by Audit. .



11

1.32. The Committee regret to note that over-payment/short
recovery and non-recovery should be outstanding for such a long
period. They desire that all cases excepting those pending with the
courts or under arbitration should be settled within a year and a
report sent to them. )

Cases of losses etc. finally dealt with during the year—Pages 31—57:

1.33. The cases of losses etc. finally dealt with during 1963-64 and
included at pages 31—56 of the Appropriation Accounts (Defence
Services) 1963-64 indicated that even minor cases had been dragging
on for a number of years.

1.34. The finalisation of certain cases of losses relating to pre-

partisan period, finally dealt with during the year, had also taken
more than 16 vears.

1.35. Explaining the delay in the finalisation of the cases of losses,
the Defence Secretary stated that the cases were gone into to see
whether any responsibility could be fixed for the losses. He added
that in disciplinary cases there was reluctance on the part of officers
to write off the losses. He promised to examine the matter in con-
sultation with the Financial Adviser to see how finalisation of these
cases could be expedited.

1.36. The Committee may be informed about the outcome of the
proposed review, the streamlining of the procedure and the steps
taken or proposed to be taken to expedite the disposal of these cases.

82 (aii) LS-2. °*



n
AIR FORCE

Non-utilisation/over-provisioning of imported stores—Para 9—
Pages 8-9:

2.1. Four items of equipment (totalling 83 numbers) intended for
being fitted to a Service Aircraft, for night photography, were pro-
cured by Air Headquarters during 1959-61 at a cost of Rs. 611 lakhs
from abroad. These had not been put to any use till December,
1964 for want of two items of ancillary equipment which were still
in the development stage abroad and had not been cleared for bulk
production.

2.2. While nine numbers of one of the four items costing Rs. 1-03
lakhs were still lying unutilised, an indent for an additional quantity
of 28 numbers of the same item was placed by Air Headquarters in
April, 1963 and the stores were supplied at a cost of Rs. 37.333. These
were received in the country in June, 1964.

2.3. The entire stock of the equipment valued at Rs. 6:48 lakhs was
lying unutilised.

2.4. The Committee desired to know if Air Headquarters had taken
technical advice before ordering the equipment and whether any
enquiries were made about the availability of the ancillary items.
The Defence Secretary stated that at the time of placing orders for
the main equipment. Air Headquarters were fully aware of the fact
that certain other items would be needed to make it fully operative.
The ancillary items were under development and it was then reason-
ably assumed that development would be successful. But it so
happened that the development project had not yet been successful.
He added that necessary steps were now being taken to procure the
equipment from other countries and also to develop them within
the country. One instalment had already been received which was
being tried. The witness further stated that the order to obtain the
equipment at that time was a deliberate decision and that it was
~ reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case.

23. On being asked as to whether they could not wait till the
whole equipment was developed and proved to be satisfactory for
operational use, the Defence Secretary stated that that would have

12 .



13

been a safe measure to adopt and that it was normally done. But
the risk in such a case, he added, was that the main equipment might

not have been available by the time the ancillary items were ready.
He added:

“This is a judgement that one makes with regard to the future”
and that “The individual concerned had to make the best
judgement in the circumstances then prevailing.”

2.6. It is unfortunate that the judgement exercised by the authe-
rities in this case resulted in the locking-up of funds in costly equip-
ment which could not be used so far. The Committee feel that when
such items the development of which is not proved are to be
purchased. the decision must be taken at the highest level after con-
sidering all the pros & cons and examining the alternative available.
The Committee would like to be informed of the progress made in

the procurement of ancillary items.
*

2.7. As regards the additional order for certain items of equipment
worth Rs. 37,333 placed in April, 1963, the Secretary admitted that
it was a mistake and that the system was also defective. Under the
existing system the total equipment was divided in various groups
and it was dealt with by several sections. In this case one of the
groups after issuing the items to the unit treated them as having
been consumed and placed a demand on Air Headquarters. There
was also a wrong classification by the person concerned when this
order was placed. He added that such mistakes had occurred in
other cases also where equipment was being dealt with by several

groups. The question as to how such defects could be removed was
being examined.

2.8. The Committee regret to observe that an order was placed
for the equipment without any demand from the user unit. Apart
from the procedural defects, the case also discleses lack of co-ordina-
tien and proper supervision by higher authorities in the matter of
imports of costly equipment. The Commiftee suggest that immediate
steps should be taken to remove these defects in the procedure which
vesults in placing of an indent for additional quantity of equipment
without proper justification. The Committee would also like to know
the decision taken to develop the equipment within the country,



14

Non-utilisation/delay in utilisation of imported eqmpment-—Para 10—
Page 9:
2.9. The Audit para cited instances where costly equipment pm'—
chased from abroad had not been fully utilised as given below: -

Item (i): Portable airfield lighting equipment:

2.10. Four sets costing Rs. 3'71 lakhs approximately were purchas-
ed during 1957. One set was put to use for 2 months only. in Octo-
ber and November, 1962. Another was used on two occasions in
December, 1957, and October, 1959. The remaining two had been put
only to a sporadic use. According to Audit, as there was no mechan-
jsm to control the intensity of iight, the lighting equipment was
found unsuitable for landing and had to be withdrawn.

" 2.11. The Committee enquired as to how the Air Force authorities
satisfied themselves about the utility of the equipment before order-
mg its purchase. The Defence Secretary explained that the autho-
ritxes had no experience of the various varieties of lighting sets nor
were portable sets in use in the country at that time. Certain pri-
mary specifications were laid.down keeping in view the require-
ments of the Air Force and tenders were invited. The orders were
examined by the Equipment Selection Committee and it was on their
recommendation that the sets were obtained through the D.G.S. & D.
He added that the main defect in the sets, which could be noticed
only after they were put to use, was that they had a dazzle effect
which was disturbing to the pilots of the landing air craft. In reply
to a question the witness stated that the Air Force by and large tried
to find out what was being done in UK. and other countries and it
was on the basis of that knowledge that specifications for the equip-
ment were drawn. The equipment was selected on the basis of the
data provided by the supplier but this partxcular defect was not
noticed by either party.

2.12. On being pointed out that the equipment had no mechanism
to control the intensity of light, the witness explained that the
machine had an intensity control switch by which intensity could be
reduced to 50 per cent but the dazzle effect was in the reflactor.
This defect had since been remedied by putting in certain increased
resistence and the sets were now being used. In the course of his
reply the witness further disclosed that in the original specification
the authorities had asked for control in three positions viz. 10 per,
cent, 50 per cent and 100 per cent. but the quotations received from
the firms catered for only 50 per cent and 100 per cent control. After
comparing with the International Civil Aviatiop Organisation stan-
dards this position was accepted by the authorities. Asked whether
enquirieg were made from the suppliers if they could provide 10 pet
cent control also, the witness answered in the negafive.



15

2.13. The Committee pointed out that according to Audit the
machines also suffered from the defect of excessive consumption of
power, the Defence Secretary explained that that was due to faulty
cables which hadsince been replaced by armoured cables. He added
that the suppliers were not to be blamed for this defect.

2.14. The Committee desired to know the reason for the delay of
more than 5 years in putting the equipment to use. The Defence
Secretary stated that when the equipment was received certain
items were found to be damaged. These were returned to the sup-
pliers and nearly 14 years was taken to get them repaired and re-
placed. The whole equipment was completed by November, 1959
but it was not found to be functioning properly. Again the matter
was taken up with the firm and the unserviceable items were replac-
ed by 30th April, 1960. As for the subsequent delay from 1960 to
1962, the witness admitted that the works and services were not
planned properly. He added that at least a part of the delay could

have been remedied if early action had been taken on connected
works.

2.15. The Committee regret to note that it took more then five
wears for Air Force Authorities to utilise properly the portable light-
ing equipment imported in 1957. If the authorities had no experi-
ence of this i.em, it was necessary on their part to obtain technical
advice from foreign experts or other countries where such equip-
ment was being used. They should have at least watched a trial per-
fermance of the set before finalising the purchase. The Committee
regret to note that when the quotations of suppliers did not provide
the required control of intensity of light at 10 per cent the Air Force
authorities did not even enquire from them if they could provide the
same. In the opinion of the Committee, had the authorities been

vigilant enough this defect or lacuna could have been noticed much
earlier.

2.16. Further the Committee also regret to note that the equip-
ment was not received in proper condition and that it took more
than 3 years to get the damaged parts replaced and have the equip-
ment in a serviceable condition. The Committee would like te be
informed whether this matter had been taken up with the suppliers
to claim damages in this regard.

217. As regards the further delay it was admitted before the
Committee that the works and services were not planned properly,
The Committee trust that suitable measures will be adopted by the
Ministry of Defence to ensure that all connected works are taken up
stmultaneously and such cases are avoided in future. The Committee



16

cannot emphasize too strongly the need of greater vigilance in all
items of such importance particularly those which are impomd
from abroad against the expenditure of foreign exchange.

Item (iii): Day-light developing machine for processing 16 m.m,,.
films:

2.18. An equipment for processing 16 m.m. films costing Rs. 62,200
was received in December, 1962. According to Audit the equipment
was still lying in a semi packed condition. The Ministry had inti-
mated in January, 1965 that the equipment could not be installed and
put to use as certain additions and alterations in the existing accom-
modation were necessary and other facilities such as power and
water were not adequate. It had further been stated that the pro-
posal for works services was under consideration.

2.19. The Defence Secretary admitted at the outset that it was
a case of bad rhanagement and that he had no explanation to offer.
It was a case of not linking up of various items of work which had
to be taken up simultanecously. He added that remedial measures
had since been taken. Asked as to how inadeguate supply of power
and water could be the reason for the delay in installation of the.
equipment, the witness stated that there were quite a lot of proce-
dural problems involved. The machines had since been put to use.
The Committee enquired the rated capacity of the machine to pro-
cess films and for how long had it been used, so far. They also

wanted to know as to how much water was required for operating
the machine.

2.20. In a note the Ministry of Defence have now stated that the
machine had a capacity to develop films upto 35 ft. per minute and
it was capable of developing 1200 ft. of film at a time. It has also
been confirmed that full use can be made of the rated capacity of
the machine. As regards the requirements of water and power to
operate the machine it has been stated that the system required
running water at the rate of 74 gallons per minute,

2.21. This is another case of failure to synchronise various items
of works which were necessary for completing this project. The:
Committee had occasion to comment over such lack of planning and
non-utilisation or delay in utilisa.ion of equipment in their 17th
(paras 42 to 46) and 33rd Reports (para 31)—3rd Lok Sabha. Im
para 42 of their 17th Report the Committee had suggested that the-
Ministry of Defence should give a serious .hought as to how to obvi-
ate the recurrence of such cases and examine whether the existing



1

procedure did not require to be streamlined. 1In reply to this recom-
menda.ion the Ministry had urged (page 542 of 40th Report—3rd
Lok Sabha) that:—

“Apart from the instant case. the peculiarity of which has been
brought out above, there has been, no other instance of
abnormal delay, inviting adverse comments from the Audit
or the P.A.C. In the circumstances, the Government does

. not consider it necessary to examine the question, as a
general issue, of streamlining the existing procedure since
the Emergency Works procedure is already in existence.”

In view of the cases which have since come to light, the Commit-
tee would urge upon the Ministry to review the whole procedure and
take suitable steps to obviate the recurrence of such cases.

Item (iv): Delay in utilisation of test benches:

2.22. 7 units of test benches costing Rs. 2'29 lakhs were received
in June, 1958 against an urgent indent placed by the Air Headquar-
ters on Director General, India Store Department, London in De-
cember, 1956. After being shifted from place to place, two units
were put to use after one vear of receipt. three after two years and
two after four to five vears. Before thev could be used, a sum of
Rs. 20.000 had also to be spent in rectifving the damages caused to

them, mainly due to rough handling during transit from place to
place.

2.23. The Committee desired to know why the test benches were
not sent direct to the user unit. The Defence Secretary explained
that there were two tvpes of benches—French and British Test
Benches. The difference was not a major one and the two got mixed
up. He added that when these benches came in they were allocated
to certain units but the confusion arose because there was a change
in the system of accounting and keeping of stores with the result
that these test benches instead of going direct to the units. oscillated
between Bombay and Allahabad. This process resulted in delavs.
All the test benches were in use to day.

2.24. The Committee deplore the manner in which machines which
were received against an urgent indent were handled by the Air
Force authorities. They are surprised to find that the procurement
authorities did not even know as to where the test benches were to
be sent. This resulted in aveidable delay due to shifiing of these test
benches from place to place, and an infructwous expenditure of



18

Rs. 20,000 in rectifying the damage caused to them due to rough
handling in transit. The Committee trust that the Ministry of
Defence will further investigate the reasons for the defective hand-
ling of test benches and take further steps to ensure that costly
equipment required by the Services is carefully handled and prompt-
ly put to use,

Provision of accommodation in exrcess of requirements—Para 20 (b)
Page 15:

2.25. In October, 1962, Government sanctioned the construction
of 10 married and 46 single quarters for Military Engineer Services
construction staff at a station, at an estimated cost of Rs, 1:04 lakhs,
with the stipulation that only the minimum accommodation actually
required should be constructed.

2.26. The entire sanctioned accommodation was constructed but
3 married quarters and 42 single quarters, costing Rs. 96,720 approxi-
mately had been lving vacant ever since they were constructed in
December, 1963.

2.27. The Defence Secretary explained in the course of evidence
that there was a delay in the construction of buildings. The build-
ings were to be ready by April, 1963 but they were not ready till
December, 1963. The project was completed mainly by middle of
1964. In the meantime the staff who were posted 1o the Station
secured alternative accommodation in the town and thereafter they
were not willing to shift. Had the accommodation been ready in
February or March, 1963 the staff could have gone there straightaway.
He added that when tenders were finalised in April. 1983 the Garrison
Engineer ghould have made further assessment about the local
problems and requirements of staff. The fact as to why this was
not done was heing enquired into,

2.28. It was pointed out by the Committee that according to the
Garrison Engineer water and electricity connections had not been
provided in the buildings and there were no medical, educational ar
transport facilities. The witness explained that the Garrison Engi-
neer was himself responsible for the provision of water and electri-
city. As regards other facilities he stated that Government had not
undertaken the responsibility to provide educationsl or transport
facilities to their staff. On being asked as to why sanction was
sccorded to the construction of these houses when Government was
aware of these problems from the beginning, the witness stated that



19

quarters had to be sanctioned near the site of work and they were
also required for the staff which was to remain there for the main-
tenance of the air-field. The latest position was that among the
single accommodation three officers’ quarters were lying vacant. As
far as married accommodation was concerned, only one quarter was
vacant,

2.29. The Committee feel that the construction of quarters was
sanctioned in this case without’ proper assessment of requirements.
Had the prevalent conditions and the availability of residential ac-
commodation at the station been taken into account, the loss due te
guarters remaining vacant could have been reduced if not altogether
eliminated.

The Committee were informed in evidence that the failure teo
make further assessment of local problems and the requirements of
stafl at the time of finalisation of tenders in April, 1963, was having
enquired into. They would like to be informed of the result of such
an enquiry.

Loss due to fire, of Appendix I, Item (i), para 27—page 25.

2.30. Loss of buildings and stores valued at Rs. 1.14 lakhs occured
due to outbreak of fire at an Air For.e station in January, 1961, A
court of Enquiry held in February, 1961 could not determine the
cause of tire for want of conclusive evidence and no responsibility
could, therefore, be fixed. The Statitn Commander had remarked
in September, 1961 that the fire fighting arrangements were inade-
quate—the only trailer pump was downgraded in August. 1960 and
the crash tender was awaiting repairs from July, 1959,

2.31. Referring to the statement of the Station Commonder made
in September, 1961 that the fire fighting equipment was not adequate,
the Committee asked as to when was this position referred to the
higher authorities by the Station commander and what action was
taken thereon. The Defence Secretary stated that there had been
an overall deficiency of fire fighting equipment (crash tenders, trailer
pumps etc.) and that even now they were in short supply. He added
that sometime in 1957-58 it had been decided that production of
these equipments should be developed within the country and that
indigenous production had taken sometime and “in the meanwhile
they were precluded from placing orders abroad.” “Therefore,
‘“there has been an overall deficiency in the fire fighting equipment.”
It was pointed out that another fire broke out in the same depot in
January, 1963. The Committee enquired as to what steps were taken

»



in the meanwhile to improve the fire fighting machinery. The witness -
added that indents were placed for the equipment on the D.G.S.&D.
and that the decision regarding procurement of these machinery
through indigenous sources only was taken in that Ministry. Asked
whether the Ministry of Defence had approached the Finance Ministry
for sanction of foreign exchange in this regard. the witness explained
that a total claim for foreign exchange required by the Ministry for
importing of equipments etc. was sent to the Ministry of Finance
and they made a bulk allotment. The Ministry of Defence was res-
ponsible to fix the relative priorities within the sanctioned amount.
Having regard to the other demands. they were not in a position to
give the items sufficiently high priority. The representative of Air
Headquarters further explained that there were two types of fire
tenders—the crash tender for fighting fires in aircraft and technical
buildings and the domestic fire tender used for dealing with small
types of fire in residential buildings. He added that efforts had been
made to obtain crash tenders from abroad and some had already
been received. The domestic fire tender which was the item in this
case, however, was given a lower priority in their list.

2.32. The Committee desired to be furnished with a detailed note
about the action taken from time to time for securing fire fighting
equipmenf both indigenous and imported. They also enquired about
the instances of fire which occurred in the Air Force installations
during the period 1960-65 and the quantum of loss suffered due to
inadequate fire fighting arrangements. The information has been
furnished by the Ministry of Defence in a detailed note which in-
dicates inter alia the following action taken by the Air Force Autho-
rities for securing the fire fighting equipment during the period
1955-60:—

“During the year 1955, Air Force was found deficient of Qty.
28 Tender Fire Domestic. Accordingly. three indents
were raised on D.G.S. & D, The offers received by D.G.S.
& D. were considered by the I.AF. Equipment Selection
Committee in November, 1955 and it was decided that the
Tenders should be obtained on Merecdes Benz Chassis.
D.G.S. & D. reinvited Tenders which were again consider-
ed by the Equipment Selection Committee in August,
1956. It was then decided that with a view to achieving
standardisation in the L.A.F. Minimax fire equipment built
on B.B. Chassis should be obtained provided it passed satis-
factory user trials. Trials were completed by April, 1857,



21

but in the meantime, D.G.S. & D, had cancelled the indents
because they did not receive in time a firm reply from the
Air Head Quarters regarding the acceptance or otherwise
of the offers received by the D.GS.&D.”

The indent was ultimately raised on D.G.S.& D. on 10th June,
1960 and the contracts finalised in 1961. It is also of loss due to fire.
From the statements furnished by the Ministry, observed from this

note that there was still a deficit of four domestic fire tenders and
13 trailer fire pumps,

2.33. From the above the Committee regret to observe that the
Air Force Authorities were themselves to be blamed for the delay
in procurement of fire tenders and the unsatisfactory pesition of fire-
fighting equipment. They deprecate the delay on the part of the Air
Force Authorities in finalising the orders against the offers received
by the D.G.S. & D. in 1955. It is unfortunate that the authorities
could not even decide for such an urgent and important need. about
the type of equipment, its Chassis ete, for five years and in the mean-
while they were running a sreious risk. The Committee find that the
incidence of loss due to fire in Air Force installations had increased
from 15 cases in 1960 (involving a loss of Rs. 8397) to 28 cases (in-
volving a loss of Rs, 224 880) in 1964. The Committee take a very
serious view of this deficiency and feel that if the same is not re-
medied in time, the possibility of future damage of imporicd equip-
ment and those in short supply would always loom large. They
therefore, desire that the Ministry of Defence should give serious
and immediate attention to this problem and make an all out effort
to strengthen the fire-fighting arrangements in the Air Ferce as the
damage caused by fire involves not only loss of foreign exchange
but deprives the Service of their valuable equipment.

Construction to sub-standard specifications of blast pens in an air-
field—Para 29—Page 20

2.34. 13 blast pens constructed at an airfield in 1959 at a cost of
Rs. 10-55 lakhs for the safe parking and camouflaging of aircraft dur-
ing operations were taken over by the Air Force authorities in Nov-

ember, 1960. after testing and ensuring their suitability for a parti-
cular type of aircraft.

2.35. In 1962, when the c pens were put to use their flooring was
found to be giving way entailing risk of damage to the aircraft. A
Board of Officers examined these works in December, 1962 and dec-
Jared them unsuitable and sub-standard; in their opinion, inadequate-



99
specifications had been prescribed for the flooring at the time of
their original construction. To rectify the defects, modifications to

these pens were completed in December, 1963 at a cost of about
Rs. 175 lakhs.

2.36. In evidence, the Defence Secretary explained that it was
known from the beginning that to obtain the best results, the pens
should have a concrete base but that would have involved more ex-
penditure. It was, therefore. a deliberate decision that having re-
gard to the use—the pens were to be used in case of emergency—a
risk could be taken to have the pens with lower specifications. He
explained that a bitumen base was not able to stand the weight of
the fully loaded aircraft nor was it able to stand the hot blast of the
engine. Further spillage of fuel also had a bad effect on the surface.
The witness added that the construction of the pens with a bitumen
base was a calculated risk which was found to be not worthwhile.
In reply to a question the Secretary informed the Committee that
the technical experts had pointed out that thev would prefer a better
variety and that thev had not given anyv guarantee that the bitumen
base would be successful. He added that the main reason for taking
the risk was the money and shortage of cement. It was, however,
disclosed that the total cost of the project was Rs. 14-9 lakhs and the
difference in cost was Rs. 1'75 lakhs onlv. The representative of air
Headquarters explained that at that time the idea was that aircraft
would be put in the pens only for a short period. So it was not
con-idered necessary to spend the extra 1 or 2 lakhs of rupees for
this purpose. He added:

“As a result of experience we have learnt what additional
things we want and how it should be done. On the facts
and experience available at that time, in the interest of
economy, we took the decision that we should economise.
So that was done. It was not a question of availability
of funds.”

2.37. In reply to a further guestion the Committee were informed
that the pens were tested in exercises. Certain defects were then
noticed which were remedied. Thereafter the pens were tested and
found fit. Later, in December, 1962 when further tests were carried
out it was noticed that the pens deteriorated due to spillage of fuel.

2.38. The Committee cannot appreciate the reasons on the basis
of which the opinion of the technical expert was disregarded. They
feel that it the opinion of the technical expert had been kept in



23

view, the loss of money as well as the inconvenience to the Air Force
could have been avoided. Nor are the Committee impressed by the
argument of economy advanced by the witness as it is clear in re-
trospect that ultimately the project has cost more. In view of this
the Committee would caution against the practice of taking “calcu-
lated risk” against the advice of the technical experts,



4|
NAVY

Avoidable extra expenditure due to the use of a costlier substitute—
Para 11—Page 10.

3.1. Oil Shell Rotellla T. 30', a lubricant prescribed for use by
coastal minesweepers only, is also a commercial equivalent for oil
‘OM.D.—109’ which is a cheaper service grade oil normally issued
to ships fitted with diesel engines.

62.157 gallons of oil ‘Shell Rotella T. 30’, were issued to Naval
ships, other than coastal minesweepers, during the years 1960-61 to
1962-63, in lieu of oil ‘O.F.D.—109’ for want of sufficient stock of

the latter oil. This resulted in an extra expenditure of about Rs. 1.24
lakhs.

3.2. The shortage of the cheaper oil was mainly due to the under-
provisioning of this oil by the Naval authorities during successive
annual reviews relating to the years 1959-60 to 1961-62. Not only
was the quantity of oil ‘Shell Rotella’ issued in lieu ignorer in com-
puting the requirements but also the quantity required for issue to
three ships was not taken into account while conducting the reviews.

3.3. Referring to the under-provisioning of the cheaper oil dur-
ing successive annual reviews, the Committee enquired whether
there was any lacuna in the prescribed procedure for periodical pro-
vigioning, The Additional Secretary, Ministry of Defence stated
that it wag a case of human failure. He explained that under the
prescribed procedure when issues in lieu were made, they were en-
tered as “non-recurring” and an appropriate entry was made in the
ledger against the item for which they were issued in lieu and they
were shown as recurring in ledger. Since this was not done in this
case, the oil which was issued in lieu was not taken into account as
consumed for that year. The witness added that it had not been
possible to fix responsibility on any person for this lapse. He ex-
plained that under the system, the clerks who entered the vouchers
in the ledgers were not required to put their initials on the vouchers
and it was, therefore, not possible to find out the persons who made
the entries in the ledger at that time.

3.4 The Committee desired to know whether in view of this ex-
perience that under the system responsibility could not be fixed for

24



25

the mistakes, it was proposed to introduce any change in the pro-
cedure. The witness stated that it was being suggested that the
ledger keeper should initial the vouchers handled by him. He
added in reply to another question that although the Naval Head-
quarters were of the opinion that with the abolition of the dupli-
cate system of ledgers there was no need for taking further pre-
cautions the Ministry was not satisfied with that view. He stated
that action in this direction would be initiated now.

3.5. Asked as to why it had not been possible to find out the
person who was on duty at the time the oil was issued, the Dy. Chief
of Naval Staff explained that a large number of items were issued
to the ships daily. In the absence of a roster it was not possible to
ascertain the particular man who was on duty at one time. He
added that at the time of issuing an item in lieu of another it had
to be indicated on the voucher that the issue was of a non-recurring
nature and that it was in lieu of a certain other item. If this was
not done, the entries in the ledger were bound to go wrong. On the
other hand, there might be a mistake in the provisioning section in
entering these vouchers in the ledgers. The witness added that after
a lapse of so many years it was not possible to locate or identify the
persons responsible for the mistakes.

3.6. In reply to a further question the witness disclosed that at
the time of issuing stores both the issuing authority and the recep-
ient had to sign and that the receipt was made in quadruplicate. He
added that while the officer signed the voucher, he did not prepare
them.

3.7. On being asked further as to whether it was not possible to
know the person from his hand-writing on the voucher, the Addi-
tional Secretary stated:

“We could if we really went into it in the sense that there
has been some criminal neglect or default and identifv the
hand-writing of the people. 1 was, however, wondering
whether it is worth that”.

3.8. He later on admitted that the mistake was a serious one
because it was repeated for three years and the Ministry had not
closed the matter. The Secretary, Ministry of Defence further in-
formed the Committee that the Ministry was making further en-
quiries in the matter in order to determine whether any improve-
ment in the system was necessary or any individual was responsible,



26

3.9. The Committee regret to note that the shortage of cheaper oil
wasg mainly due to the under-provisioning. of this oil by the Naval
authorities during the successive annual reviews relating to the years
1959-60 to 1961-62. This resulted in an avoidable extra expenditure
to the extent of Rs. 1:24 lakhs. The Additional Secretary, Defence
admitted in evidence that it was a case of human failure. The Com-.
mittee are, however, surprised to know as to how the witness con-
sidered the question of fixing the responsibility in this case as ‘not
worth-while’ when, according to his own statement, the mistnke

" was serious enough because it was repeated for 3 years It was even
admitted in evidence that responsibility could be fixed if they really
went into it. The Committee regret to note that no attempt was
made to fix the responsibility for the mistake. Further. no measures
had been taken to guard against the occurrence of such cases in
fature. The Committee were given to understand that a further en-
quiry was being conducted in this case by the Ministry of Defence.
They would like to be apprised of the results of this enquiry.

3.10. They also suggest that the procedure of provisioning of stores
in this case should be examined with a view to remove defects if
any.

Non-utilisation of stores—Para 12—Page 10,

3.11. In the following cases, stores etc. purchased/manufactured
in 1957 or earlier have not been brought into use (July, 1964).

(a) Spares costing Rs. 82,400 were imported during 1956-37 for
repairs to a certain equipment. The non-utilisation was stated to be
due to the limited requirements of the spares by the Technical Cell
in the Depot where the repairs were to be carried out. Govern-
ment had, however, sanctioned in April, 1963 an expenditure not
exceeding Rs. 21.200 (approximately) for the repair of similar equip-
ment through the trade.

(b) 50 numbers of an item costing Rs. 40,000 (approximately)
were manufactured in 1952 at the Naval Dockyard and were lying
unutilised till December, 1964. It had been stated that the specific
purpose for which the item was manufactured could not be ascer-
tained now, in the absence of the old records.

3.12. Referring to case at (a) above, the Additional Secretary,
Ministry of Defence admitted in the course of evidence that import
of spares for the equipment in this case, was a clear case of over-
provisioning. On what basis the provision had been made some-
time before 1954 was not known. He added that it was being ascer-
tained whether these could be utilised by the Army or the Ajr



27

Force. It was also being suggested that in future the same type of
watches should be purchased so that the spares could be utilised.
As regards the expenditure of Rs. 21,200 sanctioned in April 1963
the witness stated that the amount spent on the repair of watches
was Rs. 490 only. Most of them required oiling or greasing and
even if the spares were given it would not have made any material
difference.

3.13. In reply to a question, the witness stated that annual re-
views brought out whether any item was being consumed as it was
expected or not. Naval H.Qs. were, however, being asked to. con-
duct a special study of the items which were not ‘moving fast’ and
to make recommendations to Government for their alternative uses
- or disposal. Such reviews will also be conducted in other services.
The Secretary added that the problem was far more complicated in
the Air Force and they were trying to tackle it,

3.14. As regards the other case [sub-vara (b) above], the repre-
sentative of the Ministry stated that in this case also certain items
were manufactured for the Navy, but the replacement had not been
as fast as it was expected. Enquiries were now being made from
the Shipvard and the Railways etc. whether thev could make use of
these items, failing which they would be disposed of. This enquiry
had been made about a month ago.

3.15. The Committee regret to note that over-provisioning of
spares in the first item and excessive manufacture of items in the
second case took place. The more disquieting feature in this case
is that in the absence of records. the basis on which the provisioning
of the spares had been made in the first case and the purposes for
which items werc maniulacivced ay the Dockyard in the second case
cannot be asceriained. They {ecl that suitable measuces should be
adopted to remedy this unsatisfactory staie of affairs. They weuld
also urge the Ministry to initiate early action regarding special re-
views proposed to be conducted in the three services.

Naval Dockyard Expansion Scheme—Para 22—Pages 16-17.

3.16. In June, 1949, Government appointed a foreign firm of con-
sulting engineers to prepared a scheme for the development of the
Naval Dockyard at Bombay. The consultants, in their report sub-
mitted in June, 1950, recommended the expansion of the Dockyard
in five stages at a total cost of Rs. 25 crores and envisaged that all
the work would be completed by 1860, ie., 9 years after its com-
mencement in 1851,

92 (Ali) LS—3.



28

3.17. Stage I of the scheme estimated to cost Rs. 5.55 crores was
sanctioned by Government in November, 1952. This estimate was
revised to Rs. 10.72 crores in February, 1963 mainly due to {{) en-
largement of the scope of the work, and (ii) extra cost on one of the
contracts concluded in connection with this scheme.

3.18. During the period September, 1954 to May, 1964 nineteen
contracts valued at Rs. 7.11 crores were concluded. The work on the
first contract, of the value of Rs. 1.82 crores, was commenced in Sep-
tember, 1954, but after about 18 per cent of the work costing Rs. 32.55
lakhs had been completed, the work was abandoned by the contrac-
tor on 4th September, 1956, owing to a dispute. The dispute was
referred to arbitration in August, 1959 and the proceedings are still
in progress. The expenditure incurred so far in connection with
the arbitration amounts to Rs. 4 lakhs approximately. The work
abandoned by the contractor is being done at his risk and expense.

3.19. On Stage I of the project an expenditure of Rs, 9.01 crores
had been incurred till March, 1964. Works to the value of Rs. 80 to
90 lakhs still remained to be done upto January, 1965. The failure
of the first contractor and the subsequent efforts to organise the
execution of the works included therein and the provision of addi-
tional facilities in the Dockyard were stated by the Ministry to have
delayed the completion of the Stage I of the project.

3.20. All the remaining works connected with the expansion had
‘been included in Stage II which comprise mainly construction of the
South breakwater and the fitting-out wharf, dredging the oule:
basin and reclamation of 39 acres of land. This had been sanctioned
by Government in September, 1964 at an estimated cost of Rs. 14.59
crores approximately.

3.21. The Committee enquired the latest position of the matter
under arbitration. They were informed that 108 points of dispute
were before the arbitrator. He had so far held 240 sittings and the
proceedings were expected to be over in another 180 sittings by
about March, 1966.

3.22. The Committee then enquired details of the scheme, as it
was originally recommended by the Consulting Engineers in 1950 and
the subsequent changes effected therein. The witness stated that the
project report given by the Consulting Engineers indicated the
general nature of the work to be executed for the various needs of
the Navy. The exact scope of each item of work was nat laid down.
The report envisaged construction in flve stages at a total cost of
about Rs. 25 crores. It also laid down a time schedule according to



29
‘which the work was expected to be completed in 5 or 7 years time.
Bubsequently, however, the project was split up into two stages
(instead of five) and sanction was given for an expenditure of
Rs. 5.55 crores for the first stage. The witness added that for
-several reasons the estimates of the Consulting Engineers had gone
up both in respect of time and money. Explaining the reasons for
‘the delay he stated that after the contractor, who was selected
for this job, failed, a new organisation had to be set up for execu-
tion of the work departmentally and this took about two years.
“This delay also affected the cost of certain items due to rise in
prices. Further, even the scope of work of many items was increas-
-ed and this also contributed to the increase in the cost of the project.

3.23. Asked whether the report on Dockyard expansion prepared
‘by the Consulting Engineers was defective, the witness stated that
in no scheme every item work could be provided for from the very
beginning. The scheme involved construction of a number of
‘facilities like dredging, reclamation, construction of wharfs, build-
ing, laying of services etc. and details of each item of work was to
be taken up by actual experience. Asked further if the Consultants
had given any further detailed report after giving the preliminary
project report in 1950, the witness stated that no detailed report was
‘given by the Consultants. After giving the project report in 1950
they had been rendering advice in the preparation of broad rough
estimates for each type of work at different stages. They had also
given the estimates of Rs. 5.55 crores for the first stage of construc-
tion. The witness further clarified that the estimate of Rs. 555
-crores was prepared on the basis of the prel'minary report. It was
-made clear at that time that it was a broad and rough estimate and
that it might be required to be modified substantially as a result of
detailed estimates to be prepared later on. After this stage of the
‘scheme was sanctioned, additional works to the extent of Rs. 241.56
"lakhs were also included and the estimates were ultimately revised
‘to Rs. 10.72 crores. The witness added that there had been certain
imcrease in the cost because of delay, but by and large the major
‘fncreases were due to certain re-adjustments in the phasing of the
programme in different stages. Although the overall estimate of
"Rs. 25 crores would not be exceeded, there had been various chang-
@8 in the scheme. The Committee desired to be furnished with a
-ﬂbtailud note containing inter-alia the following details of the
acheme:

(a) Itemns of work which were originally sanctioned for Stage L
{b) Revision made in the year 1857



30

(c) Items of work as ﬁnally sanctioned and how they compared
with those suggested by the Consulting Engineers.

(d) Reasons for changing the scheme of development as sug-
gested by the Consulting Engineers.

3.24. The Committee also desired to be furnished with a detailed
note giving the terms of appointment of Consulting Engineers, and
actual services received from them, the amount of fees paid so far
to them and the balance that remained to be paid or was likely to
be payable to them.

3.25. In reply to a question, the Defence Secretary stated that
tenders had been invited for the works included in the second stage
and the project was expected to be completed in about seven years”
time.

3.26. Asked if this change from five stages to two stages made any
difference in the time schedule, the witness stated that the original
project report envisaged completion of the work in five stages by
1960. The two stages now envisaged were going to take them be-
yond that because they have not been able to do the work involved
in those stages within the time specified.

3.27. A note containing the information on the points referred to
above has been furnished by the Ministry of Defence. It has been
stated that detailed examination of the Project Report which was
received in June, 1950, was carried out by Government in consulta-
tion with all concerned, including the State Government and the
Port Trust Authorities at Bombay, which raised several objections.
It was on the 2nd August, 1952 that the Defence Commitiee of the
Cabinet decided that the expansion of the Naval Dockyard would be
generally on the lines of the report submitted by the Consulting
Engineers for the project. While approaching Government for ad-
ministrative approval, it was felt that some of the works included
in the second and subsequent stages might be brought forward. This
bad become necessary because the whole programme of completion
of the various stages of work con'emplated by the Consuliant was
likely to be delayed. It has been added:

“All these changes do not, however, mean that the Consultants’
recommendations were thrown over board. In fact. the
report of the Consultants was discussed threadbare with

" the various authorities concerned and close discussions
were held with the Consultants with a view to modify
the various recommendations so as to ensure provision of



31

certain ‘facilities in time. In fact the estimate of Rs. 558
lakhs for Stage I, which was approved by the D.C.C. in
November, 1952 was furnished by the Consultants on the
basis of these discussions and the revised requirements
projected to them.”

3.28. As regards the revision of estimates for Stage 1, it has been
stated that subsequent to initial sanction for Stage I, at an estimat-
ed cost of Rs. 5.55 crores additional works to the extent of Rs. 241.56
lakhs were sanctioned as under:—

(i) Construction of a patent Slipway . Rs.23-96lakhs

(#i) Extension of Ballard Pier . - Rs. 112 lakhs.
(Prov. estimate)

(s5) Additional facilities not envisaged ear-
lier . . . Rs. 105-60 lakhs
The increase was also attributable to the following factors :

(i) Increase on cost of Plant and ma-

w... Chinery . . . . Rs.83lakhs
7 ke (Approximately)

{11) Increase arising out of obligations not

anticipated carlier e.g. re-imburse-

ment of Customs duty, extra duty on

cement, Income-tax liability etc. . Rs.65-84 lakhs.
(i1} Extra cost on contract No. 1 due to

failure of the Contractor and conse-

quent dislocation . . - Rs. 120 00 lakhs
{iv) Increase due to other miscellaneous

factors . : . . . Rs.7-00lakhs.

3.29. Taking all the factors into 'account, revised Administrative
Approval for Stage 1 at an estimated cost of Rs. 10.72 crores was

issued in February, 1963.

3.30. The Committee are constrained to observe the tardy manner
in which the important scheme of expansion of Naval Dockyard was
handled by the authorities at different stages. They cannot help
getting the impression that the urgency of the matter was not fully
appreciated by those who dealt with this scheme. It took more than
2 years for Government to consider the scheme submitted by the
Consulting Bngineers in June, 1850 and another period of about 2
yoars was iaken to start the work on Stage 1. Ultimately, the work
which was supposed to be completed by 1961 was still incomplete,.



32

In para 28 of their 8th Report (Second Lok Sabha) the Estimates.
Comumittee (1957-58) had expressed their dissatisfaction over the pro-
gress of the scheme as follows:— :

“The work on the Stage I was started in the middle of 1955-
and is expected to be completed in 1961. The Committee
consider it very unforiunate that over 24 years should
have been taken in commencing the exacution of the pro-
ject in 1955 when the scheme was finalised towards the end
of 1952...... The Committee feel that in an important-
matter like the Naval Dockyard, a greater sense of urgency
in executing the project should have been shown.”

" The Committee regret to observe that despite the above observa-
tions of the Estimates Committec no serious attempt'has been made
to accelerate the progress of work on the scheme and in the mean-
while, further delay continued to add to the cost of the project.

3.31. As regards the terms of appointment of the Consulting
Engineers, it has been stated in the note furnished by the Ministry
that according to the agreement the Consultants are entitled to a
fee calculated at a certain percentage of total agreed cost of works
which is fixed at a sliding scale for Stage I Works. It varies from
53} per cent to 4.6 per cent. On machinery they are entitled to a
fee of 2 per cent. for all stages of works. For Stage 1I works, they
are entitled to 3.25 pe: cent of the actual cost of the works. 1t is
understood from Audit that the work relating to supervision of the
execution of works which was included as one of the duties of the
consulting Engineers for Stage I has not been included in Stage 1I.

"3.32. In this connection also the Committee want to draw atten-
tion to the following observations of the Estimates Committee con-
tained in para 32 of their 8th.chort (Second Lok Sabha):

“The Committee do not feel happy over the methed in which
the fees of the Consultants have been fixed. .. . .. .. The
present terms are such as to give them an unintended
benefit on account of the increase in the cost of work due
to extraneous reasons, like contractor's delays and fajlure
and not due to additions to the work. The Committee
would, therefore, recommend that chemment shzmm re-
view the matter and lay down principles on whkb remu-
neration should be paid to consultants in future contracts.
'rlgey would suggest that Gwarnmedz should negotiate
wiﬂa the consultants in the present case to eliminate ln-'
crmants of costs on account of extraneous reasons, from ,
the cost of the project, for determining remuneration.”



In their reply to this recommendation (at page 2§ of 109th Report
of Estimmates Comamittee—Second Lok Sabhs) the Ministry of Delence

bhad stated that the consultants had given certain proposals/sugges-
tions which wer§inder consideration of Government.

3.33. The Committee now learn from a note furnished by the Min~
istrv of Defence that as a result of further negotiations with the Con-
sulting Engineers in November, 1959, it was finally agreed that the
fees for Stage I Works would be regulated as under:

(i) The fees under Cl4(i) of agreement would be at 48 per
cent on cost of Stage I upto Rs. 55 crores.

(ii) Fees would be reduced to 4 per cent on cost of stage I in
excess of Rs. 5°5 crores. ’ .

(iii) The fee would be based on accepted contract price less’
provisional and contingent sums plus cost of any addition-
al works carried out as extension to the contract. In the
case of works executed departmentally the fee would be
based on estimates to be agreed between Government and
Consultants.

(iv) On Contact 1 the fee would be based on the original Con-
tract figure.

(v) On contract 12 for Patent Slip-wav, the fee would ce based
on revised agreed estimate.

(vi) The fee on Contracts 5 and 8 should be at 4 6 per cent as

envisaged in Cl4(ii) of the Agreement where design is
also involved.

(vii) The fee for other plant and machinery contracts remain
the same as in Cl4(ii) of Agreement viz. 2 per cent.

3.34. The Committee are not sure whether the revised terms will
safeguard the Government against the unintended benefit occuring
to the Consultants as a result of increase in the cost of works due to
rise in prices and other extraneous reasons (e.g. delay in completion
of work etc.). They, therefore, suggest that in future while negetiat-
ing such contracts where the details of the project and its period of
completion are not certain, the Government should consider provi-
sion of an over-all ceiling for the remuneration of the Consultants,

Delay in commissioning of a test house—Para 30—Page 20.

3.35. The construction of a Test House building, intended to be an
auxiliary to a Workshop building required for providing repairiover-
haul facilities to a specialised type of engine fitted to certain naval



34

vessels was completed in March, 1960. The test house equipment,
valued at Rs. 1:64 lakhs received during March, 1980 to Septanbet
1963 had, however, not yet been installed.

3.36. Explaining the reasons for the delay,” dditionpl Secre-
tary, Ministry of Defence stated that originally the.Naval autjorities
hoped to instal the equipment themselves and they traine*an officer
in H.A L. for this purpose. A lay-out was prepared and sent to the
suppliers who suggested certain changes. Ultimately, however, it
was found that it would not be possible to instal the equipment with-
out the supervision or guidance from the suppliers. A contract was
therefore, given in December, 1965 to the suppliers to furnish designs
and lay out and to supervise the work for which a fee of about
Rs, 70,000 would be paid to them. Asked why the suppliers were
not asked to supply the technical data i.e. installation drawings etc.
at the time of placing orders for the equipment, the witness stated
that the equipment was received from different sources. The main
suppliers had been contacted earlier but they refused to supply the
know-how. It was also hoped at that time that by-looking at the
test houses at the HA.L. and in UK. it would be possible to instal
the equipment without any assistance from outside. The witness,
however, stated that no officer had been sent to UK. for this pur-
pose. Asked whether the authorities had consulted the H.A L. at the
time of ordering the equipment, the Dy. Chief of Naval Staff stated
that at that time they ‘did not know that HAL had a test house of
this nature.” The Committee pointed out that both the institutions
were under the Defence Ministry and it would have been possible
for the Ministry to suggest to the Navy to find out the manner in
which HAL obtained the equipment. The Additional Secrctary, De-
fence stated “I agree it could have been done, but I am afraid this
does not seem to have been done.”

3.37. The Committee regret to observe that lack of forethought
and proper planning on the part of Naval authorities delayed the
commissioning of the test house. The equipment received from
1960 to 1963 had been lying idle and there had been extra expendi-
ture which could have been avoided had the authorities contacted
the suppliers for providing technical data from the very beginning.
The Committee are surprised how the Naval authorities thought of
installing the equipment by themselves when at the time of order-
ing for this equipment they did not even consult who could render
them some assistance. They trust that the Ministry of Defence
would establish better co-ordination between the Services and ensure
that such cases do not recur. They also hope that equipment in
question weuld be utilised early now. ,



33
Avoidable expenditure—Para 31—Pages 20-21.

8.38. In connection with the work of defensively equipping mer-
chant ships the conversion of an army type of equipment sanctioned
by Government in April, 1954 was entrusted by the Naval authori-
ties to the Naval Dockyard in September, 1856.

3.39. In February, 1957 the internal check authorities pointed out
to the Naval authorities the necessity for a fresh Government sanc-
tion for incurring expenditure during 1956-57, but this was not
obtained, nor was the work stopped. In October, 1857, Government
informed the Naval authorities that the scheme of defensively equip-
ping the merchant ships had not till then been finally approved. It
was, however, only in January, 1959 that instructions were issued by
the Naval Headquarters for the abandonment of the work; by this
time an expenditure of Rs. 1.33 lakhs had already been incurred.

3.40. Till March, 1960 an expenditure of Rs. 1.38 lakhs had been
incurred for the manufacture of components for 266 numbers oi the

equipment and these could not be utilised or put to any alternative
use. .

3.41. The Committee desired to know the reasons for the delay
on the part of Naval Headquarters in stopping the work of conver-
sion of the army type equipment at the Naval Dockyard after they
were informed in 1957 that the scheme of defensively equipping mer-
. chant ships had not been finally approved by Government. The re-
presentative of the Ministry of Defence stated that initiaily the work
of conversion of the equipment to suit the needs of the Navy was
sanctioned in 1954 but it was commenced in the subsequent year.
Meanwhile, a separate bigger scheme which also covered the earlier
one was submitted to Government. In October, 1957 Naval Head-
quarters were informed by the Ministry of Defence that the scheme
had been forwarded to the Cabinet Secretariat but it had not yet
been approved. According to the witness, this did not mean that
the scheme had been rejected. He added that Naval Headquarters
were under the impression that there was a reasonable prospect of
the scheme being approved. It was pointed out that the Controller
of Defence Accounts had raised an objection that the sanction per-
tained to expenditure to be incurred during 1954-55 only and a suit-
able amendment was necessary for expenditure in the year 1956-57.
The Defence Secretary admitted that the C.D.A’s objections were
valid and that in a strict sense, NH.Q. had no authority to go ahead
with the expenditure when it formed part of a bigger scheme, which
had not been approved. But the work was partly of a developmental



36

nature, which took a considerable time and Naval Headquarters had"
a reasonable belief that the scheme would be approved. So they con-
tinued this work, though strictly speaking there was no sanction.

3.42. The Committee enquired as to how sanction for the work
was at first accorded in 1954 and on what basis Government changed
their mind later on. The Secretary explained that the change in
the decision was on technical considerations keeping in view advanc-
ed technology in sub-marine warfare. He added that the position
was, however, still fluid and another scheme for utiljsation of mer-
chant ships in an emergency was under consideration of Government.
If it were approved, the equipment which had been converted at the
Dockyard might be utilised.

3.43. The Committee further enquired whether the decision of
Government was not based on the advice of Naval Headquarters and
if so, why did the latter take more than 15 months to communicate
the decision to the Dockyard. The Dy. Chief of Naval staff stated
that Naval HQs. were apprised of the Government's decision only in
December, 1958 and they instructed the Dockyard in January, 1959
to suspend the work.

3.44 The Ministry of Defence have stated in a note furnished at
the instance of the Committee that no decision against the arming
of Merchant ships on the basis of the original scheme was ever taken
by Government. It has been further stated tha! since the overall
scheme for defensively equipping merchant ships was in the final
stage and it was likely that an overall sanction would be accorded
for all expenditure connected with it, it was not considered neces-
sary by Naval Headquarters to obtain a scparate sanction to extend
the provisions of the Government letter dated the 15th April, 1954.
It has been added that N.H.Q. kept a watch on the progress of the
case. Ultimately, when it became clear that there was no certainty
of the scheme being approved at an early date, on 1st July, 1858,
Naval Headquarters requested the Ministry for ex-post-facto sanc-
tion being accorded to cover the period under audit objection and
also to phase the sanction over a period till 1961 to facilitate further
conversion of the equipment. The Ministry of Defence considered
that as the Cabinet had been approached to accord approval for
undertaking the entire scheme of merchant ships, the sanction
already accorded in the letter of April, 1954 may be held to be in-
operative till the approval of the Cabinet was recefved. N.H.Q.
were thus advised on 19th December, 1958 that unless the approval
of the Cabinet was received, conversion of the Army type mountings
to the Navy type should cease forthwith,



37

3.45. The Committec re; et to observe that the C.D.A.’s objection
was not given prompt and due notice by the Naval Headquarters and
they continued to incur expenditure without proper sanction. It is
unfortunate that the authorities kept on watching the progress of the
proposed scheme for more than one year and approached the Minis-
try of Defence only in July, 1956 for ex-post-facto sanction. Had
the matter been taken up earlier the avoidable expenditure could
have been reduced. The Committee trust that the Ministry of
Defence will issue suitable instructions to Service Headquarters to

give proper and prompt attention to audit objections in order to
avoid cases of this nature.



v
DEFENCE FACTORIES
Director General, Ordnance Factories
High cost of manufacture—Para 5—Pages 5-7

Sub-para (A)
4.1. In the following cases the cost of production of the same item
manufactured in two different factories showed a large variation:—

Cost of Production
Remarks
1960~ 1961- 1962~
61 62 63
Rs. Rs. Rs.
(i) Cartridge cases Factory ‘A’ .. 17-44 22-54 The extra cost of pro juc-
Factory ‘B’ .. 10-64 11-56 tion in Factory ‘A’

during 1961-62 and
1962-63 amounted to
Rs. 40°85 lakhs ap-
proximately.

The Ministry had in-
formed  Audit that
the demand was in
excess of the capacity
of the more modern
plant at facrory ‘B’
il was necessary to
utilise the less econo-
mic  capacity in fac-
tory ‘A’

(ii) Bodies of a cer- Factory *C’ 23-2822-74 25-47 The extra cost of ma-
tain type of Factory ‘D’ 42-56 53-87 47-03 nufacture of the bo-
ammunition dies in factory ‘D’
was Rs. so lakhs
approximately.

The AM:gist;y Jinform-
udit in January
1965 that against thé
normal method of pro-
duction from  steel

forgings adopted
factory ‘D' a de
ferent method by




39

Cost of Production
1960-61 1961-62 1962-63

Remarks

Rs. Rs. Rs. casting was adopted
as an
measure in factory *C*
during 1953-54. How-
ever, it was not possi-
ble to establish bulk
production by the lat-
ter method as the
casting capacity was
otherwise fully un-
lised. They had also
stated that the pro-
duction of this item
had since been dis-
continued in the ord-
nance factories.

(iii) (a) Compo- Factory ‘E’ .. .. 111-80 The Ministry informed
nent ‘A’ for a_Factory ‘F* .. .. I35-35 in January, 1965 that
certain type of it was not always pos-
ammunition sible to ensure si-

(b) Component Factory ‘E’ .. .. 14416 milarity of manufac-
‘B’ for the Factory ‘F’ .. .. 207-30 turing facilities in the
same ammuni- factories and hence
tion some difference in the

cost of manufacture
of the same article bet-
ween  tw actories
was inevitable.

4.2. In the case of the first item viz., cartridge cases, the Ministry
of Defence had informed Audit in January, 1965 that a decision had
been taken to retain production of the item in Factery ‘B’ and divert
the capacity at Factory ‘A’. The Committee enquired as to why this
decigsion was not taken earlier. The Secretary Ministry of Defence
(Production) stated that Factory ‘A’ was over a hundred years old
and most of the plant dated back to the year 1905. Factory ‘B’ was,
however, set up in 1842 and some of the plant and machinery was
acquired as late as seven or eight years ago. Factory ‘B' was, there-
fore, more modern. He added that although this fact was known
from the beginning, orders had to be placed on Factory ‘A’ because
Factory ‘B’ was busy with the production of a number of other items
and the capacity of Factory ‘A’ was immediately available He



40

:added that the DGOF was compelled to use the existing capacities
to the maximum and that was why he had to go to an uneconomical
factory for the purpose.

4.3. The witness further stated that production of this item in
Factory ‘B’ was gradually increased from 1961-62 to 1963-64. In the
‘case of Factory ‘A’ no further orders of this item were placed after .
March, 1964.

4.4. Explaining the difference in cost of production (Rs. 6.80 in
1961-62 and Rs. 10.98 in 1962-63), the Secretary stated that the in-
crease was due to the cost of raw material. In the first year Fac-
tory ‘A’ had used certain blanks from the stock whereas the other
factory had to obtain the same at a higher cost. Further, the two
factories had reassessed the value of their raw materials different-
1y. Factory ‘B’ took the world market price (London Metal Exchange
price) for copper while Factory ‘A’ based their assessment on the
Eastern Market Review price, which was higher. This resulted in
an artificial difference in the cost of raw material.

45. On being asked as to why the cost of production in factory
“B’ itself had gone up from Rs. 10.64 in 1961-82 to Rs. 11.56 in 1962-63,
the witness explained that the increase was due to the cost of raw
material. In fact the cost of fabrication (Labour and overhead) had
been reduced in Factory ‘B’ from Rs. 7.19 in 1961-62 to Rs. 5.18 in
1962-63.

4.6. While the Committee are inclined to accept the reason for
placing of order on the old Factory ‘A’ in the first instance due to
the pre-occupation of the more modern factory ‘B' with other items
-of production, they see no justification for continuing the production

. of this item in the uneconomical factory for 3 years, If, as stated in
evidence, the fact that the cost of production in Factory ‘A’ will be
mere, was known from the very beginning, the D.G.O.F. should have
taken the earliest opportunity to augment the capacity of Factory
‘B’ and discontinue production of this itemi in factory ‘A’. Had this
been done a major portion of extra expenditure could have beem
avoided.

4.7. In the case of the second item, viz. bodies of a certain type of
ammunitions, the Secretary, informed the Committee in evidence
that casting method which had been tried out in Factory ‘C' was
adopted as an experimental measure. It was cheaper but it did not
prove to be satisfactory for mass production because of heavy rejec-
tions. During the three years 1060-81 to 1062-63, out of 21,582 num-
bers anly 10538 were finally accepted by inspection. The rejections



41

were thus of the order of 50 per cent of production. If the value of
the rejections were to be added to the cost of production the casting
method adopted in Factory ‘C’ would not be cheaper. The-difference
in cost was, therefore, not real. The witness clarified that under
the existing system, the cost of abnormal rejection was separately
considered and the loss written off. This was not added to the cost
of accepted items. He added that this procedure was being adopted
to assess whether the ordnance factory was efficiently managed or
not. The army was not required to pay higher cost due to inefficient
working of an ordnance factory. On being asked as to why the cast-
ing method was continued year after year if it was not economical,
the witness stated that it was continued in the hope that, if success-
ful, they would be able to save a lot on this account, but before they
could arrive at a definite decision, production of this type of ammu-
nition was stopped.

4.8. The Committee are surprised that even after trying the cast-
ing mefthod for more than 8 years the Ordnance Factory was neither
able to reduce the rate of rejections nor was it able to determine the
relative economies of this method of production. The Committee
feel that the Factory should have taken into consideration the cost
of rejections also to determine the relative economies of this new
process.

4.9. In the third case the Committee enquired as to why the ques-
tion of augmenting the existing capacity of Factory ‘E’ was not con-
sidered so that the precision work for which the other factory was
intended did not suffer. The Secretarv explained that the require-
ments of the particular ammunition were considerable and the total
capacity of factory ‘E’ was being used for the purpose. Orders for
certain components were also placed at other places including another
ordnance factory, Railways and the private Sector. He added:

“We had to use our existing capacity to the maximum extent.
Our Ordnance factories are working to the maximum ex-
tent possible. It is a question of priorities. It is not a
question of what is economical and what is not economical.
We have to use every bit of capacity. With the existing
capacity it is impossible to cope with orders by any other
way.”

4.10. In reply to another question, the witness informed the Com-
mittee that the price of these components in the civil sector was
much cheaper than the cost of production in Ordpance Factories but
the supplies were not forthcoming from the trade. In one case the



2

matter had been taken up with the firm at the highest level but
despite their (firm’s) willingness to help and the urgency of the de-
mand they could not supply the requisite numbers. The Committee
enquired as to what action had been taken against the firms which
failed to supply the cbmponents in time. The.Secretary stated that
orders were placed through the D.G.S.&D. and the Ministry of De-
fence could only exert their pressure which they did to the extent
possible. The Committee then requested the representative of the
D.G.S.&D. to furnish a written note stating what action, if any, had
been taken against the suppliers. The information is still awaited.

4.11. On being asked whether the capacity of the firm to produce
was not assessed before placing the order on them, the Secretary
stated that the orders for these items were given for the first time
and the inspection could be with regard to the capacity of the firm
to produce the material. He added that there were particular diffi-
culties when production started.

4.12. While the Committee appreciate the fact that the existing
capacity of the Ordnance Factories has to be utilised to the maximum
extent and that in an emergency the D.G.O.F. may have to place
orders on uneconomical factories also, they nevertheless feel that in
the cases referred to above, the differnce in the cost of production
was a marked one, the reasons for which deserve careful examina-
tion. The Committee suggest that the D.G.O.F, should make a con-
starr; review of the methods and cost of manufacture of an item in
different factories. This would help in planning, production in the
factories and also enable him to keep a watch on their efficient man-
agement,

Sub.para (B):

4.13. In the instances cited below the cost of manufacture of the
ftem in the ordnance factories was much higher than the rate at



. 43
which it was obtained from the trade: {

gv_erage cost of prc: NTx:a.d;“ i
duction inFactory  Prices
‘G’ during 1962-64

(i) Wooden box for 50 24 The average costof the
packing ammuni- to material used per
tion. 29.75 unitinthe factory was

Rs. 32-50, which was
much in excess of the
cost of the finished
article procedure from
the trade. The extra
cost of manufacture of
1,23,862 boxes in the
ordnance factory on
the basis of maximum
trade price of Rs. 29-75
was Rs. 25 lakhs ap-
proximately.
The Ministry had stat-
ed in January, 1965
that the high cost of
production in the fac-
tory was due to non-
availability of cheaper
variety of timber in
sufficient  quantity.
(i1) Different types of Cost of ma- Average
wooden boxes for  nufacture  cost of  Trade
packing ammuni- in Factory material in- price

tion ‘H cluded in
the cost of
production
Type 1 . . 43 24 20
Type 2 . . 35 28 12
Type 3 . . 18 13 4
Type 4 - NVE 52 50 .
Type § . . 1 7 4 The extra cost involv-

ed in the manufacture
of 12,006 boxes of di-
flerent types was Rs.
2-45 lakhs approxi-
mately.
‘The Ministry stated in
January, 1965 thatthe
only reduction that
could be effected in
the cost of manufac-
ture was by the use
of the least expensive
variety of timber and
that steps were being
taken in this direction.




4

4.14. The Committee enquired as to how Ordnance factories were
unable to procure cheaper variety of timber when the private firms
could do so and whether the arrangements for provisioning of timber
were inadequate. The Secretary, Ministry of Defence (Production)
explained in evidence that there was a spurt of orders for the parti-
cular type of ammunition and the boxes were urgently required.
Orders were placed on the civil sector through the D.G.S.&D. for
75,000 boxes in August, 1961 and 2 lakhs in December, 1962, while
25,000 numbers were purchased locally by the Factory. But the
deliveries from the trade were very short and since the boxes were
required urgently the Ordnance Factory was asked to manufacture
the boxes as fast as it could. As the Factory could not get cheaper
wood in sufficient quantity from the market at short notice it used
the costlier variety from its own stock. While according to speci-
fications, the boxes were required to be made of Kanju, Mango or
Jamun wood, the Ordnance Factorv had used teak wood. The wit-
ness added that the boxes supplied bv the trade were of much in-
ferior raw material and in a number of cases, thev were even helow
specification. He added that as the boxes were required urgently
certain deviations from the specifications were allowed and conces-
sion given to the civil trade in the matter of raw material, work-
manship etc. which further lowered the prices of these boxes.

4.15. In reply to a question the witness informed the Committee
that the boxes were required for carriage of ammunition and would
be used and re-used & number of times. Thus the boxes produced
at a hicher cost at the ordnance factorv would last longer than those
supplied by the trade. The witness, however, accepted that these
boxes manufactured by the ordnance factorv, need not have been
of such a high qualitv. Asked if the help of State Governments was
taken to get the right type of timber, the witness stated that the
timber was obtained from State Forest Departments.

4.16. On being asked whether the factories were able to procure
wood in the subsequent vears viz.. 1963 and 1964, the Secretary gave
details of the orders placed on the Forest Deptt. and the rate at which
the supplies were received. He urged that there was a time-lag in
each case. He. however, added that the manufacture of boxes was
stooped in the Ordnance Factories as supplies from the trade im-
proved. In replv to another question, the witness stated that efforts
were also made to get wood from sources other than the Forest Deptt.
but without much success. He added that even the private firms
were not able to procure wood to the extent required otherwise they
could have supplied the boxes in time,

i



45

4.17. The Committee are not satisfied with this explanation. They
learn from Audit that in the case of item (i) the number of boxes
purchased from the trade was nearly 3 times that produced in the
Factory. Even the average cost of material used per unit (Rs, 32:50)
in the factory was much in excess of the finished article procured
from trade (Rs. 24 to Rs. 29:75). The Committee are surprised as to
how the Government factories were not able to procure the cheaper
varieties of timber in sufficient quantity when the private firms could
do so. This clearly indicates that either no serious attempt was made
by the Factory or the existing arrangements for provisioning of tim-
ber are not satisfactory. The Committee desire that the matter
should be further enquired into to find out what steps were taken
by the management to procure timber of the right and cheaper varie-
ty after the order for the manufacture of boxes was placed on it.
The Ministry should also examine the desirability of improving the
existing procedure since as stated in evidence there had always been

a time-lag in the supply of timber against the demands placed on the
State Forest Deptt.

4.18. Referring to the failure of the private firms to supply
wooden boxes within the specified time, the Committee enquired as
to what action had been taken against them. The representative of
the Ministry of Supply stated that production of these boxes was
not already established. After assessment of the capacity of the
firms orders were placed on them, but there were certain difficulties
with regard to the procurement of the right type of raw material.
Ultimately the Defence Inspectorate agreed to relax the specifica-
tions. As regards action taken to claim liquidate damages, the wit-
ness could not give the information readilv. The Committee, there-
fore, asked the representative of the Ministry of Supply to examine
these cases and to furnish a note indicating (i) whether a penalty
clause wag included in the contracts given to private firms: (ii)
what action had been taken against the suppliers for not supplying
the goods in time and (iii) in the case of wooden boxes, what were
the rates at which orders were placed on the trade, the reductions
effected, if any, on account of lowering of specifications and the final
prices paid to them. The Committee regret to observe that this in-
formation is still awaited.

Procurement of an unwanted store—Para 13—Page 10:

4.19. Against an ‘operational indent’ placed by the Director Gene-
ral, Ordnance Factories, for 210 tonnes of magnesium ingots, a con-
tract was concluded by the Director General Supplies and Disposals.
with a private firm in April, 1963, for supply from abroad at a cost
of Rs. 5.86 lakhs.



46

420. Before assessing the above requirements, the Director
General, Ordnance Factories, had not consulted the user factories. A
review made by the factories during February to April, 1963 of the
requirements on the basis of the production programmes upto 31st
March, 1965, indicated the total requirements as only 40.73 tonnes,
against a stock of 43.62 tonnes. An attempt made in July, 1963 to
seek a reduction in the order by 50 per cent was not successful as
the stores had already been shipped by then.

4.21. The placement of the order without ascertaining the re-
quirements of the user factories thus led to unnecessary purchase of
stores valued at Rs. 5.86 lakhs.

422. The Secretary, Ministry of Defence (Production) admitted
that the estimate of 210 tonnes of magnesium ingots was absolutely
erroneous. It was a mistake in calculation by D.G.OF. and the
figure was given in the course of a meeting when the requirements
of ordnance factories were being assessed. Since then 200 tonnes
of the material from the stock had been given to the Mint which
was in urgent need of it at a much higher price and there were only
45 tonnes of the material in stock. The Committee hope that such
mistakes would be avoided in future.

Rejection of filled shells, Appendix I—Item (ii)—Para 27—Page 25:

4.23. 23,578 numbers of filled shells manufactured in the ordnance
factories during November, 1958 to October, 1959 at a cost of Rs. 6.77
lakhs were rejected by the user on account of repeated failure in
proof test.

4.24. The rejections were made known to the ordnance factory
which supplied the ammunition only in February, 1961. But neither
the factory which manufactured the empty shells nor the one which
filled the shells had accepted responsibility for the failure and rejec-
tion of the ammunition. The empty shells had, however, since been
accepted by the Navy against regular demands.

4.25. In this case Audit was informed in January, 1965 that the
cause of failure was investigated jointly by the Naval Armament Ins-
pecting Officer, Supdt. Proof and Experiment Centre, Inspector of
Armaments, at the factory and the Director of Naval Armament
Inspection. Reproof and special proofs were also carried out. Des-
pite these investigations it was not possible to locate the cause of
failure,



47

4.26. The Committee enquired if it was a new item of manufac-
ture and asked why tests were not carried out before undertaking
the bulk filling of the shells. The Secretary, Defence (Production)
stated that it was not a new item of manufacture. The shells were
examined before they were filled and were found suitable. After
filling they failed in proof trials. As the defects could not be located
there was reproof and further investigations and this also did not
disclose any definite cause of failure. Finally it was decided to
reject all the lot. He added that subsequently the shells had been
reconverted into empties and had been used by inert filling for

practice by the Navy. The loss had, therefore, been reduced to
Rs. 46,055.

4.27. Explaining further the procedure of inspection followed in
the ordnance factories, the witness stated that besides the methods
followed by the Ordnance factory to check the products at different
stages, inspection was carried out by an independent agency. This
agency was not under the control of the factory. In this case the
inspection was carried out by a Naval Officer. The empty shells had
been passed by the inspector but subsequently when they were
filled there were some pre-matures. He added that a few rounds
were picked up at random from each of the lots for testing and where
defects were noticed the whole batch was rejected. In this case
23,578 numbers were produced in twelve batches. The Committee
enquired as to how despite scientific aids at their disposal the ex-
perts were unable to detect the cause for the failure of the ammuni-
tion. The Secretary stated that all the reproof and investingations
could not reveal any definite evidence why they failed. He said
that it was possibly due to certain hair line cracks having developed
in the shells. But in reply to a further question he added that
it was merely a guess and that no expert had pointed out this rea-
son. The witness further stated that similar defects had not been
noticed in subsequent batches.

4.28. What surprised the Committee most in this case was the in-
ability of the technical experts to locate the cause of the failure of
the ammunition in proof tests. Even till this day the definite cause
remains undetermined. There was evidently a defect in the filled
shells as a result of which it could not be used. Still under the exist-
ing system of check, with all the scientific aids, it had not heen pos-
sible to find out the defect. The Committee are, therefore, left with
the impression that ‘the existing system of checks and inspection in
the Ordnance Factories leaves much te be desired. The Conmnittee
take a serious view of this lacuna and desire that this metter should



48

. be further examined at the highest level with a view to tightening
up the inspection procedure in the Ordnance Factories and improving
its efficiency.

4.29. The Committee regret to note that the rejections of the shells
which were manufactured during November, 1858 to October, 1959
were made known to the Ordnance Factory only in February 1961.
This delay may be investigated and responsibility fixed.

Machines bying idle—Appendix I—Item (iii) Para 27—Page 25.

4.30. 5 machines valued at Rs. 1-34 lakhs suitable for a variety
of tool room jobs were obtained from the Army-—one in 1953 and
the rest in 1956. The machines were new and unused.

4.31. The machines had been lying idle in a factory godown ever
since their receipt. The Ministry had informed Audit in January,
1965 that the machines had been reallocated and would be trans-
ferred shortly to various ordnance factories for working on projects
undertaken by them.

4.32. The Committee enquired as to how the demand for these
five machines was made at first instance. The Secretary, Defence
Production stated in evidence that certain machines had been dec-
lared surplus by the Director of Ordnance Services and were lying
with him since war-time. These were taken on the recommenda-
tion of an expert from the ordnance factories and were sent to the
nearest factory. Subsequently, however, the machines remained in
this factory and were lost sight of. He admitted that there was an
oversight and after the matter was pointed out by Audit the machines
had been distributed to the factories where these had since been
installed there and were in use.

4.33. The Committee feel concerned to note that the machines
which were obtained on the recommendation of an expert from the
Ordnance Factory remained idle in the factory godown for 8 to 12
years and it was left only to Audit to point this out. The Committee
feel that the existence of the machinery should have come to (he
notice of the factory authorities during periodical physical verifica-
tions of items of tools and plant. No such physical verification ap-
pears to have been done during all these years. The Committee sug-
gest that the circumstances in which machinery valuing Rs. 1-34 lakhs
remained unutilised for such a long time should be investigated with
a view to avoid a recurrence of such cases. Defects in procedure, if
any, found as a result of such investigations, should be removed.



49

Delay in compilation of a Book of Regulations for the Ordnance
Factories—Para 32—Page 21.

4.34. In November, 1952, Government sanctioned the creation of
one gazetted post, four non-gazetted posts and one class IV post for
a period of six months in connection with the preparation of a com-
pendium of rules and regulations for Ordnance and Clothing Fac-
tories. The staff did not complete the work even by the end of
March, 1961. The staff was reduced to two non-gazetted personnel
with effect from 1st April, 1961. The compendium had still not been
completed. The expenditure incurred upto August, 1964 on the pay
and allowances of the staff during the last twelve years amounted
to Rs. 2.34* lakhs approximately.

3.80. The Ministry intimated Audit in January, 1965 that out of
99 subjects to be compiled for the Book of Regulations, 69 subjects
had been completed. drafts for 23 subjects were under examination
and the work connected with the remaining subjects had been kept
pending till the drafts on the other subjects were finalised.

4.35. The Committee enquired if Government was not aware of
the scope and extent of work involved when it initially sanctioned
the ad-hoc staff. The Secretary, Defence Production stated that it
was for the first time that an attempt had been made to produce e
compendium of rules and regulations for the ordnance factories. In
the beginning it was intended to bring out one book but after the pro-
blem was studied, it was decided in 1954 to bring out two volumes.
One book, comprising of 5,000 paragraphs running into 1,400 pages
had been published in 1965 and the other one was being compiled.
He, however, admitted that although the work was time consuming
there was ino need to keep a separate officer (DADGOF) to super-
vise the work for 7 years. In the opinion of the witness after about
two years, the work could have been done by one of the existing
DADGOF. On being asked as to on what basis staff was initially
sanctioned for six months, the Secretary admitted that the estimate
of work was grossly erroneous. He added that there were similar
instances in the Ministry, where the work relating to finalisation of
books took much longer time than initially estimated. On being fur-
ther asked as to whether in the course of 13 years any assessment
was made about the time required for the work and what checks
were exercised to see that the work did not get delayed, the Sec-

retary promised to furnish a note to the Committee, which is await-
ed. e '

*Revised figure Rs. 2.85 lakhs,

*SThe note received on 6-4-1968 after the adoption of the Report and
is endorsed at Appendix 111



50

4.36. The Committee enquired of the Ministry of Finance (Defen-
ce) as to how they satisfied themselves about the justification for
the continuance of the staff for such a long time. The Financial
Adviser explained that in the making of a compendium of regula-
tions it was difficult to say in the initial stages ag to how long it
would take and what staff would be needed. He added that as
and when sanction for the continuance of staff was required, the
Ministry of Defence was asked to indicate the progress of the work
and their estimate of time required, on the basis of which they
accorded their concurrence. The witness further added that the
work was not merely writing of paragraphs. After the paras for
the book were drafted these are sent to various authorities for scru-
tiny and approval. Their comments were further examined by the
staff who prepared the initial drafts. All this correspondence took

time.

4.37. The Committee regret to noie the halting manner in which
the whole case of compilation of the Book of Regulations for the
Ordnance Factories was handled by the authorities. Not only was
the initial esiimate of the work defective but alse no check seems to
have been exercised to watch the progress by anyone (the D.G.O.F,,
Ministry of Defence and Finance) for 12 years. The Committee re-
gard this period as too excessive and they feel that during this long
period the objeciive with which this werk was initiated has suffered.
During evidence, it was admitted that there was no need to keep a
separate officer to supervise the work for 7 years. The lack of inter-
est shown by the authorities in this case resulted not only in avoid-
able extra expenditure but also in the delay in the publication of the
boek which was considered to be useful for the Ordinance Factories,
The Committee hope that the second volume of the compendium
would be finalised without further loss of time,

Accumulation of materialy due to suspension of manufacture of an
item—Para 33—Page 21.

4.38. Against an indent placed by the Master General of Ordn-
ance in February, 1980 an educational order for 2,000 number of a
new item of manufacture was placed by the Director General, Ord-
nance Factories on an ordnance factory. This was followed by a
bulk order in December, 1960 for 35,000 numbers. These orders
were to be completed by 31st March, 1961 and 31st March, 1962, res-

pectively.



51

4.39. The manufacture of even a single unit of the item was not
completed by December, 1962 when the orders were suspended.
Meanwhile, the factory had imported 37,710 numbers of a compo-
nent, valued at Rs. 20.50 lakhs, required for the execution of the
orders. Another factory also procured materials worth Rs. 1 54 lakhs
in this connection. The entire stock worth Rs. 22 lakhs had been
thus lying surplus and has not been disposed of so far (December,
1864).

4.40. The Ministry intimated Audit in January, 1965 that the accu-
mulation of materials had arisen due to a change in weapon policy
in December, 1962 and that alternative utilisation of the components
imported was receiving active consideration.

4.41. The Committee enquired as to why the Factory did not
restrict the import of the raw material in the first instance to the
quantity required for meeting the educational order. The Secreary,
Defence Production explained that import from U.K. took normally
12 months. In this case the Factory was quite confident of produc-
ing the equipment and that was also the reason why the Army au-
thorities had placed the whole order instead of an educational order.
On being asked as to why the Factory did not produce the item, the
witness explained that at that time the Factory was busy in con-
nection with other types of ammunition which had h:gher priority.
He added that the first batch of the material from U.K. arrived in
August, 1962 and within three months the order for the equipment
was cancelled. The matter was taken up with the suppliers in UK.
to cancel the remaining order but they replied that the things had
been packed and despatched. The witness further informed the
Committee that an attempt was bheing made to utilise the material
received from abroad with suitable modification. The matter was
being negotiated with a private firm which had been successful in
carrying out modifications in this item.

442. The Committee are not able to appreciate the placing of the
bulk order for this item in December, 1960, when results of the edu-
cational order placed in February, 1960 had neot yvet been received.

4.43. The Committee would like to be informed of the final utili-
sation of the surplus material,



v
ARMY

Quarter Master General’s Branch
Military Farms—Para 4—Pages 4-5

5.1. The proforma accounts of Military Farms for the year 1963-
64 included in the Commercial Appendix to the Appropriation
Accounts show a net profit of Rs. 43'11 lakhs as against Rs. 8-80
lakhs in the previous year. The significant increase in the amount
of net profit is mainly due to increase in the value of sales by 4877
per cent.

5.2. Out of 36 farms, 26 made a total profit of Rs. 62-55 lakhs
and the remaining 10 incurred losses to the extent of Rs. 19° 44 lakhs.
The Military Farm, Jullundur, which incurred the heaviest loss
(Rs. 4'70 lakhs) during the year, had also shown a loss of Rs. 3-14
lakhs during 1962-63. The Military Farm, Kirkee, continued to
show adverse trading results for the fifth successive year, the loss
being Rs. 209 lakhs during 1963-64.

5.3. In December, 1962, the Government accorded sanction for
the establishment of a sheep farm at the Military Farm, Meerut, as
a pilot scheme for the supply of meat to the Army. The farm which
started functioning in May, 1963 was closed down in April, 1964.
Against an expenditure of Rs. 35,828 incurred on the scheme, the
realisations on account of sale of meat and wool came to Rs. 9,088
only. The loss sustained in the working of the scheme was Rs. 26,740.

5.4. The Military Farm, Shahjahanpur which was opened to bring
under cultivation certain military lands under the ‘Grow More Food’
campaign incurred a loss on these activities for four successive years
since its inception as indicated below:—

Amount of loss

Rs.
1960-61 . 8,896
1961-62 .. 80,669
1962-63 . 23,204
1963-64 .. 15,496

*The farm started supplying milk to troops from lst April, 1863 and
made a profit of Rs. 91,884 on the sale of milk.

52

£
.



53

5.5. According to .\udit the sales of Military Farms increased
from Rs. 4-55 crores in 1962-63 to Rs. 6°77 crores in 1963-64 but the
gross profit came down from 29-69 per cent on turnover in 1862-63
to 25°22 per cent in 1963-64. The Committee enquired about the
reasons for decrease in the percentage of gross profit on the turn-
over. The representative of Ministry of Defence stated that the fall
iny the percentage was mainly due to increase in the prices of the
locally purchased milk as also due to the increase in the cost of feed.
In reply to another question, the witness stated that the increase
in the turn-over during the year 1963-64 was due to the increase both
in the quantity of the milk purchased locally and its price. There
was, however, no substantial improvement in the quantity of the milk
produced by the Military Farms.

5.6. Referring to the loss of Rs. 4,69,510 incurred by the Military
Farm, Jullundur during 1963-64, the witness stated that this was
mainly attributable to high cost of production of milk produced at
the farm. The farm produced about 9,13.000 litres of milk and pur-
chased 1,66,000 litres. The average cost of production of milk at
the farm was Rs. 7-72 per litre while the sale price was 88 paise
per litre. The cost of the milk purchased locally was 56 paise.

5'7. In reply to another question the Defence Secretary stated
that the lowest production of milk was at Pathankot farm where
it was 0°87 paise per litre and the highest production was Rs. 3-84
per litre at Agra farm.

5.8. The Committee asked whether in view of the high cost of
production of milk in the Military Farm at Jullundur farm (about
3 times the price at which it was purchased locally), the question of
reorganising the Military Farms for the purchase of the entire re-
quirements locally at cheaper price had been considered. The wit-
ness stated that it was not possible to procure the entire requirements
of milk locally at all the Military Stations. The Secretary, Ministry
of Defence stated that they had been asking the State Governments
whether they could supply the entire requirements of milk so that
most of the uneconomical farms could be closed except where it was
absolutely necessary to maintain them on certain minimum provi-
sions. The Defence Ministry had also approached the Ministry of
Agriculture in this regard. But the response was not satisfactory.
The State Governments were prepared to supply milk provided that
in case of a general shortage at any time, the Army authorities
would be prepared to accept a cut in the supplies. He urged that



54

if the Army authorities accepted a sudden cut in supplies, the shor-
tage in ration had to be met by procurement of condensed milk and
milk powder which caused other problems, as these items till re-
cently had to be imported involving foreign exchange. The witness
added that the Ministry were pleading with State Governments that
since the requirement of the Army was only a small part of the
total turn-over of a particular area, they should agree to meet their
requirement in full at all times. But the negotiations were still
in progress. If the proposal was accepted, some farms could be
wound up. Asked if it was not possible to hand over these farms to
cooperative societies who could run them with less overhead
charges and supply the Army authorities the required quantity of
milk, the witness stated the possibility of this course had not been
explored. He added that if the State Governments agreed to under-
take and guarantee the supply, the Ministry would certainly be pre-
pared to take this step. But they had not come across any State
Government which was prepared to guarantee the performance of
the cooperative societies. In the case of vegetables, the Ministry had
asked the State Governments to underwrite the quality and quan-
tity. While the State Governments were prepared to underwrite
the quality, they were not prepared to guarantee the quantity. The
Ministry would now try this method of procurement in case of milk.

5.9. The Committee drew attention of the witness to the recom-
mendation made in the 17th and 33rd Reports of the PAC (Third
Lok Sabha) regarding examining the feasibility of entrusting the
supply of milk requirements of units and formations to civil orga-
nisations. The representative of the Ministry of Defence stated that
they only wrote to the State Governments asking them to take over
the responsibility of supplying milk. But they had not explored the
possibility of entrusting the supply of milk requirements to
various cooperative agencies or private agencies. The witness added
that in the first instance they would have to make an experiment
in an area covered by one or two farms and see if they could en-
sure supply from those places. If the experiment was successful,
they would consider extending it to other farms.

5.10. The Committee asked about the present position regarding
aclion taken on the recommendations of the R.V.F. Reorganisation
Committee which submitted a report in 1959 and the Expert Account-
ing Committee which submitted g report in 1962. The witness stated
that out of 128 recommendations of the Reorganisation Committee
final decision on 28 recommendations had yet to be taken by Gov-
ernment. As regards the recommendation of the Expert Accounting

i
k3



55

Committee, the Ministry informed audit in August, 1965, that the new
accounting system which was originally proposed to be introduced
from 1st April, 1964 and later postponed to 1st April, 1965, will now
be introduced from 1st April, 1966. The witness agreed that action
on these reports should be expedited and .promised to make efforts
in this regard. The delay in introducing the new accounting system
was due to the fact that posting of staff from the Controller General
Defence Accounts took some time. The staff was sanctioned in Sep-
tember, 1964 and after two months they were in position. The new
system was tried in the Lucknow Farm with effect from 1st April,
1965 and as result of the experience in this farm, revised instructions
were drafted in August, 1965 for other farms to follow. These in-
structiens were still under scrutiny.

5.11. Referring to the loss in the Military Farm, Kirkee the repre-
sentative of the Ministry stated that this was due to (i) less quantity
of milk purchased from market than produced locally, (ii) a wartime
loss of Rs. 24 lakhs debited to the Farm, (iii) payment of interest
charges amounting to Rs. 88,000; and (iv) increase of rent of land
from Rs. 3 to Rs. 16 per acre, which had not yet been put in a fit
state to grow fodder. When the Comptroller and Auditor General
pointed out that the amount of loss in the Military Farm, Kirkee had
increased to Rs. 7.70,973 in 1964-65, the witness stated that this loss
had not yet been examined; and the audited accounts had heen re-
ceived in the Ministry only recently.

5.12. Asked about the action taken to improve the working of the
Military Farms, the Additional Secretary (Defence) stated “over a
period of years the whole thing has been in pretty bad state of
affairs, only last year we have started taking action to improve the
working of these farms. A number of Committees have been ap-
pointed.”

5.13. The Committee asked if any periodical reports were received
from the Military Farms from which the Ministry could know whe-
ther the farms were running at a loss. The Director of Military
farms stated that he received monthly reports from the farms show-
ing the broad expenses under varicus heads and from these details
he checked that there was no untoward expenditure in any farm and
that the expenditure actually incurred was within the power of farm
authorities. In reply to a question the Director of Military Farms,
stated that broadly they knew about the possibility of loss in any
Military Farm from the beginning, but the exact extent of loss would
be known only after the completion of full accounts of the year. As
regards abnormal increase of loss from Rs. 2'09 lakhs in 1963-64 to



56

about Rs. 7°70 lakhs in 1964-65 in the Kirkee Farm, he stated that
that was accounted for by more cases of cattle disease which took a
toll of 100 heads of cattle and also affected the milk yield of the re-
maining cattle. He added that practically all the cattle-holding farms
were running at losses. .

5.14. The Committee asked if any action had been taken to change
the present pricing system under which rates of issue of milk fell
under seven groups having wide variations from one another. The
representative of the Defence Ministry stated that a new system for
pricing payment issues and free issues of milk would come into force
from 23rd January, 1966. The basis adopted was the market price
of similar quality of milk in the locality to be determined by a Com-
mittee or a board of officers with whom a local civil officer (the col-
lector, Deputy Collector or an Agriculturist Officer) would be associat
ed. To this price, they would add the pasteurisation and transport
charges which had been estimated at 14 paise per litre throughout
India. The witness added that the net result of adopting revised
basis would be that the payment issue price would substantially rise.
For instance, in Delhi, the payment issue price would rise from 78
paise to 130 paise per litre. Thus, the new system would also avoid
the criticism that the payment issue price of milk was being sub-
sidised.

5.15. The witness further stated that the new pricing system
would provide a better basis for determining whether the farms were
running at a profit or a loss. Under the present system although the
farms were showing profits, they could not come to a conclusion that
these were working efficiently. The profit had increased from Rs. 8-8
lakhs in 1962-63 to Rs. 43-11 lakhs in 1963-64 but that would prove
nothing. This was because firstly the free issue and payment issue
rates were not properly fixed and secondly the accounts did not pro-
perly show whether the farms were running at a profit or a loss. The
witness added that both the problems mentioned above had now been
tackled. The new accounting system would enable them to find out
the cost of each of the main items under various broad heads viz.,
cultivation, fodder, cattle yard and dairy. Under the present system
of accounting they could know the overall profit or loss but they
were not able to locate the item where exactly the loss had occurred.
Unless they were able to locate the item causing a loss, no remedial
action could be taken. The witness added that the real test of effi-
ciency of a farm was the actual cost of production. At present vari-
ous fictitious elements entered into the cost of production. While
admitting that they should have taken speedier action on the recom-
mendations of the Expert Committee, the witness assured the Com.
mittee, it ;vould take them one more year to improve matters,



57

5.18. The Committee desired to be furnished a note explaining the
reasons for the high cost of production of milk in the military farms
indicating inter alia (i) the break up of the overhead charges; and
(ii) the relation of overhead charges to the total production in the
Farms. The note furnished by the Ministry is at Appendix IV.

5.17. In the absence of proper accounting system in the military
farms, the Committee regret to observe that the figures of profit
shown are unrealistic as admitted by the witness and that they do
not represent the true position of the financial working of the farms.
The Committee were informed that a revised system for pricing pay-
ment issues and free issues of milk on the basis of the market price
in the locality would come into force from 23rd January, 1966. A
new accounting system which was recommended by an expert ac-
counting Committee in November, 1962 is proposed to be introduced
from 1st April, 1866. The Committee are not happy over the delay
in introducing the new accounting system and they hope that its
ivtroduction will not be further postponed. They would watch the
results of implementation of the new pricing system and the pro-
gress of introducing revised accounting system through future Audit
Reports.

5.18. The Committee deplore the inordinate delay in the imple-
mentation of some of the important recommendations of the R.V.F.
re-organisation Committee which had submitted its report in 1959,
Out of 128 recommendations made by this Committee, final decision
on 28 recommendations had vet to be taken by Government. The
Committee regret to observe the casual approach in this case. They
would like the Ministry to expedite decisions regarding the remain-
ing recommendations.

5.19. The Committee understand from the Ministry that all the
cattle-holding farms were incurring losses, because of high cest of
production. At present the cost of production of milk at the various
farms ranged from 87 paise per litre at Pathankot to Rs. 3.84 per litre
at Agra. The average production cost on all India basis worked out
to Rs. 1.72 per litre. The Committee feel that cost of production of
milk produced at Military Farms is too high. They regret (o note
that this problem of high cost of preduction of milk has not yet
heen fackled effectively by the authorities concerned, In their earlier
reports [para 9 of 17th Report and para 19 of 33rd Report (3rd Lok
Sabha)] the Committee had suggested that the Ministry should
examine in consultation with the Ministries of Finance and Food
and Agriculture, the feasibility of entrusting the supply of milk
. requirements of unitx and informations to civil organisations which



58

might be set up for the purpose. The Committee regret to observe
that no headway has been made in this regard. The Ministry of
Defence have approached the State Government only to take over
the responsibility of supplying milk to units. The State Govern-
ments, though agreeable to supply milk to units, were not able to
assure supplies in case of general scarcity at any time. The Minis-
try have, however, not explored the possibility of entrusting the sup-
plies to the Co-operative Socities or other agencies. When the Com-
mittee made the aforesaid recommendations it was not their inten-
tion to entrust the work to State Governmen but they wanted that
this should be entrusted to private agencies so that the farms may be
operated more efficiently and economically. The Committce regret
that their recommendation has not heen given due consideration. The
Committee desire that this matter should be examined in all aspects
and early decision taken.

5.20. Referring to the closure of the sheep Farm, Meerut, the re-
presentative of the Ministry of Defence stated that the farm had been
started as an experimental scheme in consultation with the Ministry
of Food and Agriculture to get over the difficulty in procuring meat.
But unfortunatelv there was an epidemic and most of the sheep died.
When the Committee made a reference to the view of the officer in-
charge of the Military Farm. Meerut and of the senior veterinary
officer at the station that a large number of deaths was due to un-
suitability of weather/climatic conditions and also the unsatisfactory
conditions of grazing/accommodation at the station, the representa-
tive of the Ministry of Defence stated that there was nothing wrong
with the climate of Meerut for locating the farm. But in that parti-
cular year because of heavy rain on one day (17 inches), there were
these heavy casualties. As regards unsatisfactory conditions of graz-
ing and accommodation, the witness stated that they had no past
experience in the matter. It was now proposed to set up a sheep
breeding farm in Rajasthan. and the matter was being carefully exa-
mined in the light of the past experience.

5.21. The Committee are surprised how this important aspect re.
garding unsatisfactory conditions of grazing/accommodation at the
station was overlooked while deciding to locate the sheep farm. To
that extent there was lack of planning and forethought on the part
of the officers concerned.

522 The Committee desire that before it is decided to set up a
new sheep farm elsewhere, the question whether it is absolutely
necessary for the Defence authorities to have their own farm for the
purpose should be examined. In view of the high establishment and

Sl



59

overhead charges involved in a departmental farm, it should be con~.
sidered whether it would not be more economical to get the meat
supplies from other sources.

5.23. Explaining the reasons for losses incurred by the Military
Farm, Shahjahanpur, on cultivation activities since its inception in
1960-61, the witness stated that a lot of expenditure had to be incur-
red on the development of the land which was virgin. The Develop-
ment cost could be recouped only after a period of three-four years..
Secondly as a result of the National Emergency in November, 1962
an area of 585 acres out of the total area of 802 acres, with standing
crops on an area of 188 acres, had to be handed over to the troops.
No credit had been taken in account for the value of crops over this
area of 188 acres. Asked if any reduction had been effected in the
staff employed on cultivation activities, the witness stated that two
tractor drivers had been withdrawn after the area was reduced from
802 acres to 200 acres. Apart from that, the existing staff had been

~ put on managing the Military Farm, Shahjahanpur for which no
additional staff had been sanctioned.

5.24. In view of the fact that the cultivable land of the farm has
been reduced from 802 acres to 200 acres, the Committee desire that
~ the Ministry should consider the economic of continuing the cultiva-
tion activities through the Military Farm, Shahjahanpur. It should
also be examined whether any reduction can be effected in the exist-
ing staff as a result of curtailment of cultivation activities.

Provision of accommodation in excess of requirements —Para 20(c)—
Page 15:

5.25. Ancillary buildings costing Rs. 6:86 lakhs and a water sup-
ply scheme costing Rs. 67,000 approximately were constructed in a
station between August, 1963 and March, 1964 to meet the require-
ments of certain units to be raised between August, 1963 and Decem-
ber, 1863. As the ancillary buildings were not ready when the units
were being raised, the personnel had to be billeted elsewhere at the
station and thus the buildings could not be utilised fully for the in-
tended purpose. The Ministry stated in December, 1964 that some
of the buildings have been put to use by different units during difter-
ent periods and that the buildings are proposed to be utilised fully
consequent on the expected move of a major formation to the station.

5.26. The Secretary, Ministry of Defence stated during evidence
" that in this case the real trouble was that a proper assessment about
the availability of water supply was not made by the local authori-
ties concerned. The only source of water supply available was

92 (Ail) LSS,



_60
“either from bore-wells or from a tank belotiging to the Qﬁa’cé QAYv-
" erhmént. ¥ Water had been taken from the ¥ink, éértath cotipenda-

tion would have been payable to the cultivators' who were irig¥ting
_ their land from it. But that would have been quite a costly effair.

The witness admitted that there had been some bad planning in this

case and added that they were looking into the matter to fix respon-
 sibility. Water supply was drawn from the tank during the last war
_and it was presumed that enough water supply would be available,
~ but the local army authorities did not take notice of the cost.

5.27. The Committee regret to note that due to lack of proper
planning in this case the expenditure on the anciltary builttings
" (Rs. 686 1akhs) became partly infructuous. The bufldings could
not be utilised fully for the intended purpose and the ‘troops had to
be billeted elsewhere at the station. The Committee were told in
evidence that the case was béing 1ooked into with a view to fix res-
ponsibility. They would like to khow about the action taken against
the officer responsible for bad planning, and also about the utilisation
of the buildings.

Other trregularities—Para 21 (i)-—Page 16:

5.28. For an officer of the rank of a Major General whose salary
is Rs. 2,250 per mensem, a building in Calcutta with a foor aréd of
4957 sq. ft. was requisitioned in May, 1963. The building was occu-
pied” by him from June, 1963 to September, 1964. The acccrmoda-
_ tion provided was double the minimum to which he was entitled and
the rent payable by Government was Rs. 3,900 per mensem against
Rs. 112.50 per mensem recovered from him under the rules. The
building was later occupied by two Lieutenmnt Colonels fyrom each

of whom the maximum rent recoverable was Rs. 76.00 per mensein.

6.29. The Controler General of Defence Accounts also pointed
out in Annexure II of his certificate recorded in the Appropriation
Accounts of the Defence Services for the year 1963-84 that a sum of
. *Rs. 50,000 wes spent irregularly on additions and alterations to this
building shortly after it was requisitioned in May, 1963.

- 530. The Committee asked how the building with a monthly rent
of Rs. 3,800 was requisitioned by the Army authorities for the officer
of the rank of Major General. The representative of the Ministry

. of Defence stated that there were certain lapses in this ease on the

part of the local Army authorities. When the headquarters of the

‘Thu fgurc was subsequently amended by the mmiury w Rs. 34,851/~

-



%

¥astern Command was shifted from Lucknow to Calcutta in 1963,
there was acute shortage of accommodation there and this particuta:r
house was found vacant. It had been last occupied in 1961 at & rent
of Rs. 1,452 per mensem. The local Army Officer had presumed that
under the Rent Control Act, the rent payable would be the last pald
rent of Rs. 1,452 p.m. which he did not consider exorbitant in view
of the pre,\ialent rents in Calcutta. When the house was reguisition-
ed, the landlord first tried to get out of the requisiticn hut he did not
succeed. The collector while fixing the compensation relied on cer-
tain deeds drawn in favour of two companies mentioning a rent of
Rs. 2,700 p.m. and also allowed some increase over it. The witness
added that according to the army authorities these deeds were bogus.
There was dispute between the local Military Estate Officer and the
Collector on the question of rent, which had not yet been settled. In
reply to a question, the witness stated the building was requisitioned
on 10th June. 1963, while the Collector fixed the rent on 19th June,
1964 at Rs. 3,900 which was under dispute.

5.31. In reply to another question the witness stated that the Min-
istry came to know about this case only when the audit para was re-
ceived. In the meantime, the local Army authorities had spent a
sum of Rs. 34,851 on putting the house in order for occupation. The
tandlord had removed the doors and windows, electrical fittings and
bathrooms ﬁttmgs The ofﬁcer concerned was competent to sanction
the expenditure on repairs.

5.32. The Comptroller & Auditor-General raised a question of finim-
cial propriety as to whether the officer requiring the house for his
own use should have sancticned its requisition and expenditure on
repairs under his own powers. The Additional Secretary stated that
the officer concerned had taken the previous permission of the Army
Commander. The Defence Secretary stated that this was one of
. those cases where it could not really be said that the delegated powers

had been exercised with due discretion. The Ministry were consider-
ing this particular point about the extent to which these powers
should be l!mited and regulated, in consultation with the Ministry
of Finance. The witness added that in the present case the building
was taken by the Chief of Staff. Eastern Command and the powers
were exercisable by the General Officer Commanding. The orders
were actually signed by a Lt. Col. for the G.O.C. and so the respon-
sibility was that of the G.O.C. The witness added that without see-
ing the original flle he was not able to say whether this sanction was
authorised by the Chief of Staff or the G.O.C.



62

5.33. Asked if while obtaining the permission of the concerned
Authority, the area of the building and its likely rent were men-
tioned, the Defence Secretary was unable to give this information,
but he added that for officers of the rank of Major General and above
there was no sanctioned scale of accommodation. He further added
that the Controller of Defence Accounts, Patna had since accepted
the Ministry’s view that the sanction was without the overall powers
of the G.O.C. Bengal Area and had dropped the objection.

5.34. In reply to a question, the Additional Secretary stated that
the house was derequisitioned on the 2nd August, 1965 in pursuance
of a decision taken by the Ministry. Because of the Audit objectionr
that an officer of the rank of Major General was not entitled to the
House, after the officer was transferred it was not given to his succes-
sor. The local Army authorities thought that they would meet the
requirement by allotting this house which had a floor area of 4257
8q. ft. to two officers of the rank of Lieutenant Colonel. (A Lieute-
nant Colonel was entitled to 2100 Sq. ft floor area plus 2 servant quar-
. ters, and a garage). But the Ministry took the view that because of
its heavy rent, it would not be proper to continue the requisition of
this House.

5.35. The Commiitee are not happy over the manner in which the
building (with rent of Rs. 3800 p.m.) was requisitioned in May, 1963
for the use of an officer of the rank of Maj. Gen, and was retained till
August, 1965 and an expenditure of Rs. 34,851 was incurred on addi-
tions and alterations made in the building. In addition to the expen-
diture of Rs. 34,851 on repairs, an approximate amount of Rs. 1.01
lakhs will become payable to the landlord for the period June, 1963
to August, 1965. As against this total expenditure of Rs. 1.35 lakhs,
a sum of Rs. 3200 approximately has been realised from the officers.
who were allotted this house during this period.

According te the Ministry’s own admission “This is one of those
cases where we really cannot say that the powers that have been
delegated have been exercised with all due discretion.” The Minis-
try are considering about the extent to which powers should be
limited and regulated. The Committee would like to know about
the decision taken in this regard. They hope that such cases wil}
not recur.

5.36. The Committee are surprised that even after the transfer of
the Major General concerned in September, 1964 the Army Authori-
ties thought that they could meet the requirement of entitiement of

accommodation with regard to floor area by alloting the house to twe



@:
Lt. Colonels, without having regard to the heavy rent payable. The
thouse could have been derequisitioned at this stage instead of in

August, 1965. The Committee deprecate such routine approach on
the part of officers. ‘

5.37. The Committee would also like to know the outcome of the
dispute regarding the fixation of rent of the building by the collector.
They would also like to know if any part of the expenditure of
Rs. 34,851 incurred on additions and alterations, had been recovered
from the owner of ‘the building or the fixtures installed by the Army
Authorities have been removed.

frregular payment of compensation for private lands —Para 26—
Page 19.

5.38. Of the two rifle ranges in a station only one range was in
active use since 1947, according to the local military authorities. In
January, 1962, a total sum of Rs. 5.63 lakhs approximately was paid
as compensation to the owners of the private lands adjoining both the
firing ranges on the ground that they had been continuously kept
out of possession of the lands and thus precluded from enjoying
them. Out of this amount, an amount of Rs. 2:30 lakhs (approxi-
mately) represented the payment made in respect of the lands ad-
joining the range which was not in use.

5.39. The Committee asked whether Government took any action
to obtain the comments of the local military/civil authorities about
the necessity and reasonableness of the compensation payable to the
owners of private lands adjoining the firing ranges. The represen-
tative of the Ministry of Defence stated that so far as the necessity
was concerned, local military authorities had agreed that these lands
were in the danger zone of the existing firing ranges which were in
use. As regards the reasonableness of the compensation, the witness
stated that the rate of compensation that should be paid was deter-
mined by the Collector on a block basis i.e. certain amount in the
first 3 years and certain amount thereafter. The Ministry, however,

-agreed to pay the lowest rate fixed by the Colfector in the first period
viz. Rs. 525 per sq. yard.

5.40. The Committee drew attention to the statement contained
in the audit para that only one of the two rifle ranges was in active
use since 1947 according to the local militarv authorities. The re-
presentative of the Ministry of Defence stated that this statement
was not correct and was inadvertently made by the local military
authorities. Subsequently the officer who had served in the region



had certited that be Rinpssl ha% *ﬁn respengible for allopating:
these ranges he, firing upits, and, oth the ranges wers. actyaliy,
used during 1947 and 1043 Byt they had no evidence for the sub-

sequent years. "The witness added that this fact, was brought to

their notice in July, 1965. The officer concerned had forwarded a

coRY of the order of the sub-Area dated 23h Japuary, 194 for

ready referemce in this conpection. The. witnegs added that a letter
of July, 1958 J;ecewed from the Police Commissioner confirmed,
that second rapge was in use by police also for several years. In

1958, the police Commissioner had informed the Army authorities

that the range was unsafe for firing and he wanted certain addi-

tions and alterations to be made. When it was pointed out that it

was possihle that the second range might have been used by the,

Police after 1948 and not by the Army, the witness stated that the

ranges belonged to the Army and the Police was also making use

of them with permission of the Army authorities. They had no

further documentary evidence about the use of the ranges except
twp letders.

5.41. The Committee asked what action was taken to give up
the. rapges, ait¢r it wag reahsed that hh:;se were not in use. The
ence. Secretary informed the Committee that till 1948 no com-
pen,satlon had been paid with regard to lands in question, thoygh
the ranges had been in use since 1908. Only in 1958, when claims
had“to be paid for the adjoining lands, the Ministry consxdered this
question apd in 1962 both the ranges were derequisitioned. In
reply to another question, the Defence Secretary stated that com-
pensation in this case related to the lands surrounding the ranges,
becayse when ranges were used, the owners were kept out of pos-
session of the surrounding lands. ‘

5.42. From ‘the facts placed before them, the Commiitee find that
there is no conclusive evidence documentary or otherwise as to whe-
ther both the fixing ranges at the stalion were in use by the Army
Uq#a during ths periad 1947-48 to 1958. The local army authorities
responsible. for nlloeatinx the firing ranges ought to have maintained
a register showing the allotments made to the various units from
time to time. Apart from this there should have heen a periodical
reviow by the local military authorities regarding the utility and the
need for continucd occupation of the ranges, But in the present case
the Ministry. reviewed the position only after the claims of the own-
ers of the adjoining lands came in for payment in 1958. Even after
that, the Ministry toak four years to decide ahput the ahandonment
of the ranges. The Committes desired that the procedure regarding



emrrying out. periedical reviews of the properties acquired or vequsisis
tioned or. hired hy tiwe Defence Services shomld be improved te ensure
that such properties as axe surplug to. the requirement are nat retain-
od.

Damage to hats—Item (IV)—Appendix I—Para 27—Page 25.

5.43. Out of 3,600 numbers of hats, Gerkha, despatched by the
Embarkation Commandant, Bombay, in July, 1962 to a Central Ord~
nance Depot, 1818 on receipi. were found to have been damaged
due to exposure. to rain in transit.

544. A claim for Rs. 22.740 preferred by the consignee on the
29th November, 1962 against the Railways was rejected by the
latter on the ground that the consignment was loaded in an open
wagon at the request of the sender who did not also provide any
covering for the stores thoygh advised to do so. The Ministry
stated in January, 1965 that the loss had taken place due to the Rail-
ways not having taken adequate protective measures against the
ravages of weather during transit and that the matter was under
reference to the Railway Board.

5.45. The Committee enquired about the latest position of the
claim preferred by the Defence authorities against the Railwaygs.
The representative of the Ministrv of Defence stated that the matter
was still pending with the Railway Board. The witness added that
the General Manager of the Northern Railway had admitted that
there was no documentarv evidence to show that the requisite ins-
tructions were brought to the notice of the Defence authorities
and that they were asked to make arrangements for covering the
wagons. Asked why the hats were loaded in open wagon, the wit-
ness stated that the hats were in cartons which were packed in big
wooden cases. The wooden cases were too big to be loaded in covered
wagons, and there was no alternative but to send them in open wagon.
The witness added that the Ministrv's contention was that to take
since the goods were consigned at Railways' risk was for them to
take the necessarv precatuion. The witness added that there wolud
have been no damage if the cases had been properly covered with
tarpaulins.

5.46. Asked if any packages were found damaged at the port,
the witness steted that out of six cases, one was damaged and it
was properly surveyed. There was no sign of damage in other

packages.

5.47. The Committee asked whether, in view of the importance
of the defence requirements and the fact that the cases were being



«despatched in open wagon, army authorities ensured that these were
properly covered with tarpaulins. The representative of the Minis-
try of Defence stated that according to the explanation given by
the Embarkation Commandant “since the packages were handed
over to the Railways for despatch at Railways’ risk and loading
was carried out by the Railways, the responsibility for providing
tarpaulin covering devolved on the Railways.” The Comptroller
and Auditor General pointed out that in a letter dated 29th July,
1963 addressed to the Commandant of the Depot, the Chief Com-
mercial Superintendent had stated that the sender selected an open
wagon in terms of the forwarding note and further he was asked
“to make his own arrangement to cover the wagons, but he did not
provide any covering stating that the packages were well packed
and not liable to any damage.” The representative of the Minis-
try of Defence stated this contention had been disputed by the Em-
barkation Headquarters. In their reply to the Railways dated 30th
‘September, 1963, the Defence authorities had stated that the Rail-
ways had not furnished any documentary evidence in support of
reported statement of the sender. The Defence Secretary stated
that one of the printed conditions for despatch of the goods read
“the alternative to railway risk being owner’s risk, I elect to pay the
railway risk rates.” If the Defence authorities were to provide the
covering, they would not have asked for the goods to be carried
at Railway risk rates. Further in cases where loading was done
by the sender, invariably a remark to the effect was given on the
Railway Receipt, but in the present case no such remarks was in-
corporated in the Railway Receipt. The Ministry’s case was that
the goods were loaded by the Railways and accepted at railway
isk.

5.48. The Defence Secretary agreed that apart from the question
of claims against the Railways, the more important thing was the
safety of the Defence Stores, particularly the imported items. The
witness added that after this case came to the Ministry's notice,
instructions were issued to the Embarkation Headquarters that in
order to avoid recurrence of such cases it was highly desirable
that adequate steps were taken to ensure that the stores which
were susceptible to damage on exposure to rains were booked in
closed wagons.

5.49. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the consign-
ments arrived at the port in April, 1962 in six packages. Out of
these three packages were cleared immediately but the remaining
three packages were not identified quickly and were handed over -
by the port authorities to the Embarkation Commandant on 19th



87

July, 1962. Asked if any damage was caused to the second instal-
ment of packages during their storage at the port from April to July,
1962, the witness stated that unlike the first consignment in which
one package was damaged, there was no damage visible when the
second consignement of three packages was handed over to the
Railways. The five packages were received at the Depot on the
2nd August 1982 in wet condition. The packages were opened im-
mediately and out of the total - quantity of 3,000, 1,182 hats were
found to be in serviceable condition. A staff court of inquiry was
held and a claim was preferred against the Railways on the 29th
November, 1962, but it was rejected by the Chief Commercial
Superintendent on the 26th March, 1963. Thereafter the matter had
been taken up with the Railway Board.

5.50. The Committee desired to be furnished with a note stating
the nature of damages found at the port. The note furnished by
the Ministry is at Appendix V.

5.51. The Committec regret to observe that owing to lack of pro-
per understanding between the Military authorities and the Rail-
ways, there was a loss of imported stores (hats) valuing Rs. 22,740
as a result of exposure to rains of the packages which were despatch-
ed in an open wagon without any protective covering during the
monsoon. The Committee feel that while asking for an open wagon
the Defence authorities should have taken adequate precautions to
protect the packages from damage due to rain. They regret to ob-
serve that this was not done. The Committee cannot also rule out
the possibility of some damage having occurred by rain during storage
at port since 3 of the packages received in April, 1962 were handed
over by the port authorities to the Embarkation Commandant in
July, 1962, The Committee note the contention of the Defence Min-
istry that the goods had been booked at Railway risk at higher rates
of freight. Even so, the Committee feel that the Embarkation Head-
quarters should have ensured that the packages were actually pro-
vided with adequate covering, especially when the goods were sus-
ceptible to damage by rain and also when goods were despatched
during monsoon season. The Committiee hope that the Officers will
be more careful in handling defence stores which are imported at the
cost of much needed foreign exchange and the damage to which is
also likely to affect the operational efficiency of the Armed Forces.

5.52. The Committee desire that in the present case the dispute
between the Railways and Defence Authorities should he settled
early and a report submitted to them.



68 -
Non-recovery of rent from a cinema contractor-—Para 3¢—Pages 21-28:

- 5.53. A dispute with a contractor which arog{;_ in connection with
the lease of the National Stadium Cinema to him for a period of
three years with effect from 1st January, 1951 has not so far been
settled.

5.54. In July, 1952, the Camp Commandant executed an agree-
ment with the coatractor containing a provision for the payment
of compensation to the contractor by his successor for improve-
ments in the c.nema building effected by the former. This agree-
ment, not being on the standard form, was not accepted by the
higher administrative authorities. The contractor, however, refu-
sed to accept any revision of the arrangements and claimed com-
pensation when he was asked to vacate the cinema building by
3ist December, 1954. Subsequently, the lease was further exten-
ded from 1st January, 1954 to 31st March, 1955. The contractor
obtained in April, 1955 an injuction from the court, restraining the
Government from evicting him from the premises until the dispute
regarding the payment of compensation to the contractor was settled
by arbitration. ‘

555, The arbitration was agreed to in Junpe, 1955 and an arbit-
ragtor was .appointed in October, 1955. The contractor claimed
before the arbitrator a compensation of Rs. 1,29,345  (December,
1955).. The case was first heard on 3rd March, 1956. 20 more hear-
ings were held over a period of nearly three years from May, 1956
to March, 1959, when the arbitrator was transferred from the
station. Orders to file an application. for the appointment ol an-
other arbitrator were issued by the administrative authorities after
about five years, in February, 1864. No arbitrator has been appoin-
ted -so far (December, 1964). Meanwhile the authorities, as advi-
sed by the Ministry of Law, have not accepted any rent since
November, 1887 from the cinema contractor, pending his eviction.
The accumulated arrears of rept up to the end of March, 1964
amounted to Rs. 250 lakhs approximately.

5.55. The Committee desired to know the action taken pursuant
to their recommendations made in this regard in para 20 of the
33rd Report (3rd Lok Sabha). The representative of Ministry of
Defence stated that as a result of consultation with the Ministry
of Law and the Solicitor General, an application had been filed in
the court on the 17th January, 1866 pleading that the agreement
with the contractor was ultra vires of Article 289 of the Constitu-
tion and not enforceable. Asked why this point regarding invali-
dity of the agreement escaped the notice of the Law Ministry when
it was shown to them in 1955, the representative of the Law Minis-
try admitted that this was an omission.



L

5.56. At the instance of the Commitiee, the Ministry of Law have:
submitbed a note siating how. the point regarding constitutional
validity of the agreement with the contractor was not noticed by
that Ministry although the case had been referred to them several
times since 1955 for advice op, the various aspects.

5.57. The Committee feel concerned to observe that there was an.
omission on the part of the officer of the Ministry of Law to notice
tl)is point even aftet the Sup;'eme C(nu't gave a ruling in two cases
in 1952 that contracts pot executed according to the constitutional
reql}u-emgnts cannot be vahdated by ratification. In view of the
tacf that this case was seen by Mmistry of Law on beveral occasions
after the publication of Supreme Court’s ruling in 1962 the omission
ig all the more regrettable.

558. The Commitice have also come across some instances at
other places where the opinion given by the Mppslxy of Law was
based more on expediency than on law or that it was given w_xthopwt‘
considering all aspects of the case (as in the case under discussion)
or they have given several opinions incopsistent with each other.

The Committee have also come across instances where the Admi-
nistrative Ministries refer cases to the Ministry of Law though not
strictly necessary whereas even some important cases where prior
consultation of the Ministry of Law would be beneficial for safe-
guarding the interests of Government are not referred to that
Ministry at appropriate stage.

5.59. The Committee therefore, suggest that a proper procedure
should be laid down for referring the cases to the Ministry of Law
snd time-limit should also be fixed for the Ministry of Law to give
their opinion.

5.60. The Commpittee find from the note furnished by the Ministry
of Law tbat the Solicitor Genenl had suggested that there would
be no ijechon on ren{ or compensenhon being accepted without
prejuthce to the coutention of the Government.

5.61. The Committee would like to. know about the action taken
by the Ministry of Defence to recover the rent from the contractor.

5.62. The Committee asked about the action taken against the
officers respousible for not reporting till November, 1962 the un-
authorised occupation of certain premises by the contractor. The
witness stated that as a result of the court of enquiry appointed in
December, 1063, responsibility had been fixed on seven officers who



70

were still in service and to whom the displeasure of the Chief of
the Army Staff had been communited. The Committee desired to be
furnished with a note stating (i) when the report of the Court of
Enquiry was submitted and (ii) when the displeasure of the Chief
of the Army Staff was communited to the officers, i.e., whether before.
or after the PAC recommendations made in 33rd Report.

5.63. From a note submitted by the Ministry of Defence the
Committee find that the report of the Court of Enquiry was submit-
ted to the Chief of the Army Staff on the 3rd December, 1964 and
his displeasure was conveyed to the seven officers during December,

1964 to March 1965. '

5.64. The Committee hope that necessary remedial measures will
be taken by the Ministry to prevent such unauthorised occupation of
Government premises by contractors and also concealment of infor.
mation about such unauthorised occupation,

5.65. The Committce would also like to be informed about the deci-
sion of the court on the applications for vacation of the injunction

against Government in the present case.

5.66. The Committee also regret to note the abnormal delay of
over 10 years which has taken place in finalising this case. The
desirability of early finalisation of this case can hardly be over-

emphasised.
Master General of Ordnance Branch

Over-provisioning of an equipment—Para 14—Page 11.

5.67. Against an indent placed by the Master General of Ord-
nance the India Store Department, London, concluded a contract on
28th November, 1963 for 42 members of an equipment at a cost of
Rs. 13-72 lakhs. On 29th November, 1963, they were asked by the
Master General of Ordnance to restrict the purchases to 24 numbers
only. This new estimate of 24 by the Master General of Ordnance
was based on the revised provisioning policy decided upon then, but
did not take into account the reduction as a result of reorganisation
of Army units which had taken place as early as April/May, 1863.
The effect of this reduction was calculated only in January, 1964
when the indentor re-assessed his net requirements of the equipment
at seven only. The supplier, however, agreed on 17th February, 1964
to a reduction of 18 numbers only and 24 numbers had therefore to

be purchased at a cost of Rs. 34,000 each,



mn

5.68. The review as on September, 1964 showed a surplus of 18
numbers of the equipment, valued at Rs. 5'44 lakhs.

5.69. The Committee asked why the reduction in the requirement
called for as a result of reorganisation of the Army Units that took
place in April/May, 1963, was not calculated till January, 1964. The
Secretary, Ministry of Defence stated that whenever a unit was
reorganised or abolished, consequential changes were made in the
equipment table. The Master General of Ordnance was informed
by the Army Statistical Organisation about the increase or decrease
in requirement to enable him to take provisioning action. But in
the present case, due to lack of coordination between certain
sections of Army Headquarters, while the army Statistical Organisa-
tion were informed about the changes in sanctioned establishments,
no information about the consequential change in the requirement of
the equipment was sent to them. The witness added that normally
various changes in requirements were taken into account at the
time of the annual provision reviews. But in the present case, as a
material change in requirement involving a change in the basic
equipment had occurred, the position had to be reviewed during the
intervening period.

5.70. Asked how the requirement was reduced from 42 to 24 on
the next day of signing the agreement on 28th November, 1963, the
witness stated that the indent had been placed on the ISM, London
in April/May, 1963 but subsequently because of a change in provi-
sioning policy the requirement came down. But the indentor was
not aware whether the contract had been placed.

5.71. Explaining the circumstances leading to the reduction of
the requirement to seven in January, 1964, the Defence Secretary
stated that the equipment being a proprietary item, the ISM had
asked for a proprictary certificate from the indentor. When this
matter was referred to the Ministry of Finance (Defence), they ad-
vised that the indent should be checked with reference to the reduc-
tion in establishment. As regards the question why the ISM, London
did not ask for a proprietary certificate before placing the order, the
witness stated that he had placed the order on 28th November, 1963
in anticipation of likely increase in rates as a result of the national
wage award in UK. which was to be announced on 2nd December,
1963. The witness added that the redeeming feature of this case
was that the surplus equipment was now required by the Army. In
fact there was a deficiency of this item.

5.72. The Committee find that after placing the indent for the
equipment on the India Stores Department, London, two important



»

ithatighs WhecksSitatitiy veltétttion in the requirement teok lave viz,
(i) Reorganisation df Army tnits ih April/Muay, 1963 and changes in
provisioning policy. While reducing the order in November, 1863,
the Master General of Ordnance took into account the chaﬁges in the
provisioning policy but it is regrettable that owing to lack of coor-
dination in the various sections of the Army Headquarters, the
decrease in the requu-ement on account of reorganisation of Armny
unjts was not brought to the notice of the M.G.O. The timely action
by the sections concerned would have enabled the M.G.O. to take
into account the decreased requirement while modifying the order in
November, 1963. The Committee desired that the present procedure
should be tightened with a view to ensuring that all important
changes affecting the provisioning of costly and ~important equip-
ment are brought to the notice of the M.G.O. promptly to avoid over
provisioning and unnecessary locking up of funds.

Extra expenduture in stitching gurments—Para 15—Page 11:

5.73. To meet the emergent requirements af garments for new
recruits up to 31st March, 1963, the following orders were placed by
the Director of Ordnance Servicas:

(i) a bulk order for 9,13,200 garments to be stitched at a cost
of Rs. 13.72 lakhs was placed in December, 1962 with a
firm which gave the lowest quotation, without even csall-
ing for limited tenders But only on the basis of verbal and
telephonic enquiriées made in Delhi and Allahabad;

(ii) orders for the stitching of 6,07,000 numbers were placed
during February, 1963 with s2ven firms after limited tender
enquiries at different stations.

5.74. Against the order referred to in (i) above, only 1,71,51b
numbers (19 per cent of the requirements) were stitched by the end
of March, 1963, which was the stipulated period for completion of
supplies. The balance was supplied between 1st April and 28th Dec-
ember, 1963. The firms referred ts in item (ii) above also complet-
ed their supplies between 30th April, 1963 and 10th December, 1963
instead of by March, 1963 as stipulated in the respective agreements.
The local, and costlier, arrangements for stitching which had been
specifically authorised to meet emergent requirements (instead of
the usual method of procurement through the Director General,
Supplies and Disposals. and/or Director General, Ordnance Factories)
thus did not serve the purpose in view. The order referred to in
item (i) involved an extra expenditure of Rs. 4 lakhs with reference

to th> highest rates at which the érdérs veférred to In ftem (il) above
were placed.



73

~.... 15,95, The Committée asked sbout the ressons for not placing the
‘pulk erders for germents on the Director General of Ordnance Fac-
ottes 'or the Direétor General of Suppliés and Disposals. The Def-
‘ence Secetary stated that they hed asked both the D.G.O.F. and the
D.G.S. & D. whether they could deliver the quantities in time. But
they replied that they had not got the capacity and that they would
take a much longer time to make supplies. Asked whether the
capacity of the firm of Delhi, was ascertained before placing the
oftder, the witness stated that premises of this firm were visited by
the Director of Ordnance Services on the 29th November, 1962. The
firm possessed modern power driven machines for cutting, button-
holing and collar-making and it was fully geared up for mass pro-
duction. The firm was at that time engaged in mass production of
mazri garments which were being exported. The Director of Ord-
nafce Bervices felt that the firm was likely to be in a position to meet
the requirements of the Army in full. The Committee pointed out
that quantity of garments on order worked out to delivery of about
9,000 per day and asked whether the officers were satisfled that the
firm had thdt capacity. The representative of the Ministry stated
that the report did not indicate whether this aspe¢t was gone into.

5.76. The witness added that out of the three firms of Delhi and
thrée firms of Allahabad which had quoted, the quotation of this
firm was the lowest. On his attention being drawn to the statement
contained in the Audit para that the contract was placed on the basis
of only telephonic enquiries made in Delhi and Allahabad the wit-
ness stated that in Delhi only telephonic enquiries were made but
in Allahabad an advertisement was issued. The quotations including
that of thé itm in question were received in writing.

5.77. The Committee pointed out that the order placed on the
firm involved an extra expenditure of Rs. 4 lakhs as compared to
the highest rates at which the orders were later placed in February,
1963 in the second casé referred to in the Audit para. The witness
stated that rates quoted in the first order were lower than the cost
of the D.G.O.F. Referring to the comparison with the rates of the
first and the second orders, the witness stated that at the time of
placing the first order in November/December, 1962, immediately
arrangement had to be made to procure garments for the recruits
whib had bBegun to arrive.

5.78. Referring to the delay in the supplies, the witness admitted
that the firm delivered only 18 te 19 per cent of the total quantity
ordered by the stipulated date. The D.O.S. had visited the factory
in March, 1963 and found that they had quite a number of powét



T4

machines and that there was reasonable expectation of their fulfill-
ing the order. As regards the action taken against the firm the
witness stated that the D.G.S. & D. and Law Ministry had been
consulted 'in the matter. Certain penalties advised by the Law
Ministry were being imposed on the firm. The witness added that
the Ministry of Law had advised that in the circumstances if the
Government did not suffer any actual or potential loss, it would be
difficult to recover liquidated damages at the rates mentioned in
the contract, i.e. 2 to 5 per cent of the price of any stores which the
firm failed to deliver for each day during which such stores might
be in arrears. The damage suffered by Government in this case
was that the trainees who were in the various training centres had
to undergo training without uniforms. The Committee desired to
know whether any letter was addressed to the firm pointing out
their liability to pay damages under the terms of contract. The
witness promised to check up the position and send a note. Asked
if any deposit was taken from the firm before giving the contract,
the Additional Secretary (Defence) informed the Committee that a
deposit of Rs. 1 lakh was taken. The note furnished by the Minis-
try is at Appendix VI.

5.79. In reply to a question the representative of the Ministry
stated that in the case of the second order placed in January/Feb-
ruary, 1963, no firm had completed supplies by the due date.

5.80. Asked about the position regarding actual utilisation of the
garments, the representative of the Army Headquarters stated that
by March, 1964, 5,20,000 garments i.e. 53 per cent of total quantity
ordered in Delhi had been issued. In the initial stages these were
issued as soon as these came in.

5.81. The Committee are not satisfied with the action of the Army
authorities in placing a bulk order on a single firm for stitching of
9,13,200 garments to be supplied in 3 months’ period on the basis of
quotations obtained from 3 firms after verbal or telephonic inguiries.
The firm was able to supply only 19 per cent of the quantity ordered
by the due date and the balance by Docember, 1963, i.e., in about a
year from the date of placing the order. In the meantime. the
recruits who had to be clothed, had to undergo training without
uniforms. Thus, even though an extra expenditure of Rs. 4 lakhs
was incurred (as compared with the highest rate in the second
order), the purpose in view was not served. Further, due to delayed
supplies only 53% of the quantity ordered in Delhi could be issued
uarch, 1964 and the remaining quantity had not been utilised by

o ,,\@).‘ L



5

5.82. The Commiittee are surprised how the Director of Ordnance
Services who visited the factory before placing the order was satis-
fled about the capacity of the firm to execute this bulk order by the
due date. They are inclined to take the view that the assessment of
the capacity of the firm made by the officer was faulty.

5.83. The Committee find from the Ministry’'s note that an amount
of Rs. 8871/- had been recovered from the firm as a penalty for
delaying the supplies, The penalty was levied after consulting the
Ministry of Law and stated to have been calculated @10% of 2 per
cent according to the procedure followed by the D.G.S. & D. Taking
inte consideration that the Government had to incur an extra
expenditure of Rs 4 lakhs approximately (as compared to the higest
rates in the second order placed in February, 1963). the Committee
feel that levying of a penalty of Rs, 8971/- was too meagre It is
understood from Audit that the token damages @10% of 2 per cent

are levied by the Director Gewal Supplies & Disposals in cases
where—

(a) Higher prices have not been paid for earlier deliveries, or

(b) Govcernment have not been put to any loss for belated
supplies,

Even this was not applicable in the present case. Time was the
essence of this contract and it was on that account that Government
paid higher rates involving quite a lot of extra expenditure. The
Committee feel that the major nortion of the extra expenditure oi
Bs. 4 lakhs which the Ministry incurred on the place of prompt
supplies: and which did no: materialise in time should have been
rerovered from the contractor,

5.84, According to the agreement the quantum of penaity at the
Jowest rates (27 ) was Rs. 16:03 lakhs approximately and the highest
rates (5%;,) was Rs. 40.08 lakhs as against the amount of Rs. 13.72
lakhs payable to the contractor for the entire work. The Ministry of
Law had advised that the amount of the damages calculated accord-
ing to the agreement would be considered by the Court of Law as
“excessive and unconscionable,” and that it would be advisable to
assess compensation for delayed performance on the basis of
D.G.S. &. D's. practice. The Committee are surprised to lesrn how
the Ministry of Law gave this opinion about levying of penally
according to the procedure followed by the D.GS. & D., when there
was a clear stipulation in ‘the agreement about the recovery of
liquidated damages and when time was the essence of this contract.

92(Ali)LS—6



76

Delay in utilisation of building and equipment-—Para 3‘7—-—Page 23,
Sub-para (1) (a) . . .

'5.85. In May, 1959, Government sanctloned the constmctxon oi £
timber seasoning kiln in a Central Ordnance Depot, at a cost of
Rs. 2.11 lakhs. The construction of the kiln building was, howevear;
taken up four years thereafter and completed in December, 1963 at
a cost of Rs. 1°23 lakhs; the sheds for boilers were completed in
March, 1964 at a cost of Rs. 14,787. During March to July, 1961
machinery valued at Rs. 86,600 had also been received from the
Small Arms Factory, Kanpur and Engineer Store Depot, Panagarh.
Although an expenditure of Rs. 2:25 lakhs (approximately) was
thus incurred, the kiln had not been commissioned by January, 1965
in the absence of the necessary power connection and for want ot
certain laboratory equipment and of the remasining items of machi-
nery. Unseasoned timber therefore continues to be issued to units.

5.86. The representative of the Ministry admitted that there had
been inordinate delay in the commissioning of the kiln and the
seasoning plant. It was not known that this laboratory equipment
was available with the D.G.O.F. After this became kncwn, the
question of suitability of equipment had to be examined. In the
meantime, the original site which had been selected was required
for some other purpose and therefore site had to be changed.
There was also some delay in the Ministry in giving the revised
administrative approval. Explaining the present position, the
witness added that all the four kilns had started functioning and
the seasoning plant was expected to go into use from the 15th
February, 1966.

5.87. The Committee regret to observe that there had been inordi-
nate delay in starting the construction of the kiln bu.‘lding an’h
subsequently in commissioning the seasoning plant. Although the
laboratory equipment. the availability of which held up the com-
missioning was available with the Director General of Ordnance
Factories since 1959, this fact was not known to the Army au.horities
due to Iack of coordination. The other difficulties which held up the
commissioning of the plant viz.. want of necessary power connection
and certain other stores could have been avoided with proper plan-
i;‘llng'. The Commitiee hope that such delays will be avoided in

ure.

Sub-para 1(b):

. 9.88. In December, 1856, Army Headquarters decided to instal a
preservation plant in the same depot, for treatment of infested tim-



(i

ber. - An indent for the procurement of the plant was placed by the
.-depot on the Director General, Supplies and Disposals, five years
later, in January, 1962 and the plant was received in January, 1963.
But it is lying unutilised since then due to non-availability of power.
Thus even eight years after the decision was taken, facilities for
preservation have not been established.

5.89. The representative of the Ministry admitted that this was
a case of bad planning. There was failure to consult the main users
in the initial planning of the project. The plant was expected to go
into production by the 15th February, 1966.

5.99. The Committee regret to observe that this is another case
of bad planning. There was delay in the placement of the indent for
the preservation plant and also in its utilisation after its receipt in
January, 1983. The Committee would also like to know the date on
which the plant actually goes into production.

Sub-para (2):

5.91. A proposal mooted by the Army Headquarters in October,
1950 for setting up a small laboratory in a Central Ordnance Depot,
for testing stores at the spot, instead of sending them to another
station, was accepted by Government in March, 1958. Additions and
alterations to an existing shed selected for housing the laboratory,
were accordingly completed by the end of November, 1961 at a cost
of Rs. 26,250, and furniture and laboratory equipment costing
Rs. 28,000 (approximately) were also procured.

5.92. The laboratory had not started functioning till December,
1964—six years after its setting up was sanctioned—for want of cer-
tain essential fitments to the building and of some equipment and
chemical stores. In the meantime, stores continued to be sent to an-
other station for testing.

593. Explaining the present position, the representative of the
Ministry of Defence stated that the laboratory had started function-
ing. The stores which were previously being scnt to another staticn
for testing were now tested in the depot. Upte February, 1355 the
expenditure incurred on the laboratory equipment and the building
‘was Rs. 33,633 and Rs. 26,250 respectively.

5.04. The Committee feel cancernad over the tardy’ manner in
which the proposal mooted by the Army Headquarters in October,
1988 for setting up a small laboratory in the Depot was pursued. The
-manctioning of the provision of the laberatory took eight yeary and



78

there was a further delay of seven years in establishing it. The Com- .
mittee feel that once the decision to establish a.laboratory had been
taken in March, 1958, it should have been executed expeditiously.

Delay in repair/overhaul of vehicles—Para 38-Pages 23-24:.

5.95. In March, 1958, a contract was concluded with a firm for
repair/overhaul of Army vehicles and between the 7th and 17th of
May, 1958, 50 vehicles were handed over to them for repair/overhaul.

5.96. The contractor failed to deliver the vehicles after repair/
overhaul according to the time schedule stipulated in the contract,
and the contract was cancelled by Government on 31st October, 1958.
The contractor, however, refused to return the 50 vehicles on the
plea that he must first be paid for the work he had gone. = These
vehicles which were handed over to the contractor more than six
years ago are still in his possession. The dispute is stated to be-
undar arbitration since July, 1959.

5.97. The representative of the Army Headquarters stated that in:
this case an effort was made to get the vehicles back but the firm
refused to allow the officers to enter their premises and sought an
injunction in a court of law. As advised by the Ministry of Law
negotiations were held with the firm but these failed. Thereafter,
the Ministry filed an application that the case be referred to arbitra-
tion but the firm opposed it. The case went on for some time and
the petition of the firm was rejected by the Court in January, 1964.
The matter had been under arbitration since then. The last hearings.
were held in April, 1965. Thereafter the hearings had been post-
poned due to certain points raised by the firm. Asked if any time-
limit had been fixed for conclusion of the arbitration proceedings,
the witness stated that a period of six months had been fixed but
the firm had been asking for extensions from the court. The time-
had been extended to April, 1966 at present. In reply to a question,.
the representative of the Ministry stated that amount involved im
the dispute was Rs. 163,800 which represented the approximate
value of the vehicles lying with the firm,

5.98. The C. & A.G. pointed out that according to the terms and
conditions of the contract, the vehicles were to be kept insured for a
value of Rs. 5 lakhs being the value of 50 vehicles which would be
the maximum number in the custody of the contractor at any one
time. The representative of the Ministry stated that there was an
insurance cover for these vehicles but it would have to be verified
whether it was kept current when the vehicles continued to remain-
with the contractor. Asked whether the contractor was using the



79

wehicles, the witness stated that according to the Ministry’s informa-
tion he was not using them. These were lying in the open in dis-
mantled condition in a heap. The witness further stated that as the
contractor had not repaired the vehicles inspite of extensions given
to him, he was asked to . return the vehicles without any cost.
The contractor's claim was that he had incurred some expenditure
and that should be paid to him. That was the cause of dispute which
had been referred to the arbitrator. Asked if the vehicles could not
be taken possession of under the Defence of India Rules, the witness
stated that when these were delivered to the firm in 1958, D.LR. was
not in force. Asked if after the issue of the injuction against Gov-
ernment, an application was made to the court for the release of the
vehicles, the witness stated that the Army authorities had made a
plea that the injuction might be removed on the condition that they
would appoint an arbitrator to settle the dispute. He promised to
send a note stating whether an application was made for the release
of the vehicles. In a note (Appendix VII) submitted hv the Minis-
try it has been stated that since the terms of the contr:ct provide for
settlement of the dispute by arbitration, a motion dirzct to the court
for a decree for return of the vehicles would patently not be main-
tainable. The action to refer the dispute to arbitration was taken in
accordance with the Law Ministry’s advice.

5.99. The Committee feel concerned to find that 50 vehicles handed
over to the contractor for repairs in 1958 were neither repaired by
him nor had been returned by him so far even after about 8 years.
In the meantime, the vehicles had been deteriorating as a result of
their being kept in the open and in dismantled condition. The Com-
mittee cannot view with equanimity the facts of this case and the
state of helplessness in which Government found itself as a result of
the agreement entered into with this party. The case points to the
necessity of examination of the contract form in order to make a
provision for cases of this type, viz., withholding Government pro-
perty delivered to a contractor for repairs, withhold:nz of the same
without carrying out repairs and yet claiming some compensation
for having incurred alleged expenses.

5.100. The Conimittee desire that necessary steps should be taken
in consultation with the Miniiry of Law to expedite the settlement
of the dispute which ha; been going on with the contractor since,
1958. They would also like to know the final result of the arbltratwn
in this case, The Committee would also like to know whether Gov-
ernment have considered any departmental action such as black-

listing the contractor for his non.cooperative and obstructive
attitude,



80

Avoidable ‘expenditure on- procurement of an. unauthorised item of
ammunition—Para 39—Page 24:

5.101. On the basis of a provisional scale of operational reserve
fixed as early as in 1950, the Master General of Ordnance placed
three demands on the Director General, Ordnance Factories during.
July and August, 1960 for the supply of 92,000 numbers of an item
of ammunition estimated to cost Rs. 55°20 lakhs. When the position
was reviewed in 1961 at the instance of Audit it became known that
the operational reserve of this ammunition was not authorised at all.
The Director General, Ordnance Factories was asked in January,
1963 to cancel the demands to the extent possible without financial
repercussions. Only 44,632 numbers could, however, be cancelled
without any financial repercussions. Of the remaining 47,368 num-
bers, 30,954 numbers were supplied by the Director General, Ord-
nance Factories up to April, 1964. In May, 1964 orders were issued
by the Master General of Ordnance Branch to suspend further pro-
duction of the item.

5.102. According to Audit, the placement of demands in 1960 for
an unauthorised item of ammunition and the delay in taking action
.to cancel the demands even after the position was reviewed in 1961
have resulted in an avoidable expenditure of Rs. 25 lakhs (approxi-
mately} on the quantity of 30,954 already supplied. In addition, the

- expenditure incurred so far on the manufacture of the remaining
16,414 numbers has also to be viewed as avoidable.

5.103. The representative of the Ministry of Defence stated that
in this case the orders had been placed on the D.G.O.F. in July-
August, 1960 on the basis of a provision review carried out by the
M.G.O. in April, 1960. At that time, operational reserve had bcen
provided for this item vide the General Staff Branch letter dated
20th December, 1950. This item was removed from the revised list
of scales issued vide the General Staff Branch letter dated 26th May,
1960. Asked if at the time of placing the orders on the D.G.OF. in
July-August, 1960, the deletion of this item from the revised list had
been noticed by the M.G.O. Branch, the representative of the Minis-
try (Army Headquarters) replied in the negative and added that it
was an omission. The deletion of this item from the revised list
was pointed out by the Ministry of Finance (Defence) in January,
1961, by which time the orders had already been placed. Asked why
at that stage no action was taken to cancel the order, the representa-
tive of the Ministry stated that everybody thought that the item had
been omitted from the revised list by mistake and the matter was
referred to G.S. Branch for clarification. But the G.S. Branch gave



81

the clarification only in January 1963 that no further deficiency
need be covered and the existing demands might be suspended to
the extent possible without financial repercussions. The M.G.O.
Branch took up the question of cancellation of the order with the
D.G.O.F. in January, 1963, who agreed to cancel 44,632 items without
financial repercussions. As regards the remaining 16,414 numbers
which were still not produced (involving Rs. 1,46,000) the D.G.O.¥.
had initially declined to cancel without financial liability. Recently
further discussions were held with the D.G.O.F. and it was pointed
out that the raw materials could be utilised in the manufacture of
two other items. The witness admitted that there was inordinate
delay (of about 2 years) on the part of G.S. Branch in giving clari-
fication about the deletion of the item from the revised list. He also
agreed that pending this clarification from G.S. Branch action should
have been taken by the M.G.O. Branch to suspend or cancel the
order after the deletion was pointed out by the Ministry of Finance.

5.104. Asked if. as a result of this case any remedial action had
been taken, the representative of the Ministry stated that certain
orders had been issued for revising the basis of provisioning of these
items. Orders were also being issued that as soon as such a change
in the basis of provisioning came to notice, action should be taken to
cancel the order to the extent possible or suspend it until the matter
was settled.

5.105. The Committee regret to observe that this is yet another
case where there was failure to notice a major change effecting the
provisioning of an item of Defence stores and to take necessary
action to revise the requirements before placing orders for supply
of 92,000 numbers (costing Rs. 55-20 lakhs) in July-August 1960 on
the Director General of Ordnance Factories. This item was deleted
from the operational reserve list vide General staff Branch letter
dated 26-5-60, but nobody in the M.G.O. Branch took notice of this
deletion. What is worse, even after the omission was pointed out by
Ministry of Finance (Defence) in January, 1961, no action was taken
by the M.G.O. Branch 'to cancel or suspend the bulk orders already
placed on the D.G.O.F. Instead, the matter was referred to the Gene-
ral Staff Branch for electrification cven if the M.G.O. Branch had a
doubt in the matter, they should have at least suspended the order
till a clarification was available.

5.106. Another unsatisfactory feature of the case is that the Gene-
ral Staff Branch took two years to clarify the position that defi-
ciencies need not be covered and 'the demands cancelled to the
extent possible without financial repercussions. But it was toe late



82

at that time to cancel the order. Only about 48 per cemt of the
quantity ordered could be cancelled. This has resulted in avoidable
expenditure of Rs. 25 lakhs approximately on the gquantity of 30,954
which has already been supplied by the D.G.O.F, The Committee
would like to know about the final action taken to cancel the re-
maining quantity of 16,414 (involving Rs. 1,46,000) which has not
yet been manufactured. The Committee desire that this case should
also be examined with a view to fixing responsibility on the officers
concerned for the various lapses at different stages.

5.107. The Committee note that some remedial measures have
been taken ~- ~e proposed to be taken by the Ministry. They hope
the. ... cases will not recur.

| Engineer-in-Chief’s Branch

Revision of the rates for a work before the conclusion of the contract—
Para 16—Pages 11-12.

5.108. In connection with the construction of a runway at a station,
the Chief Engineer of a Command received only the following two
quotations in October, 1962: —

(i) Tender A Rs. 108-21 lakhs.

(ii) Tender B Rs. 86-61 lakhs (there was an arithmetical
mistake id the quotation, which should
correctly have been Rs. 88-44 lakhs).

5.109. On the ground that the lower tenderer ‘B’ had quoted
“freakishly low” rates in respect of three important items of work,
costing Rs. 74-23 lakhs in all, the tenderer was telegraphically re-
quested by the Chief Engineer on 31st October, 1962 to appear before
him with full details in support of the rates quoted by him.

5.110. After negotiations, higher rates which were considered
reasonable by the Chief Engineer were agreed upon (December,
1962), for three items referred to and a reduction of Rs. 35.355 was
agreed upon in respect of a fourth item. The net result was an in-
crease of the tendered cost of the whole work by about Rs. 12:40
lakhs, to Rs. 100- 84 lakhs.

5.111. It is noticed in this connection (a) that while giving an
opportunity to tenderer ‘B’ to quote higher rates, no such opportunity
was given to tenderer ‘A’ to reduce his quotation from Rs. 108'21
lakhs, to a lower figure and (b) that for the three items in respect
of which tenderer ‘B’ was permitted to increase his rates, the rates



83

according to the administrative approval and technical sanction
‘which were issued in August, 1962 and September, 1962 respectively
‘were much lower than the rates originally quoted by him.

(In Rugees per unit)

1st item 2nd 1tem -d item

Rates acccrdmg to administrative -

approved . . . . 36 73 205 12 244 78
Rates according to Technical

sanction . . . 47 00 249 37 291 87
Rates  Originally qu ted by )

tenderer ‘B’ . 10000 = 26000 30§ 00

ie rates accegted by the * .

C.. . as ‘reascnable’ . . 123.0C 300.00 350 00

5.112. The Committee asked on what consxderatlon the Chief Engx-
neer considered the rate quoted by the second tenderer in respect of
the three items as ‘freakishly low’. The representative of the Ministry
of Defence stated that while dealing with tenders, the Chief Engineer
took into account whether the rates tendered by contractors were
such as would enable them to complete the job. In this particular
case there were only two tenders having considerable difference in
the rates. The rates of the second tenderer were lower in the three
main items by Rs. 30, Rs. 80 and Rs. 100 respectively. According to a
note recorded on the 31st October, 1962 which was approved by the
Chief Engineer, the engineer concerned compared the rates with
those quoted in certain contracts for similar works at Chandigarh
and Pathankot in 1961 and 1962. He also made allowance for the
extra lead involved in the present case on account of transportation

" of stone and sand, and he came to the cohclusion that the rates
guoted were entirely inadequate. (The rate in these contracts in
Chandigarh and Pathankot for the first item ranged from Rs. 112-29
to Rs. 128-29). The engineer felt that the contractor would not be
able to do the work at the tendered rates. He therefore revised the
rates in consultation with the contractor and put up the case through
the Controller of Defence Accounts to the Director General (Works)
Army Headquarters, who consulted the Ministry of Finance. While
according their approval to accepting the revised rates, the Finance
Ministry observed: —

“We are inclined to agree with the CDA, Western Command
and consider that the rates quoted by the Lower tenders
cannot be deemed freakish as the lump sum quoted by the
contractor is well above the administrative approval and
technical sanction. For the same reason, the contract pro-



84

posed to be accepted should be treated as a negotiated
contract. We also agree with the CDA that the method
adopted by the Chief Engineer to get the rates corrected
is not within the ambit of the Director General Works.
As, however, the tender now proposed to be accepted is
still the lower one and as there is no possibility of getting
a lower quotation by re-tender and also in view of the
urgent nature of the work, the DG, Works, may accept the
tender and revise the contract.” ‘

5.113. The Defence Secretary informed the Committee that in this
case the contractor had called on.the Chief Engineer on the 3rd
November, 1962, i.e. four days after the date of opening the tenders
on 30th October, 1962 and had shown him a copy of a letter dated
26th October, 1962 stated to have been posted by him under a certi-
ficate of posting wherein the contractor had revised the rates of three
items considered to be low or freakish and two more connected items.
In this letter the revised rates quoted for the three items were Rs. 123
instead of Rs. 100, Rs. 300 instead of Rs. 260 and Rs. 350 instead of
Rs. 305 These were actually the rates accepted by the Chief Engineer.
The witness added that this letter had not been received. The con-
tractor had produced the certificate of posting.

5.114. The Committee asked if the Ministry of Defence were satis-
fied that in the present case the rates originally quoted by the con-
tractor were freakish rates although these were higher than those
mentioned in administrative approval and the technical sanction.
The Defence Secretary stated that normally the rates which were
reasonably comparable -with administrative approval or technical
sanction should not be considered as freakish at all. But in practice
both the administrative approval and technical sanction, particularly
during the last five years, had not been realistic. The Ministry’s view
was that a more reasonable formula with regard to both administra-
tive approval and technical sanction should be adopted. The wit-
ness added that in the present case, the tendered rates were freakish
when compared with the rates obtaining in other works in Candigarh
and Pathankot in 1961-62.

5.115. The Committee are surprised that in this case although
the rate quoted by the contractor were well above the administra-
tive approval and technical sanction, those were considered freaki-
shly Jow on the ground that prevalent rates were higher. It was
deposed before the Committee that during the last five years both
the administrative approval and technieal sanction have been un.
realistic. If so, the Committee regard it as very unsatisfactory that
the administrative approval and the technical sanction which are



85

usually accorded on the basis of the M.ES. schedule of rafes,
should bear no relation with the prevalent rates, The Commlttee
feel that the M.E.S. schedule of rates have not been kept redsona-
bly upto date as otherwise administrative approval and technical
sanction would not have been unrealistic during the last five years.
They, therefore, stress the need for revising the present system with
a view to ensuring that the rates according to administrative ap-

proval and technical sanction reasonably conform to prevalent
rates,

5.116, The Committce note the remarks of the Minisiry of
Finance in this case that the method adopted by the Chief Engineer
to get the rates corrected was not within the ambit of the Director
General of Works. They desire that this aspect of exercising dele-
gated powers shouid pe carefully examined and procedure stream-
lined for future. In this connection, the Ministry = should also
consider the desirability of defining ‘freak rates’ rather than leav.
ing the criterion to the entire discretion of the local engineers.

5.117. The Committee asked why the higher tenderer also was
not given an opportunity to reduce his rates. The Defence Secretary
agreed that negotiations should have been held with both the ten-
derers. But he added that standing instructions in this regard were

“if any freak rates are discovered, this will be pointed out to the

tenderers and he will be given an opportunity to revise those rates,
if he so desires.”

5.118. The Committee are surprised to learn that according to
the standing instructions if any freak rates are discovered in
tender, the tenderer concerned is given an opportunity to revise
those rates, if he so desires, The Committee feel that quoting of
the freak rates should not be the only criterian to negotiate higher
rates with that tenderer. In such czses the higher tenderer should
also be given an opportunity to bring down their rates, They
desire tha!: the standing instructions in this regard should bhe
suitably modified.

5.119. The Committee asked about the findings of the Special
Police Establishment who investigated the case. The representative
of the Ministry of Defence stated that the SPE had observed that
there was no evidence to substantiate the allegation that the contrac-
tor and certain officials of the Chief Engineers’ office in mutual cons-
piracy had inflated the value of the tender. The Second allegation
in the case was that the work executed by the contractor was below
the prescribed specifications. With regard to the second allegation,



86

the SPE observed that some portion of work was found to be below
_specifications. A technical team appointed to inspect the entire work
recommended that the execution of the contract was defective to the
. extent of Rs. 1,34,360. This was brought to the notice of the Defence
Authorities for taking action for slackness in supervision shown in
the completion of the emergency project. The witness added that
as a result of the examination of the work by the Technical Exami-
ner’s Organisation, a recovery of Rs. 1'75 lakhs had been ordered
from the contractor. The contractor had sought arbitration on this
question. In reply to a question, the Defence Secretary stated that
this case had been reported to the SPE by some interested party.
He added that disciplinary action was being taken against the offi-
..cers who were slack.

5.120. The Committee regret to observe that, while on the one
‘hand the officers were keen to revise the “freak rates” quoted by
_the contractor on the ground thai he would not be able to do the
work at those rates, on the other they allowed him to do sub-
standard work. The Committee would like to know the action
taken against the officers who were slack in supervision, and also
about the recovery (Rs. 1'75 lakhs) from the contractor.

_Avoidable expenditure in the execution of a work—Para 17——Pages
12-13.

5.121. For the construction of a runway and taxi-tract at a station,
estimated to cost Rs. 68:03 lakhs, limited tenders were invited by
the Chief Engineer, Eastern Command, from seven firms on 21st
- December, 1962 allowing only 10 days’ time for quoting rates. The
work was required to be completed within three months, but on the
last date for the submission of tenders viz. 31st December, 1952
telegrams were sent to the firms in question allowing an extended
.period of five months for the completion of the work. No further
extension of time was, however, given to them for submitting ten-
ders on the modified basis. Only one tender was received form a
firm for a lump sum of Rs. 136:06 lakhs which stipulated completion
of work in five to six months; this amount was 100 per cent. above
. the value of the work indicated in the tender documents based on
the average market rates in that area.

5.122, After negotiations, a contract was concluded with this firm
by the Chief Engineer on 3rd January, 1963 for a lump sum of
Rs. 108-85 lakhs, which was 60 per cent above the estimated cost
indicated in the tender, stipulated the period of completion as 5
- months. ‘



87

5.123. The work site was handed over to the contractor on 16th-
January, 1963 but the work was actually completed only on 24th
January, 1964, i.e., after more than a year of handing over the site
against the stipulated period of 5 months.

5.124. Thus, according to Audit, even after spending 60 per cent
more than the average market rate in that area for the work, Govt.
could not get the benefit of early completion. The inadequate time
of 10 days allowed to the tenderers to give their quotations for a
work costing more than Rs. 1 crore, the stipulation of an apparently
unrealistic time of 3 months in the tender and raising the peried
of completion from 3 months to 5 months on the last date of the
receipt of the teder without allowing further time for submission of
the tenders, according to Audit, would have also made it difficult-
for the prospective tenderers to submit competitive quotations.

5.125. The Defence Secretary admitted that “the various comments
made by Audit in this case are valid”. The witness added that this
case was under investigation by the Special Police Establishment.
The officer concerned, who was an officer of Armed Services, had
been retired, but his pension had not yet been sanctioned. The
S.P.E’s. initial report was that there was not enough material to prose-
cute the officer in a court of law. The grant of pension to the officer
would depend on the outcome of the enquiry by the SPE which was
still in progress. The witness added that they wanted the SPE'’s
Report to be completed before the officer was due fo retire, but they
could not get it. The officer was due for promotion and if he had
been promoted, he would have been in service for 4 years more. In
reply to a question the witness stated that if the report of the
SPE which had already been delayed considerably, was not received
within a reasonable time, they might consider giving an ad hoc pen-
sion to the officer. The enquiry was started in 1963-64 following a
complaint from the Air Force about the delay in execution of the
work and certain oral reports received in the Ministry about certain
contracts.

5.126. The Committee asked if owing to delay in the completion of
the work, the operational efficiency of the Air Force was affected
during the emergency. The witness stated that when the work was
started there was actually cease-fire. But if the fighting had started .
again, the efficiency of the Air Force would bave suffered.

5.127. The Committee are perturbed at the perfunctory manner-
in which the contract was placed for a work of the magmitade of
more than Rs. 1 crore; Only a short period of 1§ days was allowed’
for quoting rates, stipulating an unrealistic time schedule of three



88 .

months for completion of the work. On the last day for submission
of tenders, the period of completmn was extended from 3 months
to 5 months, but no extension of time was allowed for submxsslon
of tenders on modified bas:s The result was that only one tender
was received which was 100 per cent above the estimated cost but
which was brought down to 60 per cent above the estimated cost
after. negotiation. It is understood from Audit that the Chief Tech.
Examiner has stated that the rates accepted are high,

5128 What is worse as against the 5 months period allowed
for the 'completion for the work, it was actually completed after
more than a year from the déte of handing over the site. Thus
even afier paying higher rates, Government could not get the
‘benefit of early completion. It is only fortuiiious that the opera-
tional efficiency of the Air Force did not suffer because of the cease-
fire but really speaking the contractor has let down the Air Force.
The Committee hope that learning from the experience of this
‘work, :he authorities in the Defence Services would be more
careful in planning and execution of emergency works which in-
'_volve an expenditure of huge amount of public money.

5.129. The Commi:itee regret to note that the S.P.E. has taken
‘too long a period in finalising investigations in this case which
was referred {o them in 1963-64.

5.130. They would like to know the outcome of the enquiry
made by the S.P.E. and the action taken against the officers.

-Continuance of Military Enginzer Services div sions without suffi-
cient load.—Para 18—Page 13.

5.131. (a) A Military Engineer Services division with establish-
ment costing Rs. 10,200 per mensem was formed in a station on 1st
February. 1963 to deal with an anticipate? work-load of Rs. 1.18
crores approximately. Works costing Rs. 1.25 creres approximately
“were actually sanctioned but two works valued a: Rs. 10.26 lakhs
‘were cancelled during July, 1963 and other works to the extent of
Rs. 1 crore approximately could not be taken uv, pending final selec-
tion of the site. The division, however, continued to function till
1s* July, 1964 when it was closed down. An expenditure of Rs. 1.53
Takhs was incurred on the establishment of this division from Feb-
ruarv. 1963 to June, 1964.

5 132. 'I‘he Committee asked the reason for cancelling the'works cost-
ing,Re, 10.26 lakhs witHin six’ months of its sanction. The Tepresenta-
tive of the Ministry ‘of Defente stated that it was originally proposed



49

to locate an EME workshop on one side of the river. Later it was
.decided to shift the site to the other side of the river. But when
ﬂus question was still under examination, it was decided to locate
‘the workshop at some_other place. Asked why it was proposed to
locate the whole scheme at another station, the Defence Secretary
stated thyt there were some local pulls from the technical authori-
ties themselves arising from rivalry between the two stations. He

.added that the proposal to shift the site to another.place had not
been accepted.

5.133. The Committee desired to be fumlshed with a note on the
following points: —

(i) What were the reasons for cancelling the works costing
Rs. 10.26 lakhs within six months of the sanction,

(ii) On what basis was the site for the EME workshop select-
ed and why was it changed within a short period.

The note furnished by the Ministry is at Appendix VIIIL

5.134. The Committee find from the note that the work was not
progressed for two reasons .and the sanction was cancelled in July,
1863. Firstly, it was noticed that the special items of work amounted
to Rs. 4,84,300 and thus exceeded Rs. 50,000 which is the limit pres-
cribed for the Area Commander. This was pointed out by the Army
H.Q. to the Area Commander in May 1963. Secondly, due to new
raisings and also due to expansion of the Training Centre and Conges-
tion in military area, it was found difficult to accommodate ihe
worksheps and other units in the originally proposed area which
was surrounded by c.vil population on three sides and river on the
fourth side; and a proposal was made to locate the proposed caxton-
ment in a different area.

5.135. The Committee are surprised tha. within 6 months of sane-
tioning the works (costing Rs. 10-26 lakhs) these were cancelled. It
is not clear why all the factors subsequently advanced in favour of
shifting the site were not fully considered originally. In fact the
.Committee find that the Board of Officers which selected the site for
the workshop had observed that there was enough space o accom-
modate the workshops and to cater for future expansion and that this
land was away from the civil population. It was deposed before
the Committee that the proposed change in the location of the scheme
was due to some local pulls from technical anthorities themselves
arising from rivalry between (he two stations. In that case, the Com-
mittee feel, tha! the matter should have been referred to higher

* -



80

authorities and decision taken on merits. The Committee however
take a serious view of such local prejudices influencing the vital deci-.
sions of location of Army units. They would like to know the final
decision aken in the matter. ’ ;

5.136. It is also not clear to the committee why after the sanction.
was cancelled in July, 1963, the M.E.S. division was not closed down
till June, 1964. The Committee desire that this aspec! should also-
be investigated with a view to fixing responsibility.

Sub-para (b)

5.137. In ano‘her station, a Military Engineer Services division
was formed in January, 1963 for thc construction of a project esti-
mated to cost Rs. 240.29 lakhs. In March, 1963, sanction was issued
for carrying out works to the extent of Rs. 50 lakhs (subsequently
raised to Rs. 175 lakhs in September, 1963). The actual value of the
works handled during 1963-64 was only Rs. 56 lakhs (approximately)
including the value of the stores procured; a second division for the
same project was, however, formed in December, 1963 which execut--
ed works incurring a total expenditure of Rs. 2.35 lakhs only during
1963-64. In February, 1964, the Garrison Engineer of the first divi-
sion suggested immediate closure of the second division as there
was no work for it, but it was actually closed with effect from 1st
July, 1964 only by which time a sum of Rs. 36,000 (approximately),
had been spent on the pay and allowances of the establishment.

- #5.138. The Committee enquired about the justification of the crea-
tion of the second M.E.S. division in December. 1963 and its retention
for 7 months. The representative of the Ministry of Defence stated
that originally two divisions were sanctioned hecause there was an
additional workload. Only one Garrison Engineer was put in charge:
of both the divisions. It was anticipated that as the workload
developed staff would be appointed. Actually even in the first divi-
sion the total staff was a little over 50 per cent. of the authorised
strength and in the second division it was less than 50 per cent. with
no G.E. and only one Assistant Engineer against three sanctioned
posts. Therefore, one division had been fully manned which had
carried out work costing about Rs. 70 lakhs during the period in
question. " "

5.139. Asked why.a second division was created when even the
first one was not fully staffed, the witness replied that at the time
of sanction the workload that was likely to arise justified creation of
more than two Divisions. Later when it was found that the work-
load for the second division would not develop, they did not appoint
the staff. The staff which was appointed in the two divisions, was-
sufficient to constitute a little over one division only. In reply to a

.« -



91

question, the witness stated that a division was set up for a workload
of Rs. 40 lakhs to 50 lakhs,

5.140. The Committee are of the view that the creation of the
second division in this case lacked proper justification. They feel
that in such cases instead of creating two divisions with about 50 per
<ent of staff, the M.E.S. authorities should have created one fully
staffed division to look after the work in hand and bifurcated it later

if more work had developed. The Committee hope that there will
be better planning in future.

Deficiency of stores in a project division—Appendix I—Item (v)
Para 27—Pages 25-26.

Deficiency of stores valued at Rs. 33,124 in a project division, detected

during a check carried out by a Board of Officers between 29th
January, 1962 and 6th February, 1962.

5.141. A Court of Enquiry appointed on the 20th March, 1962,
estimated the deficiencies at Rs. 38,288. Deficiencies to the extent
of Rs. 20,500 were attributed to (i) misappropriation on the part of
the persons directly connected with these stores, and (ii) negligence
and lack of supervision on the part of the administrative staff. The
balance deficiencies of Rs. 17.788 have been attributed to wastage .
in transit, storage and retail issues. 11 persons were held responsi-
ble for the loss and the Sub Area Commander recommended in
January, 1963 disciplinary action against the officers and staff and
a penal recovery of Rs. 20,500 from the persons actually responsible

for the deficiencies. No recoveries have. however, been effected
(September 1964).

5.142. This case was referred to the SPE in March 1963 who advis-
ed in November, 1964 departmental action against certain officers.

5.143. The Committee asked if any departmental action had been
taken against the individuals concerned as recommended by the
Special Police Establishment in November, 1964. The representative
of the Ministry of Defence stated that the departmental action
agsinst the officers had been completed. As regards the non-gazet-
ted staff, show cause notices had been issued to them and their
replies were awaited. ' The witness added that the action against the
-officers had been held up until the receipt of replies from non-
gazetted staff, as these cases had to be treated as one. Asked why
nd action was taken against individuals immediately after the Sub-~
92 (Ali)L.S—T7.



92

Area Commander recommended disciplinary action in January, 1963,
the witness stated that the Area Commander considered it better to
refer the matter to the Special Police Establishment for the advice
as to whether a criminal case could be launched,

5.144. The Committee desired to be furnished with:
(i) a copy of the Report of the Sub-Area-Commander;

(ii) a note stating the justification for referring the matter to’
the SPE by the Area Commander; and

(iii) a note giving full particulars of the case indicating the:
dates on which charge sheets were served on the gazetted
and non-gazetted officers, the time limit fixed for their
replies, and the present position of the case.

These papers have been submitted to the Committee.

5.145. The Committee find from the Ministry’s note that the Area
Commander recommended the cases to be handed over to.the SPE
as there was misappropriation and malafide intentions on the part
of the staff actually handling the stores and he wanted expert investi-
gations by the SPE in order that the culprits might be brought to
book. The SPE recommended departmental action against three
gazetted officers and 5 non-gazetted staff. The Central vigilance
Commission advised initiation of proceedings for imposition of a
major penalty against all the officials concerned. The charge sheets
were served on the Gazetted and non-gazetted officers on the Tth
April, 1965. The disciplinary proceedings in respect of the three
gazetted officers were submitted to the Ministry of Defence in Dec-
ember, 1965 and January 1966. In the case of non-gazetted staff an
oral enquiry was completed on 7th October, 1965 and showcause
notices were issued on 14th January, 19686. The representations of
the staff in regard to the showcause notices are expected to be receiv-
ed by the Army H.Q. shortly.

5.146. The Commitiee are far from happy at the halting manner
in which departmental action is being taken against the officers res-
ponsible for misappropriation and negligence. A Court of enquiry
was held in March. 1962, the Sub-Area Commander recommended
disciplinary action in January, 1963 and the case was referred to the
S.P.E. by the Area Commander in March, 1963, It is regrettable
that the S.P.E. also took 20 months to investigate the case and report
in the matter, (November, 1964). The M.E.S.- authorities took fur- .
ther 5 months to serve charge sheets against the officers concerned
(April, 1965). The cases have not yet been finalised. It is very un-
satisfactory that even though about 4 years have elapsed, yet officers



23 .

at fault have not been punished for the misappropriation detected in
March, 1962. The Committee desire that immediate steps should be
taken to expedite the matter and remedial measures should be taken
to prevent recurrence of such delays.

Iltem (vi):

460 tonnes of cement costing Rs. 66,118 were damaged and rendered
unserviceable due to exposure to rain in July/August, 1963.

5.147. 8,000 tonnes of cement were received in a project division
between March and July, 1963 against an order by the Chief Engi-
neer in January, 1963.

The Chief Engineer had advised the Garrison Engineer of the
division in February, 1963 to cancel the order having regard to the
delay in the construction of the storage accommodation for the
cement. No action was taken by the Garrison Engineer, with the
result that 5,500 tonnes of the cement received had to be stored in
the open under tarpaulin covers.

5.148. A departmental court of enquiry was held on 15th April,
1964 i.e. nearly 8 months after the occurrence of the loss and it came
to the conclusion that the loss was due to neglect. A staff court of
enquiry was held to investigate the matter.

5.149. The Committee asked about the present position of the
investigation. The representative of the Ministry of Defence stated
that the proceedings of the staff court of enquiry which was appoint-
ed on the 2nd June, 1964 had been finalised.

5.150. The proceedings of the staff court of enquiry were endorsed
by the Sub-Area-Commander. But the Area Commander raised
certain queries and referred the report back to the Sub-Area-Com-
mander. The Final Report had been received in the Quarter Master
General’s Branch on the 19th January, 1966 and was under examina-
tion. The Committee desired to be furnished with a copv of the
report of the staff court of enquiry.

5.151. The Committee find from the report of the enquiry that in
the opinion of the staff court of enquiry the Garrison Engineer was
responsible for gross negligence as he failed to: (a) provide proper
covered accommodation—Government or Private (b) stop or suspend
the supplies of cement which could be done. (c) select a suitable
stacking area which was available and (d) Report the loss to higher
authorities on occurrence. The Sub-Area Commander agreed with



94

the finding of the court and recommended disciplinary action against
the officers. But the General Officer Commanding of the Area and
the G.O.C. In-C have disagreed with the findings.

5.152. The Committee are sorry to note that 460 tonnes of cement
costing Rs. 66,118 was damaged and rendered unserviceable due to
negligence on the part of an individual officer by exposure to rain
in July, 1963. They feel that the loss could have been avoided if
timely action had been taken by the officer either to suspend the
supplies or to provide suitable covered accommodation during the
period of monsoon.

5.153. The Committee find that the staff Court of Inguiry held the
Garrison Engineer responsible for gross negligence. The Committee
are not convinced with the reasons given by the G.0.C. of the area
in disagreeing with the findings of the staff Court of Inquiry. The
Committee, however, understand that the matter was still under
examination of the Ministry. They would like to know the final

decision taken by the Ministry on the findings of the staff Court of
inquiry, '

Item (vii):

Loss of Government property worth Rs. 1.21 lakhs (including cur-
rency notes to the value of Rs. 40,000 approrimately) due to fire
at a station in January, 1964

5.154. A Court of Enquiry held on 5th February. 1964 to investi-
gate the loss observed that the fire was caused by the accidental
knocking down of a jerrican containing kerosene oil over a stove kept
for warming purposes. The General Officer Commanding held that
there was a serious administrative lapse on the part of the Officer
Commanding of the unit in having permitted a stove to be lit in
premises where unit weapons, ammunition, etc., were stored. The
Ministry have intimated (December, 1964) that disciplinary action
has been taken against all the four persons responsible for the fire-
two sepoys and one L./Naik have been sentenced to 28 days’ impri-
sonment while the severe displeasure (to be recorded) of the General
Officer Commanding, Corps has been conveyed to the Officer Com-
manding.

5.155. The Committee asked (i) whether no monetary limit had
been prescribed for holding cash in the unit chest and (ii) whether
the losgs had been regularised. The representative of the Ministry
of Defence stated that the loss had not yet been written off. The

#



case would be put up to the Central Ad hoc Committee in the Mini-
stry. As regards the question of putting a limit on the imprest to
be kept with units the matter was under examination. At present,
normally there was no limit in the case of field units. In reply to

a question, the witness stated that units kept money in a small steel
cash box.

5.156. The Committee are surprised how such a heavy cash balance
(Rs. 40.000) was kept by the unit in this case. They feel that respon-
sibility should be fixed for keeping cash in units chest beyond a rea-
sonable limit. They also desire that the question of fixing mone-
tary limits on holding °cash in unit chest should be finalised early.
The committee also trust that other necessary remedial measures to

avoid out-break of fire and to strengthen the fire fighting arrange-
ments have been taken.

Non-utilisation of generating set after repairs—Para 35—Page 22:
5.157. Three generators rendered surplus on the closure of the
Military Engineer Services Power House at Panagarh in January,
1961 were examined by a Board of Officers in September, 1962, ie.
20 months after the closure, and were classified as Class VI (Poor).
One of the sets was initially got repaired through a contractor at a
cost of Rs. 40,950 and issued to another division, at Jhansi, in March,
1963. It did not give satisfactory performance on trial run and was,

therefore, back-loaded to Panagarh in August, 1964 for further
repairs.

5.158. The remaining two sets were also repaired on grounds of
urgency, at a cost of Rs. 81,900. through a contract concluded in
March, 1963 with the same contractor. The repaired sets were taken
over by the department in June and September, 1963. Certain
defects pointed out to the contractor in September, 1963, had not been
rectified by him byv September, 1964. Against the amount of Rs.
81,900 due to the contractor a sum of Rs. 70,000 had alreadv been
paid to him. The contractor completed the repair of the three sets

in June, 1965 and they were found by a Board of Officers in July,
1965 to be satisfactory.

5.159. The Committee asked whether any enquiry had been con-
ducted into the reason for the delay of 20 months in surveying the
generating sets. The Engineer-in-Chief stated that a Board of offi-
cers, which was assembled to go into this aspect had completed
the enguiry. Their report had been received in the Army Headquar-
ters but a final decision on it had not yet been taken,

5.160. The Committee regret to find that the Department took 20
months to survey the generating sets rendered surplus on closure of



L1

the power house. They would like ‘to know about the findings of the
Board of Officers which went into the matter and the final actiem
taken on their report,

Another unsatisfactory feature of this case is that although the
sets were repaired by the contractor in March, June and September,
1963, these could not be utilised due to certain defects which remain-
ed unrectified by him till June, 1965. In the meantime a sum of
Rs. 1'11 lakhs (approximately) had been paid to the contractor,
They would like to know whether any action has been taken against
the contractor for the delay or the officer who made the payment
without ensuring thorough repairs, *

5.161. The Committee understand from Audit that after repairs
were carried out to the first set in March, 1963 it was tested by a
Board of Officers at Panagarh and sent to Jhansi for installation.
On arrival . the Board which tested it at Jhansi found it to be
unsatisfactory. This indicates that the first test conducted by the
Officers at Panagarh was perfunctory. The Committee are sorry that
Officers concerned should have been so casual in iesting the set re.
paired at the cost of Rs. 40,950. They would like to know whether
any action has been taken against them.

5.162. The Commitiee would also like to know as to when and
where the three generating sets were put to use after repairs and
whether they gave satisfactory service,

R. R. MORARKA,
Chairmuan,
Public Accounts Committee,
.New DELHI1; -
April 7, 1966.
Chaitra 17;_‘1.888 (Saka).




APPENDICES




APPENDIX 1
(Vide para 1.3 of Report)
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

SusJsecT: —Regularisation of ercess over voted grant disclosed in
Appropriation Accounts of the Defence Services for the year
1963-64 under Grant No. 9—Defence Services—Effective:

For the year 1963-64, the Revenue demands for Army, Navy and
Air Force which were being presented separately in the past were
combined into one demand—“Defence Services—Effective”.

In view of the emergency the Revised Estimates figure of the year
1962-63 were repeated as Budget Estimates for 1963-64 and a lump
sum provision to meet the total additional expenditure for the three
services was shown under a separate head “Emergency Measures”.
The provision for “Emergency Measures” was reappropriated during

the year, to the extent necessary to meet the requirements of the
three services.

Grant No. 9—Defence Services—Effective

Rs.
Voted Grant . . . Original 723,46,65,000
Supplementary Nil
TotaL . . A . . 723,46,65,000
Actual Expenditure . . 727,91,72,665*
Net Excess . . . 4:45,07,665

(i) *Includes an jerroneous booking of Rs. 86,500 which is correctly
debitable to :

{a) Grant No. 115 Defence Capital Outlay
Sub Head ‘C’ Air Force—Major Head 130 . . 32,500

(b) Grant No. 40—Pre-partition payments—

Major Head 78 54,000
ToraL . . . . . . . 86,500

(ii) Excludes a sum of Rs. 3,198/- erroneously booked under
Major Head 78-—Pre-partition payments (Grant No. 40) which was.

99



100

correctly debitable to Major Head 81—Defence Services Estimates—
Air Force.

2. During 1963-64, the compiled actuals under Grant No. § Defence
Services, showed an increase of Rs. 4.45 crores over the sanctioned
budget provision. No supplementary demands were applied for, it
being considered that suitable re-appropriations within the compo-
site grant would cover the revised needs of the Services, which were
reviewed from time to time. It would be seen from the undermen-
tioned table that while it was possible to assess almost accurately
the requirement of Navy and Air Force during the course of the
year and provide for these in the final estimates framed in March,
1964, the appreciation of the Army’s requirement of funds fell short
of the actual expenditure:—

(In crores of Rs.)

Sanctioned Final Actual  Difference

Grant Estimate Expendi- between

ture Actuals

& Final

Estimates

Army . . . . 57521 558-32 570:85  +412-53
Navy . . . . 23-13 21°92 2247 SR
Air Force . A . 125°13 13415 13460 +-45

ToraL 723747 71439 727°92  +13°53

Thus though there was an excess of Rs. 13-53 crores over the Final
Estimates the excess that requires regularisation under Article 115 0of the
Constitution is only Rs. 4-45 crores, being the excess of the Actuals over
the total sanctioned Grant.

3. The excessof Rs. 12-35 crores under Army in relation tothe Final
Estimates is mainly dueto heavier expenditure than anticipated in respect
of —

A Army :
(1n lakhs of
Rs.)

€. (a) Ordnance stores, due partly to larger materialisation of
supplies (Rs. 251 lakhs) and advance payments to the
Bharat Electronics Ltd. on account of supply of various
types of wiretess sets. (Rs. 197 lakhs) and partly to
heavier payment of customs duty (Rs. 148 lakhs) . 596

b) Clothing Stores, due partly to heavier payments of
customs duty (Rs. 239 Ekhs) and partly to larger ma-
terialisation of supplies (Rs. 144 lakhs) . . . 383



101

(c) Factory stores, due to heavier payment of customs duty
(Rs. 359 lakhs) partly offset by less materialisation of
supplies (Rs. 176 lakhs) . . .

(d) Stores for the Inspection Organisation, mainly due to
larger materialisation of supplies . .

Partly offset by—

(e) Saving against provision for Mechanical Transport
Stores due partly to larger issues to Border Roads Or-
ganisation, Air Force, etc. (Rs. 211 lakhs) and partly to
cancellation of brders for spares consequent upon a
change in policy for discarding vehicles (Rs. 186 lakhs).

2. Transportation charges, mainly dueto larger movement of
personnel and stores, by rail

3. Pay and Allowances of Officers/Qther Ranks, mainly due to
per capita rates adopted having proved to be insufficient

4. Operational Army Works (Rs. 70lakhs) and maintenance of
Factory Buildings (Rs. 15 lakhs)

B. Navy:

183

22

1-184

397
787
255

126

8s

1,253

4. The Excess of Rs. 0.55 crores over the Final Estimates in regard

to Navy has arisen as follows: —

(In lakhs of
Rs.))
1.f(a) Customs duty, due to an erroneous payment ot Rs. 16 lakhs
and balance 6 lakhs on account of pa\ ment of m.tqtandmg
bills for the previous years 22
(6) Oil und fuel, due to pa) ment for quppheﬁ dxa“n during the
previous year . . 20
(¢) Clothing Stores, due to larger matenahsanon of supphes & 13
55
Partly counter-balanced by—
(d) Less materialisation of supplies of armament stores . . 18 37
2. Transportation charges, due to increased movement of person- |
ncl and stores (Rs. 17 lakhs) and pnmmg and stanoncry
(Rs. 1 lakhs) . . . 18

_ToTtaL .



102

C. Air Force , '
5. The excess of Rs. 0-45 crore over the Final Estimates for the Air
Force is due to :—

(In lakhs
of Rs.)
() Rail charges, due.to larger movement of personnel and
stores (Rs. 22 lakhs), payment of training fees to foreign
countries (Rs. 10 lakhs) and Prmtmg and Statloner) (Rs
7 lakhs) . 39
(b) Pay and allowances of Civilians I9

(¢) Works, due to receipt of larger deblts for “Depaltmcntal
Charges” . . .

Partly counter-balanced by—

(d) Less expenditure due 10 non-materialisation of Aviation
Stores (Rs. 142 lakhs), Ordnance Stores (Rs. 57 lakhs) {and

non-receipt of invoices for the Air Frames and engings (Rs. |

50 lakhs)—partly offset by larger expenditure on Pertol, Oil
and lubricants (Rs. 153 lakhs), Provision (Rs. 29 lakhs),
Mechanical transport Stores (Rs. 15 lakhs)Clothing Stores
(Rs. 12 lakhs) and Other Stores (Rs. 19 lakhs) .

6. Army:

21

45

Brief reasons for the increases which occurred over the final
estimates in regard to the ‘ARMY’ are explained as under: -

(1) (a) Under ‘Ordnance Stores’ there was an excess of Rs. 4.48

crores. The increase was due partly to the materialisation
of certain stores which were not expected to be delivered
during 1863-64 and partly to advance payments to the
Bharat Electronics Ltd. Similarly under ‘Clothing Stores’
the value of stores (Rs. 1.44 crores) materialised was larger
than expected at the the final estimates stage.

(b) The final estimates under ‘Customs duty’ payments on

imported stores fell short of the actual expenditure by
Rs, 7.46 crores. It has been found difficult to assess with
accuracy the total ‘Customs duty’ charges that would ulti-
mately be adjusted in the accounts of the year. This is
so because the procedure of adjustment of customs duty in
respect of ‘Defence Stores’ is extremely elaborate. Briefly,
on receipt of the stores in the port, the Embarkation Com-



168

mandant prepares a provisional ‘Bill of Entry’ on the
basis of ‘Bills of Lading’ and other shipping documents.
The Bill of Entry is passed through the Customs authori-
ties on a ‘Note Pass’ system which enables the Embarka-
tion Commandant to clear the stores from the port. Later,
on receipt of priced invoices etc., classification of items of
stores is done by the Embarkation Commandant
in accordance with Customs Tariff and value of stores is
indicated in the Final Bill of Entry. The Final Bill of
Entry duly supported by invoices etc. is passed through
Customs authorities who assess and indicate the duty pay-
able and return the Bill of Entry to the Consignee for
acceptance. After the consignee has indicated his accep-
tance, the Bill of Entry is passed by the Customs autho-
rities to the Accountant General concerned for raising the
debit against the Controller of Defence Accounts concern-
ed duly supported by Bills of Entry.

It would be seen that the adjustment of ‘Customs duty’
charges involves action by various authorities and unless
prompt action is taken at every stage, the adjustment of
the charges on the actual stores recived is apt to bunch
together towards the end of financial year. Because of
these reasons the actual expenditure recorded upto
February, 1964 was no indication of the total amount ulti- .
mately adjusted. Most of the adjustments were carried
out only in the March Final and the March Supplementary
accounts.

Streamlining of the procedure for speedy adjustment of cus-
toms duty is under consideration and the maintenance of
‘Liability Register’ bv the consignees, as a step in that
direction would alsoc be examined in that connection.

(¢) There was a counter-balancing reduction of Rs. 3.97 crores
under ‘Mechanical Transport’ stores. Issues to the Border
Road Organisation and the Air Force had exceeded the
anticipations by Rs. 2:11 crores. As a result of the Casting
off policy of ‘B’ vehicles. a large number of order for spares
for maintenance and overhaul had to be cancelled, but the
exact quantum of the reductions could not be assessed as it
depended in many cases on the willingness of the sup-
pliers to accept the reductions in case of stores which had
been contracted.

2. The expenditure under ‘Transportation’ charges exceeded the
final estimates by Rs. 2.55 crores. The booking of expenditure under



104

this head is done by means of adjustments, carried out on the basis
of ‘Military Warrants’ and ‘Credit Notes’. Unless there is a uniform
inflow of these vouchers from the Railway authorities on the basis of
the warrants actually utilised for a particular period, the adjustments
are bunched and carried out towards the end of the financial year
and the estimating authorities tend to err.

3. EXpenditure on ‘Pay and Allowances’ of Officers/Other Ranks
exceeded the final estimates by Rs. 1.26 crores mainly due to the per
capita rates adopted for the purpose having proved insufficient and
payment of enhanced D.A., orders for which were issued only to-
wards the end of February.

4. Under the Operational Army Works and Maintenance of Fac-
tory Buildings, there was an excess expenditure of Rs. 85 lakhs.
Estimation is rendered difficult in view of the large number of esti-
mating authorities involved in this head. Local Commanders may
order the execution and the funds are met out of imprest accounts.
Imprest accounts are then rendered to the C.D.A. concerned who
carries out the adjustments.

Navy:

7. The actual expenditure under the Navy sub-head (Rs. 22.47
crores) exceeded the final estimates (Rs. 21.92 crores) by only
Rs. 0.55 crore. Bulk of the excesses could be accounted for as due to
higher adjustments on ‘Stores’ particularly Clothing Stores. Oil and
Fuel. The stores supplied by D.G.O.F. however. were less than what
were anticipated at the Modified Appropriations stage and this par-
tially counter-balanced the overall excesses under ‘Stores’. Under
‘Customs duty’ also there was an excess adjustment of Rs. 22 lakhs
partly due to an erroneous payment of Rs. 16 lakhs and the balance
of (Rs. 6 lakhs) on account of pavment of outstanding bills for
previous years. Higher transportation charges due to increased
movement of personnel and stores also contributed to the total ex-
cesses on the overall Modified Appropriations.

Air Force

8. The Air Force Final Estimates (Rs. 134.15 crores) fell short of
the actual expenditure (Rs. 134.60 crores) by Rs. 045 crores. The
excess occurred mainly due to higher rail charges necessitated by
larger movement of personnel and stores, payment of training fees
to foreign countries and printing and stationery charges. As ex-
plained earlier, the expenditure on ‘Rail’ charges is booked through
adjustments carried out on the basis of Military Warrants and Cre-

.



105

dit Notes and variations result between the estimated adjustments
and actual adjustments carried out. There was also a slight excess
in the expenditure under ‘Pay and Allowances’ of Civilians. The
excesses under these heads were, however, partly counter-balanced
by less expenditure due to non-materialisation of certain items of
Aviation Stores, Ordnance Stores and non-receipt of invoices for Air-
Frames and engines which were partly offset by larger expenditure
on POL, Provisions, Mechanical Transport Stores, Clothing Stores
and other stores.

9. The excess of Rs. 4,44,24,363 (excluding the erroneous hooking
of Rs. 86,500 referred to in para 1 above and including Rs. 3198|-
wrongly debited to Major Head 78) is only 0.61 per cent of the Sanc-
tioned Grant. In the circumstances explained above. it is requested
that the excess may be recommended for regularisation by
Parliament.

10. D.A.D.S. has seen.

R. J. REBELLO,
Joint Secretary
1-6-1965.



APPENDIX II
(Vide para 1.31 of Report)

Information required by the Public Accounts*Committee in its sitting
held on 14th January 1966, while discussing Appropriation Ac-
counts, Defence Services, 1963-64—Para 31 (h).

The Committee desired to have a statement giving the year-wise
breakdowns with regard to the amounts recoverable from the various
contractors.

Of the amount of Rs. 28.79 lakhs brought out as outstanding at
the end of the year 1963-64, Rs. 9.08 lakhs have since been reported
by the Chief Engineers as cleared.

2. With regard to furnishing of breakdown of the balance amount
still outstanding, viz., Rs. 19.71 lakhs, it may be mentioned that
Army Headquarters have not got the information as to the year in
which the claims actually arose against individual contracts. The
requisite information is being obtained from the concerned authori-
ties and will be furnished to Lok Sabha Secretariat shortly.

3. However, a statement showing the breakdown of the outstand-
ing amount of Rs. 19.67 lakhs out of total outstanding amount Rs. 19.71
lakhs by the years in which the contracts to which the claims relate
were entered into is enclosed. Information with regard to halance
amount of Rs. 4,000/- viz. Rs. 19.71 lakhs—Rs. 19.67 lakhs will be
furnished as soon as possible. Information regarding the number of
contracts involved and the years in which those contracts were con-
cluded is not available for Rs. 2,04,065 shown in the Annexure.

L. S. LULLA,

Joint Secretary (Q)
9-2-1966

106



ANNEXURE

Year-wise breakdown of Rs. 19.67 lakhs outstanding on account
of overpayment/short or ‘non-recovery from contractors [para
31(h)], Section V. Review of MES Expenditure—Appropriation
Accounts (DS) 1963-64.

Year No. of Amount.
contracts Rs.
1941 -42 I 4,211
1942-43 2 3,058
1943-44 - - 9 1,82,446
1944-45 ? : 2 42,583
1947-48 . . 2 8,677
1948-49 5 1,19,907
1949-50 4 95,895
1950-51 8 1,18,521
1951-52 12 39,407
1952-53 4 68,784
1953-54 6 1,53,887
1954-55 17 2,60,248
1955-56 18 3,25,233
1956-57 10 88,345
1957-58 72,577
1958-59 35,165
1959-60 10 71,008
1960-61 5 70,899
1961-62 4 2,323
Not known 2,04,065
ToraL . 19,67,239
(say Rs.
19-67 lakhs)

82(Aii)LS—38.

107



APPENDIX III
(Vide footnote para 4.35 of Report)
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
(Department of Defence Production)

SusJEcT: Audit Report, Defence Services, 1965—Para 32—Delay in
compilation of a Book of Regulations for Ordnance Factories.

During discussion on Para 32 of the Audit Report—Defence Ser-
vices 1965, the Public Accounts Committee desired to have.informa-
tion on the points listed below:—

)

(i)

2. The
(i)

Was any assessment made during the period of 12 years
(1952 to-date) about the time required for the work of
compilation of the Book of Regulations for Ordnance Fac-
tories?

What checks were exercised to see that the work was not
being delayed? '

information in respect of the above points is given below:

Initially when the staff for the Cell in DGOF’'s Headquar-
ters for compilation of the Book of Regulations was sanc-
tioned in November 1952, a broad assessment was made
that the time requireq for the completion of the work
would be 6 months. The assessment presumably did not
evaluate the entire scope and nature of the work involved
and viewed in retrospect, proved totally incorrect. Subse-
quently further sanctions had to be obtained by the DGOF
from time to time before the expiry of the validity of the
earlier sanction. Every time the case for extension of the
period of the Cell came up for consideration, a rough esti-
mate was made of the time required on the basis of the
data available at that time but in view of the very nature
of the work and its size, which is borne out by the volume
of the already published portion (i.e. Procedure Manual)
these periodical estimates also proved to be inaccurate.

(i) DGOF had from time to time intimated about the progress

of the work while seeking sanction for the extension of the

108



109

cell. Wherever information, in this regard, was not ade-
quate, it was also specifically obtained before sanction for
continuance of the cell was accorded. The periodical ex-
tensions given for the continuance of the Cell did not ex-
ceed one year at a time and many of these extensions
given were for 6 months or less. The checks that were
exercised to see that the work was not being delayed were
inherent in the scrutiny done prior to the issue of each
sanction and also in issuing sanctions for short term periods
so that the work done could be constantly kept under
review.

3. It may be added that the existing sanction for the posts of one
Assistant and one LDC in connection with the Regulations work
will expire on 31-3-1966. No further sanction will be accorded for
the continuance of these posts. The staff in the Headquarters of
DGOF is being asked to look after the residuary work.

4. DADS has seen.

S. Y. RANADE,

Joint Secretary (F&C)
5-4-1966



APPENDIX IV
(Vide para 5.16 of Report)
Additional Information required by the Public Accounts Committee

Audit Report Defence Services 1965—Pages 4-5—Para 4, Military
Farms

A note explaining the reasons for the high cost of production of
milk in the Military Farms indicating inter alia—

(i) the break-up of the overhead charges; and

(ii) the relation of overhead charges to the total production
in the Farms;

may be furnished.
Present system of working out production cost:

1. At present the production cost of milk is worked out as per the
procedure given in the succeeding paragraph.

2. The cost of milk production is calculated by deducting from
the total expenditure incurred at the Farms, the expenditure on
some major items which do not relate to milk production e.g. the
expenditure of the milk purchasing depots, milk purchased at the
cattle holding farms, cost of SM Powder, realisation from sale of
grains and fodder and miscellaneous receipts. While the expenditure
of purchasing depots is excluded, the total cost includes the pasteurisa-
tion charges of the entire quantity of milk, including the milk pur-
chased by the cattle holding farm. The average cost of production
is then calculated by dividing the net expenditure on milk produc-
tion by the total quantity of milk produced, less that fed to calves.
In the case of a farm which holds both buffaloes and cows, the aver-
age cost will be for the entire milk production in the farm; but the
average cost will be that of cows’ milk where only cows are held and
of buffaloes’ milk where the herd consists of buffaloes only.

3. The cost of production calculated as indicated above includes
pasteurisation and delivery charges of milk, depreciation on dairy
plant and machinery, interest on capital on the dairy buildings and
machinery, pay and allowances of the staff employed on processing

— o o 110



111

and distribution of milk, depreciation on cattle without taking credit
for appreciation of the animals, rearing of unwanted calves and the
interest on Government Accounts ‘A’ and ‘C'.

Cost of production of milk during 1963-64:

4. A statement showing the cost of production per litre of milk
at the various military farms during 1963-64 is attached at Annexure
‘A’ to this paper. It will be observed therefrom that the cost at the
various farms ranged from 87 Paise per litre to Rs. 3-84 litre. The
average production cost on all India basis worked out to Rs. 1-72 per

litre.

Reasons for wide variations in the cost of production of milk at
different farms:

5. The cost of production of milk is dependent upon a number of
factors which again vary from farm to farm and year to year. A.
separate paper summing up these variable factors is attached at An-
nexure ‘B’ to this note.

Reasons for High cost of Production at Farms:

6. The main reasons for the high cost of production of Rs. 1.72
per litre at the farms are given below:—

(a) As explained in para 3 above, the cost of production of
Rs. 1.72 per litre of whole milk is inclusive of certain
charges which are not a legitimate charge on production
e.g. expenditure in the dairy on processing and pasteurisa-
tion and delivery to the units/payment customers, interest
on capital Account ‘A’ and Government Account ‘C’, ap-
preciation of cattle and expenditure on rearing unwanted
calves upto an age of one month for free gift to civil bree-

, ders. If these charges are excluded, the production cost
of raw milk is likely to be reduced by 20 per cent i.e. from
Rs. 1.72 to Rs. 1.38 per litre.

(b) High establishment charges due to Central Government
rates of pay—Minimum Wages and Labour Acts.

(c) Stall feeding of animals in the absence of well-developed
pastures and paying higher prices for concentrates procur-
ed thro*l#gh CDP.

(d) High maintenance cost of animals under scientifie and
hygienic conditions in proper sheds with proper water



112

arrangements and adequate veterinary cover. The bulk
of the milch herd maintained at the Military Farms is
buffaloes. The buffaloes milk produced at the farm has
an average BF content of 7.2 per cent. The milk normally
purchased by the Military Farms is with BF content of
6.2 to 6.5 per cent. The production cost of raw milk at the
farms will require to be reduced proportionately before
comparing with the local market rates. The production
cost of Rs. 1.38 per litre excluding the charges mentioned
in (a) above, in respect of farm produced Buffalo milk
with average BF content of 7.2 per cent is equivalent to a
rate of Rs. 1.19 per litre for 6.2 per cent BF.

. 7. Apart from the above, it may not be appropriate to compare
the cost of production of milk at the military farms with the local
market rates. In the private sector organised dairies owning their
own cattle are almost non-existent. Bulk of milk supply comes from
petty gwalas and farmers holding individually a small number of
cows and buffaloes. Dairying is a side-line for an average farmer
- who owns a few milch animals for which no extra staff is employed
by him. He maintains cattle under primitive conditions, uses very
little concentrates to supplement the feeding of his cattle and has a
large family to assist him. Thus he is able to produce milk with
very little expenditure.

It may be mentioned that the sale rate of raw buffalo milk pro-
duced by private owners in Aarey Milk Colony for supply to Bom-
bay Milk Scheme is Rs. 1.23 per litre.

Break-up of Cost of Production of Milk.

9. A statement showing the broad break-up of the cost of produc-
tion of milk at 8 typical military farms is attached at Annexure ‘C’
to the note. The items of expenditure given against S. Nos. 3, 6 and
7 are clearly overhead charges. The percentage of overhead charges
to the total cost of production in the 8 farms, for which detailed
figures are given in Annexure ‘C’, is shown below: —

Agra L 23.3%
Panagath ... 14.6%
Wellinggon ... 10.3%
Margoa . 13.3%
Jhansi v 11L1%
Kanpur .. 18.89,
Jullundur T, . 15.3%

Kirkee ... 20.9%




113

The broad reasons for disparities in the cost of production are ex-
plained in the note at Annexure ‘B’.

Conclusion:

10. At present, the accounts of military farms are maintained col-
lectively for all sections of the farms viz. cultivation, cattle-yard,
stackyard and dairy. The cost of production is a cumulative index
of the combined efficiency of all the sections. Under the present
system, it is rather difficult to analyse properly and minutely the
wor_king economics of each section separately. With the switch over
to the new system of cost accounting with maintenance of separate
accounts for each section with effect from 1 April 1966, it will be
possible to analyse the production cost of milk in a more scientific
manner,

L. S. LULLA, .
Joint Secretary.



ANNEXURE ‘A’

Statement showing the cost of Production in various Farms.

Name of Parent Farm

AHMEDNAGAR |

BANGALORE
BELGAUM
DEOLALI .
JUBBULPORE
KIRKEE

-PIMPRI
SECUNDERABAD
WELLINGTON .

MHOW
MARGOA
AGRA.
ALLAHABAD
BAREILLY
DEHRADUN
JHANSI
LUCKNOW
KANPUR
MEERUT
NAMKUM .
PANAGARH
AMBALA
JULLUNDUR
FEROZEPORE
PATHANKOT
KASAULI .

114

Cost of pro-
duction per

litre

1
1
I
1
1
I
1
1
2
o
2
3
1
1
1
2
1
2
1
I
2
1
1

I

Rs.
-87
-65
‘41
52
-48
'53
‘95
-59
.26
97
2§
-84
-81
23
‘53 .
07

‘93
'59
-68
70

0-87

I

- 68



ANNEXURE ‘B

Reasons for variatioxs in the Cost of Production of Milk gt different

Farms

The cost of production of milk is dependent upon a number of
variable factors which again vary from farm to farm and year to year.
These are briefly summarised below:—

(a) Milking performances of the animals.—The higher the
per capita milk yield of the milch herd, the lower is the
cost of production. The average milk yield in turn de-
depends upon the undermentioned factors: —

)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

Type of milch herd maintained at the farm.—The cross-
bred cows with 50 per cent and more exotic blood have
the highest milk potential and are most economical to
maintain. The cross-breds mature earlier, breed more
regularly, produce more milk in a lactation, have a short-
er dry period and possess a longer milking life. Cost of
production of buffalo milk is the highest; yet because of
its issue to troops after blending it is more economical
to the State. Farms maintaining exclusively cross-bred
cow herd with higher foreign blood as at MHOW and
PATHANKOT will have lower cost of milk production
than a farm with exclusively buffalo herd.

Availability of sudtable grazing land, green fodder,
watering arrangements and cattle sheds.—These environ-
mental factors are conducive to better animal husban-
dry and consequently better milking performance.

Incidence of disease and epidemic.—The outbreak of dis-
eases among the milch herd during a particular year
adversely affects their condition and milking averages.

Standard of care and cattle management.—Since the
calibre and efficiency of personnel vary from individual
to individual, it is not practicable to provide identical
conditions of cattle management at all farms. There-
fore, the management is likely to vary from farm to farm

and consequently the performances of the cattle also
differ. ‘

115



116

(b) Average cost of feed,— (i) The two main items of cattle
feed are concentrates and' fodder. The concentrates
(Gram, barley, barn and oil-cakes) are procured centrally
through the Chief Director of Purchase, Ministry of Food
and Agriculture. Although procurement cost at the sta-
tion of supply is uniform, the incidence of freightage from
station of supply to destination varies from farm to farm
according to the distance from source of supply. Gram is
mostly procured from Punjab for all the farms in the
eountry. The military farms situated in the South incur
greater expenditure on transportation, making feed more
expensive to them. Bran for farms is procured mainly ex-
GAUHATIL

(ii) The fodder requirements are met partly by production
at the farm, and the rest by harvesting from leased land
and through purchases. The cost of production of fodder
at the farms, varies from place to place according to avail-
ability of good agricultural land, nature of soil and irriga-
tion facilities together with local climatic conditions, lease
charges of grass lands and their distances from the main
farms, labour charges, transportation cost and so on. The
purchase rate of hay and bhoosa also varies from zone to
zone. |

(iii) Some military farms where facilities exist produce
abundant quantities of green fodder and save on concen-
trates thus reducing the cost of feed which ultimately
results in lowering the cost of production of milk.

(c) Cultivation results—The cost of production of milk in-
cludes entire expenditure on cultivation of land less re-
ceipts from farm produced fodder supplied to ASC and
sale realisation from cash crops. The out-turn from culti-
vation affects the cost of production of milk. The cultiva-
tion results are dependent upon the following factors
which vary from farm to farm and year to year:—

(i) The extent of land, nature of soil and irrigation facili-
ties.

(i) Timely, adequate and well spread out rains.
(iii) Absence of Kharaba, or
(iv) Incidence of crop disease, pests and insects.

(d) Increase in cost of production of fodder.—The farm pro-
duced fodder issued to ASC is priced at the previous years



(e)

(f)

117

cost of production. In view of rising trends of prices, the
cost of fodder tends to rise every year. The issues of
fodder are, therefore, at a discount. The loss increases
the cost of production of milk.

Rearing of bulls, bullocks and young and dry stock by
certain farms on behalf of others. The actual cost of rear-
ing is far in excess of the book value recovered from the
farms at the time of transfer. AGRA is g typical example
where a Hariana herd with comparative low milk pro-
duction is maintained for rearing of bullocks.

Rearing of unwanted male calves upto a period of one
month for free gift to civilian breeders. The farms rearing
larger number of unwanted calves have to incur more ex-
penditure thus increasing the cost of production of milk.



ANNEXURE ‘C’

Statement showing the breakup of Production Cost of one Litre Milk at Certain  Military Farms during the Year
1963-64

Military Farm Agra Military Farm Panagar Military Farm Willington Military Farm Margon
SL. Headings Expendi- cost o/, age Expenditure cost 9% age Expenditure cost % age Expenditure cost 9% age
No. ture per lit. of the per lit. ofthe per lit. of the per lit. of the
total total total total
Rs. Paisa Rs. paisa Rs. Paisa Rs,
: Paisa

1. Paggof establishment . 151269-77 10°25  32°5 6489971 074 285 63826.59 o-88 38-9  14616.75

0.63 280
2. Cost of feeds of animals
including cost of grains
and fodder produced
and purchased 116411° 47 0° 96 25°2  62949-40 071 27°4 30418.10 0742 185 21081°61 0©0°90 40°0

3. Non-effective charges
such as pay of adminis-
trative staff, very Lab.
,  Mily accts
Dept  charges and .
Superannuation charges  16613-00  0-14 3-6 1485-15 0°02 o7 5032+ 57 0°07 30 1157-48 00§ 22

4. Plant and Machinery . 35604-10 0-29 7-6  36147°34 041 15°8  11882-68 016

7°2 3934-95 o017 7°6

§. Transportation charges 1930047 0-16 41 20322-17 0-23 8-8 32748-70 0° 46 20°0 181277 0-08 35
6. Depreciation charges
casualties and condem-
nations transferred to

ER Funds. §2926°00 ©'44 11'4 17425°00 0°20 7°7 7732:00 0©°10 47 455600 ©0°19 8-4

7. Interest Charges - 39422°00 032 8-3 13960-31 o-16 62  4100°63 0+06 26 1384-00 006 2°7

811



8.. Other charges such as

Misc. Stores & chazges, .

Telephone - charges
Accommodation Con-
servancy water & Elec-

tricity, ico salt and acid.

9. Totat :

10. Total quantity of milk
produced Litres

34005- 56 028 7-3 10780°68 o-12 49 - 8355°50 011 51 403306 o©'17 7°6
465552-37 384 I00-0 22796976 2°59 10070 164096-77 2:26- 100°0 52576°62 2°25 100°0
121303 88103 72629 23315

e ol e v

611



ANNEXURE <C’

Statement shotving the break up of production cost of one Litre milk at certain Military Farms during the year 1963-64

Military Farm Jhansi Military Farm Kanpur Military Farm Jullundur Military Farm Kirkee
SL Headings Expenditure Cost o,age Expenditure Cost  %age Expenditure cost  %age Expenditure cost 9,agc
No. per lit of per it of per lit of per lit of
total . total total total
Rs. Paisa Rs. Paisa Rs. Paisa Rs. Paisa

1. Pay of Establishment . 26015428 ©0°62 27°9 146936-28 0-57 27'7 412764-48 0°4§ 27-0 426445°17 0-36 23°§

2. Cost of feeds of ani-

mals including cost of

ins and fodder pro-
g?ccd and purchased . 31035630 074 33°4 208133.33 o-82 39-5 61767724 0-68 40-3 828507-19 070 459

3. Non-effective charges
such as pay of adminis-
trative staff, Vety. Lab.
Charges, Military Accts

Deptt  charges and
Superanquation charges. 37158-75 0-09 40 17140-00 0-07 3-4 37606-00 0-04 2-4 48636.70 0-04 2-6

4. Plant and Machinery . 14643666 036 15:7 33536.26 013 63 7945124 0-09 5.2 I31119°60 O-II 72

5. Transportation char-
Bes 3880573 083 37°5 2312279 009 4.3 59588:58 006 39 6960465 006 38

6. Depreciation charges casu-
jes = and condemnations
transferred o R.R. Funds. 49113- 18 0.12 5.3 69550.00 0-28 13-5 150212.28 0.17 9-8 219781.00 0-18 11°8

7. Interest charges . 16906°79 0-04 1'8 878000 004 1-9 46863'15 0°05 3-1 115878-00 0.10 6°5§

0ct



§. Other charges such as
Misc. Stores & charges
Telephone charges,
accommodation, Conser-
vancy, Water and
electricity ice, *sali and

acid.
*(— f— (—) H— (= (=
23809603 057 256 19932-73 0-07 34 127121°04 041 8-3 2834469 002 I'3
9. TOTALI 93083566 2-23 100°0 §27131-39 2-07 100-0 1531284-01 1.68 100-0 I811627-62 1-53 1000

10. Total gquantity of milk
produced Litres 417387

254134

*Due to increased transfer of stores to MF Gwalior on its establishment,

21337

1187670

+ Duz o mistak: in working out cost Receipt of SM powder also appear to have been included in this head.

e,

121



EXPLANATORY NOTE ON VARIOUS HEADINGS

Pay of Staff—This includes pay and allowances of all the staff
of Mily. Farms (Permanent or Temporary) excluding Daily Labour,
Pay of Officer Incharge, Clerical Staff and Office Contingencies. In
other words pay of establishment of dairy, cattle yard, cultivation,
stores and other sections is also included in it.

2. Cost of Feed of animals including cost of grains and fodder pro-
duced and purchased.—Self-explanatory.

3. Non-effective charges such as pay of administrative staff, vety.
Lab. Charges, Mily. Accounts Deptt. charges and superannuation
charges.—Self-explanatory.

4. Plant and Machinery cMrges.—This includes POL, mainte-
nance of vehicles and other machinery and spare parts of plant and
machinery met from Revenue.

5. Transportation Charges.—Charges incurred on freight and other
transportation of concentrates, fodder and other stores including
loading and unloading are included in the item.

6. Depreciation, casualties and condemnations transferred to RR
Fund.—Receipts from Capital items is excluded.

7. Interest on Capital—Interest on Govt. Account ‘C’ is also in-
cluded.

8. Other charges such as Misc., Stores and charges, Telephone
Charges, accommodation, conservancy, water and electricity charges,
Ice, salt and ac etc.—In addition to have rent of land and Travel-
ling allowances of staff is included.

122



" APPENDIX V
(Vide para 5.30 of Report)

Note containing additional information required by the Public Ace
counts Committee.

BN

Audit Repoﬂ Defence Services, 1965—Page 25~—Appendw: 1, z'item
(iv)—Damage to Hats

It was stated that two packages had been damaged at the Bombay
Port What was the nature of the damages? =~

Two different lots of packages containing Gorkha hats were
shipped under 2 bills of lading Nos. 856/19 and 856/20. The first
lot was of four packages and the second of six packages. Out of the
first lot of 4 packages, the outer packing of two was found to be in
broken condition. These two packages were marine surveyed but no
tlamage or discrepancy was discovered in these packages. The obser-
vations in the Audit Report 1965 do not pertain to this first lot of 4
packages shipped under Bill of Lading No. 856/19.

2. Out of the second lot of six packages, shipped under Bill of
Lading No. 856/20, one package was cleared on 30th May, 1962 in a
damaged condition and a regimental survey alone could be conduct-
ed. 58 hats therein were found deficient, while the remaining 542
hats were repacked suitably in 5 cases and despatched to the con-
signee on 7th September 1962. The observations by Audit do not
pertain to this consignment sent on 7th September, 1962.

3. Five out of the six packages covered by Bill of Lading No. 836/
20, which were cleared in sound condition, were despatched to the
consignee on 26th July, 1962 by goods train. The loss in this consign-
‘ment due to rain in transit has been mentioned in Appendix I, item
(iv) at page 25 of the Audit Report.

L. S. LULLA,
Joint Secretary.

22-2-1966.

123



APPENDIX VI
(Vide Para §-78 of Report)
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE -

Points arising out of Audir Repm (Defence Services) 1965 om which  the Public
Accounts Committee desired to be furnished with further information at
their sittings held om the 20th and 22nd Fanuary, 1966.

Point No. 4—Para 15-Bxtra expenditure in stitching Garments.

What action was taken to claim da-
mages from the Delhi firm who
failed to supply the garments in
time? Was any letter addressed

" to the firm pointing out their lia-
bility to pay damages under the
terms of the contract ?

On 16-3-1963, the firm expressed
difficulty in adhering to the contract
date of delivery and asked for ex-
tension of the contract period.
After due consideration extension
was granted to the firm for six weeks
upto 12th May, 1963 for delivery

stitched garments without In-
voking the penalty clause.

2. No letter was sent to thefirm
claiming damages calculated as per
the penalty rates provided in the
supply order.

3. Clause 8 of the supply order stipu-
lated penalty at the rate of 29
to 5% of the price of the store which
the firm failed to deliver for each
day during which the delivery of such
stores may be in arrears,

At the rate of 29, pensalty per day,
the actual quantum of the penalty to
be recovered from the contractor
would have been Rs. 16:03 lakhs

a;.yproximately. At the rate of
5%, the penalty would have been
Rs. 40-08 approximately.

Against this, the total amount pay-
able to the contractor for the entire
contract was Rs. 13,72,200-00.

4. As the amount of liquidated
damages calculated at the rate in-
dicated in the contract appeared
prima facie large, the advice of the
Ministry of Law was sought on the

124



125

q;:eation whether the recovery of
the amount in question would be
free from legal objection. The Law
Ministry advice was that “it would
be difficult to recover damages at the
rate mentioned in the contract”,
that the said amount would be con-
sidered by the court as “excessive
and unconscionable” and that it
would be advisable to assess com-
pensation for delayed performance
on the basis of DGS&D’s practice.
According to the DGS&D practice,
the amount of recovery was assessed
at Rs. 8,971-00 and the same was
imposed and recovered accor-
dingly.

. In view of the advice given by the

Ministry of Law, the question whe-
ther the penalty clause in the Sup-
ply Order was appropriate was
examined and, in May 196s,
the Penalty Clause for inclusion
in Supply Orders in future was
revised. The liquidated damages
are sine assessed at the rate of 19
to 5% (actual percentage left to the
discretion of the Purchasing Officer)
of the price of stores for each month
or part of a month during which
delivery may be in arrears. The
total recovery as liquidated damages
is, however, not to exceed 5%
of the total value of stores i

tive of the period of delay during
which the delivery may be in ar-
rears.

. Three advance copies are sent

as desired while one copy has
been routed throughthe D.AD S.

L. S. LULLA,

Yoint Secretary.
21-2-1966



APPENDIX VI
(Vide Para 598 of Report)

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Additional information required by PAC on Para 38 of Audit Report
(Defence Services) 1955 relating to delay in repair/overhaul of
vehicles.

QuEesTION: —What efforts were made by the Army authorities to get
back their vehicles from the Contractor? Was an applica-
tion to this effect made to the Court of Law also?

ANSWER: —

(a) On 9th October, 1958, a notice was issued to M/s. ® * *, in-
forming them that they have committed default in failing to com-
plete the work in accordance with the contract of 24th March, 1958
and asking them to deliver all the 50 vehicles duly overhauled by the
30th October, 1958 failing which action would be taken to cancel the
contract and recover damages according to law.

(b) On 31st October, 1958 a notice was issued to M/s. * * ¢ in.
forming them that they had failed to give delivery of the 50 vehicles
after overhaul by the 30th October, 1958 and informing them that
their contract stood cancelled. The same notice informed the con-
tractor that possession of all the 50 vehicles would be taken from
them on 3rd November, 1958 by Lt. Col. * * * on behalf of Govern-
ment. On 3rd November, 1958, the Government representative cal-
led at the workshop of the contractor but was refused delivery of
the vehicles. The contractor stated that unless the settlement re-
garding mode of payment for the work already done by him was not
made, he could not give delivery of the vehicles. The Government
representative explained to the contractor that an inventory showing
the condition of each vehicle and stripped/unstripped assemblys and
components would be made on a specific form which was duly shown
" to the contractor, but still the contractor refused to hand over delivery
of the vehicles.

(c) On 5th November, 1958, the contractor was again informed in
writing to hand over the vehicles at 10.00 hours on 8th November,
1958 when an inventory would be prepared in the joint presence of

126



127

the contractor and the Government representative. The contractor
was also informed that if he did not attend by the appointed hour,
the inventory would be made out in his absence and steps would be
taken to take delivery of the vehicles. On 8th November, 1958 a
reply was received from the contractor that he had a lien on the
vehicles and could not hand them over until the claims were settled.
In pursuance to this letter from the contractor, the Law Ministry
were consulted and they advised that Government representative
should not call on the contractor on 8th as originally proposed and
that the dispute be referred to arbitration. They further opined
that the dispute may be discussed with the contractor without pre-
judice to legal rights.

(d) The matter was discussed with the contractor on 5th Decem-
ber, 1958 and 5th January, 1959, but yielded no results.

(e) In accordance with the advice from the Ministry of Law, the
arbitrator was appointed on 10th July, 1959. One of the claims sub-
mitfed to the arbitrator on 20th August, 1959 was for an immediate
return of the 50 vehicles handed over by Government to the contrac-
tor. On 3rd August, 1965 an application was submitted to the arbit-
rator that in case the vehicles were not delivered by the contractor
in the condition in which they were handed over to him, an amount
of Rs. 1,63,800 representing their value should inter alia be paid to
Government.

(f) The arbitration proceedings were stayed by a civil court gt
the instance of the contractor on 27th August, 1959. The stay was
discharged on 19th August, 1960. The contractor appealed to the
Additional District Judge who dismissed the appeal on 22nd January,
1964. The arbitration proceedings are still pending with the grbitra-
tor.

(g) Since the terms of the contract provide for settlement of the
dispute by arbitration, a motion direct to the court for a decree for
return of the vehicles would patently not be maintainable. The
action to refer the dispute to arbitration was taken in,accordance
with the Law Ministry advice.

L. S. LULLA,
Joint Secretary.
23-2-1966



APPENDIX VI

(Vide Para 5,133 of Report) -
. MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
SusJect: ~Page 13—Paora 18(a) of the Audit Report (DS) 1865—
Continuance of MES Divisions without sufficient load—
further information desired by the Public Accounts
Comumittee,

(i) What were the reasons for cancelling the works costing Re. 19 26
lakhs within six months of the sanction?

The following two projecta were cancelled in July, 1963:—

(a) Provision of accommodation for station
Workshop EME Type ‘C’ and attached
Components. Rs. 9,80,000.00

(b) Classification ranges. Rs. 46,000-00

The necessity of the work at para (i) (a) above was accepted by
Headquarters Delhi and Rajasthan Area on 14.3.1963, and approval
granted accordingly. The work was however not progressed for 2
reasons, and the sanction cancelled in July, 1863. Firstly, it was
noticed that the special iterns of work amounted to Rs. 4,84,300 and
thus exceeded Rs. 50,000 which is the limit prescribed for the Area
Command. This was pointed out by the Army HQ to the Area Com-
mander in May, 1963. Secondly, due to new raisings and also due to
expansion of the ° * * Training Centre and congestion
in military area, it was found difficult to accommodate the work-
shops and other units in the originally proposed area which was
syrrounded by civil population on three sides and river on the fourth -
stde; and & proposal was made to locate the proposed ©® ¢ ®
Cantonment in a different area. For the latter reason, the work at
(i) (b) above, was also held in abeyance.

(il) Ou what basis was the site of the E.M.E. Workshop selected and
why was it changed within a short period?

A board of officers had selected a site for the EME Workshop and
the basis on which the site was selected had been stated vide paras 3
and 4 of the board proceedings (extra attached). The Board reeog-
nised that there was land difficulty at * * * . The pro-
ject Rowever was not progressed for reasons mentioned above.

L. S. LULLA,
Joint Secretary.
26.2.66.

128



Extract of Headquarters Dethi and Rajasthan Area W‘
No. 3700{8|3|03 dated 14h March, 1963—Paras 3 and 4.

3. Keeping in view the limited availability of Government land
in the station and the difficulties of requisitioning|hiring the land for
locating the workshops, the board decided to site the unit on the
Government land in the area adjacent to the Military Vegetable
Farm. The following points were considered while selecting the
site:—

(a) The land is owned by the Government and I8 readily
available. Construction work can start without any delay.

(b) There is enough space to accommodate the workshop and
to cater for future expansion.

(c) Situated on a good road and is away from civil population.

(d) Water supply is readily available as the water pipe passes
along the main road in front.

4. The site, however, has, the following distinct disadvantages: —

(a) The area is relatively flat and is subject to accumulation
of water during the monsoon season. The lack of propar
drainage gystem further aggravates the problem to drainsige
and provision of proper drainage system is congidered
essential. C

(b) It is comparatively away from the unit located in * © o
and is at a distance of about 3 miles.



APPENDI'X X

- . . - o

Summary of -ma'in conclustom/mecommendatwdns

) S 7{‘;4
S.No. Para No.of  Ministry/Deptt. Conclusions/Recommendations 5
Report concerned N )
1 2 3 4
I 1.6 Defence . The Committee desire that the question of streamlining the pro-
i . cedure to have an effective control over expenditure should be pur-
(Dmmefenccc) sued vigorously and suitable steps taken in consultation With the
Ministry of Finance to remove the defects in the present system.
<
= 1.7 Subject to the above observation the Committee recommend
that excess under Grant No. 9—Defence Services—Effective may
be regularised by Parliament in the manner prescribed in Article
115 of the Constitution.
2 1.9 do. The Committee are surprised how in the absence of detailed

estimates such large amounts were provided in the budget estimates,
which remained largely un-utilised. Further, in the opinion of the
Committee, when the trend of the foreign exchange and assistance
was known, there was no justification for retaining the funds upto
the close of the financial year. The Committee regret to observe
that the instructions issued by the Ministry of Finance in October,
1962 (c/f para 5 of 17th Report of P.A.C.—Third Lok Sabha) for

0eT



1.13

1.23

do.

Deience.

surrendering of savings immediately they were foreseen were not
complied with in this case. : ‘

The Committee observe that there was a substantlal saving of
Rs. 7-73 crores under the item ‘purchase of Dodge, one ton chassis
and ambulances’. Since adequate capacity within the country to
supply this item was not available, the Ministry could not expect
supply in time and as such they should not have made a provision
of such a substantial amount. Further the difficulties of availability
of foreign exchange etc. were also known to the authorities from
the very beginning and they should have estimated their requirements
more precisely. The Ministry of Defence also could have imposed
a lump sum cut to reduce the gap between the budget estimates and
actual expenditure in these cases.

The Committee feel concerned to note that despite their repeated
observations (para 87 of 17th Report & para 6263 of 33rd Re-
port—Third Lok Sabha) the position of store accounts is still far
from satisfactory, and the number of outstanding vouchers had
been graduslly increasing. Since, in the absence of proper linking
of these vouchers it cannot be ensured that the actual quantity
of stores that should have been received by the consignee has
actually been received by him, undue delay in this matter is frought
with the risk of losses. The Committee were informed that spe-
cial officers had been appointed for the purpose of clearing of the
oustanding vouchers. They would watch results through the next

Audit Report.

1€l



2 3
1.24 Defence
1.28 de.

4

-

As regards the existing. procedure for linkmg of Stores pur-

chased in UK. and paid for by the Chief Accounting officer of the
Indian High Commission, the Committee understand from Audit

that such payments are finally bocked by the Chief Accounting
Officer as a lump sum. A list of such payments is not received

by the Defence Accounts Officers in India and they are net im a
position to ensure that all the stores paid for in the U.K. have
been received in India and taken on charge in the books of the De-
fence consignees. In this connection the Committee understand that
one copy of the Mechanical form (Duplicate claim copy of invoice
and packing accounts) is now being retained in the Chief Ac-
counting Officer’s office as a spare. The Ministry of Defence may
examine, in consultation with the Department of Supply, whether
this copy could not be utilised by the Chief Aecounting Officer to
support the lump sum figures booked by him in the Accounts and
sent to the C.G.D.A. so that the latter might link them up with
receipted packing accounts received from the ultimate consignees.
The Committee also feel that in view of the time-lag in verifying
whether the stores paid for have been actually received or not, the
Ministry of Defence in consultation with Department of Supply
should carefully examine the feasibility of importing goods on DA
terms (Document against Acceptance).

The Committee regret to note that such a large number of audit
objections should have been pending with the administration. They

43¢



10

1.32

1.36

2.6

28

do.

do.

do.

trust that the Ministry of Defence would take further steps to elear
the older cases and ensure that the authorities give prompt attention
to objections raised by audit in future.

The Committee regret to note that over-payment/short recovery
and non-recovery should be outstanding for such a long period. .
They desire that all cases excepting those pending with the courts
or under arbitration should be settled within a year and a report
sent to them.

The Committee may be informed about the outcome of the pro-
posed reviéew; the streamlining of the procedure and the steps taken
or proposed to be taken to expedite the disposal of these cases.

It is unfortunate that the judgement exercised by the authorities
fn this case resulted in the locking-up of funds in costly equipment
which could not be used so far. The Committee feel that when
such items the development of which is not proved are to be pur-
chased, the decision must be taken at the highest level after con-
sidering all the pros & cons and examining the alternatives avail-
able. The Committee would like to be informed of the progresa
made in the procurement of ancillary items.

The Committee regret to observe that an order was placed for
the equipment without any demand from the user unit. Apart from
procedural defects, the case also discloses lack of co-ordination and
proper supervision by higher authorities in the matter of imports of




4

11

2.1§

2.16

Delen

costly equipment. The Committee suggest that immediate steps

should be taken to remove these defects in the procedure which re- -

sults in placing of an indent for additional quantity of equipment
without proper justification. The Committee would also like to

know the decision taken to develop the equipment within the

country.

The Committee regret to note that it took more than five years
for Air Force Authorities to utilise properly the portable lighting
equipment imported in 1957. If the authorities had no experience
of this item, it was necessary on their part to obtain technical ad-
vice from foreign experts or other countries where such equipment
was being used. They should have at least watched a trial perform-
ance of the-set before finalising the purchase. The Committee
regret to note that when the quotations of suppliers did not provide
the required control of intensity of light at 10 per cent the Air Force

authorities did not even enquire from them if they could provide
the same, In the opinion of the Committee, had the authorities been
vigilant enough this defect or lucuna could have been noticed much’

earlier.

Further the Committee also regret to note that the equipment

was not received in proper condition and that it took more than 3
years to get the damaged parts replaced and have the equipment in
a serviceable condition. The Committee would like to be inform-

sl



T 12

2.17

2 .21

do.

ed whether this matter had been taken up with the suppliers to
claim damages in this regard.

As regards the further delay it was admitted befoie the Commit-
tee that the works and services were not planned properly. The .
Committee trust that suitable measures will be adopted by the
Ministry of Defence to ensure that all connected works are taken up
simultaneously and such cases are avoided in future. The Commit-
tee cannot emphasize too strongly the need of greater vigilance in
all items of such importance particularly those which are imported
from abroad against the expenditure of foreign exchange.

This is another case of failure to synchronise various items of
works which were necessary for completing this project. The Com-
mittee had occasion to comment over such lack of planning and non-
utilisation or delay in utilisation of equipment in their 17th (Paras
42 to 46) and 33rd Reports (para 31)—3rd Lok Sabha. In para 42
of their 17th Report the Committee had suggested that the Minis-
try of Defence should give a serious thought as to how to obviate
the recurrence of such cases and examine whether the existing pro-
cedure did not require to be streamlined. In reply to this recom-
mendation the Ministry had urged (page 542 of 40th Report—3rd Lok
Sabha) that:— .

“Apart from the instant case, the peculiarity of which has
been brought out above, there has been no other instance




13

224

Defence

4

of abnormal delay, inviting adverse comments from the
Audit of the P.A.C. In the circumstances, the Government
does not consider it necessary to examine the question,
as a general issue, of streamlining the existing procedure-
since the Emergency Works procedure is already in exist--
ence.” .

In view of the cases which have since come to light, the Com-
mittee would urge upon the Ministry to review the whole procedure
and take suitable steps to obviate the recurrence of such cases.

The Committee deplore the manner in which machines which
were received against an urgent indent were handled by ‘the Air
Force authorities. They are surprised to find that the procurement
authorities did not even know as to where the test benches were to
be sent. This resulted in avoidable delay due to shifting of these
test benches from place to place, and an infructuous expenditure of
Rs. 20,000 in rectifying the damage caused to them due to rough
handling in transit. The Committee trust that the Ministry of
Defence will further investigate the reasons for the defective hand-
ling of test benches and take further steps to ensure that costly
equipment required by the Services is carefully handled and prompt-
ly put to use.



14

15

2.29

2.33

do.

do.

(i) The Committee feel that the construction of quarters was
sanctioned in this case without proper assessment of requirements.
Had the prevalent conditions and the availability of residential ac-
commodation at the station been taken into account, the loss due to
quarters remaining vacant could have been reduced if not altogether
eliminated.

(ii) The Committee were informed in evidence that the failure
to make further assessment of local problems and the requirements
of staff at the time of finalisation of tenders in April, 1963, was
having enquired into. They would like to be informed- of the result
of such an enquiry. '

From the above the Committee regret to observe that the Air
Force Authorities were themselves to be blamed for the delay in
procurement of fire tenders and the unsatisfactory position of fire-
fighting equipment. They deprecate the delay on the part of the
Air Force Authorities in finalising the orders against the offers re-
ceived by the D.G.S&D. in 1955. It is unfortunate that the autho-
rities could not even decide for such an urgent and important need,
about the type of equipment, its Chassis etc. for five years and in the
meanwhile they were running a serious risk. The Committee find that:
the incidence of loss due to fire in Air Force installations had in-
creased from 15 cases in 1960 (involving a loss of Rs. 8,397) to 28
cases (involving a loss of Rs. 2.24,880) in 1964. The Committee take
a very serious view of this deficiency and feel that if the same is not
remedied in time, the possibility of future damage of imported




2
16 2.38
17 3.9

4

Dcfcncc

do.

equipment and those in short supply would always loom large, They
therefore, desire that the Ministry of Defence should give serious
and immediate attention to this problem and make an all out effort
to strengthen the fire-fighting arrangements in the Air Force as the
damage caused by fire involves not only loss of forexgn exchange but
deprives the service of their valuable equipment.

The Committee cannot appreciate the reasons on the basis of
which the opinion of the technical expert was disregarded. They
feel that if the opinion of the technical expert had been kept in view,
the loss of money as well as the inconvenience to the Air Force could
have been avoided. Nor are the Committee impressed by the argu-
ment of economy advanced by the witness as it is clear in retrospect
that ultimately the project has cost more. In view of this the Com-
mittee would caution against the practice of taking “calculated risk”
against the advice of the technical experts. ;

The Committee regret to note that the shortage of cheaper oil
was mainly due to the under-provisioning of this oil by the Naval
authorities during the successive annual reviews relating to the
years 1959-60 to 1961-62. This resulted in an avoidable extra ex-
penditure to the extent of Rs. 1.24 lakhs. The Additional Secretary,
Defence admitted in evidence that it was a case of human fajlure.
The Committee are, however, surprised to know as to how the wit-



3.10

¢ ] 315

do.

do.

ness considered the question of fixing the responsibility in this case
as ‘not worth-while’ when, according to his own statement, the mis-
take was serious enough because it was repeated for 3 years. It
was even admitted in evidence that responsibility could be fixed if
they really went into it. The Committee regret to note ‘that no
attempt was made to fix the responsibility for the mistake. Further,
no measures had been taken to guard against the occurrence of such
cases in future. The Committee were given to understand that a
further enquiry was being conducted in this case by the Ministry of
Defence. They would like to be apprised of the results of this en-

quiry.

They also suggest that the procedure of provisioning of stores
in this case should be examined with a view to remove defects, if

any.

The Committee regret to note that over-provisioning of spares in
the first item and excessive manufacture of items in the second case
took place. The more disquieting feature in this case is that in the
absence of records, the basis on which the provisioning of the spares
had been made in the first case and purposes for which items were
manufactured at the Dockyard in the second case cennot be ascer-
tained. They feel that suitable measures should be adopted to
remedy this unsatisfactory state of affairs. They would also urge
the Ministry to initlate early action regarding special reviews pro-
posed to be conducted in the three services. :

92 (Ali) LS—10



4

19

330

Defence

The Committee are constrained to observe the tardy manner in
which the important scheme of expansion of Naval Dockyard was
handled by the authorities at different stages. They cannot help
getting the impression that the urgency of the matter was not fully
appreciated by those who dealt with this scheme. It took more than
2 years for Government to consider the scheme submitted by the
Consulting Engineers in June, 1950 and another period of about 2
years was taken to start the work on Stage I. Ultimately, the work
which was supposed to be completed by 1961 was still incomplete.
In para 28 of their 8th Report (Second Lok Sabha) the Estimates
Committee (1957-68) had expressed their dissatisfaction over the
progress of the scheme as follows:—

“The work on the Stage I was started in the middle of 1955
and is expected to be completed in 1961. The Committee
consider it very unfortunate that over 2} years should
have been taken in commencing the execution of the pro-
ject in 1955 when the scheme was finalised towards the
end of 1952...... The Committee feel that in an import-
ant matter like the Naval Dockyard, a greater sense of

urgency in executing the project should have been
shown.”

The Committee regret to observe that despite the above obser-
vations of the Estimates Committee no serious attempt has been

0¥t



3.3

do.

made to accelerate the progress of work on the scheme and in the
meanwhile, further delay continued to add to the cost of the project.

In this connection also the Committee want to draw attention to
the following observations of the Estimates Commitiee contained in
para 32 of their 8th Report (Second Lok Sabha):—

“The Committee do not feel happy over the method in which
the fees of the Consultants have been fixed...... The pre-
sent terms are such as to give them an unintended benefit
on account of the increase in the cost of work due to ex-
traneous reasons, like contractor's delays and failure and
not due to additions to the work. The Commitiee would,

therefore, recommend that Government should review the -

matter and lay down principles on which remuneration
should be paid to consultants in fuiure contracts. They
would suggest that Government should negotiate with the
consultants in the present case to eliminate increments of
costs on account of extraneous reasons, from the cost of
the project, for determining remuneration.”

In their reply to this recommendation (at page 25 of 109th Report
of Estimates Committee—Second Lok Sabha) the Ministry of Defence
had stated that the consultants had given certain proposals/sugges-
tions which were under consideration of Government.

1



-

4

The Committee are not sure whether the revised terms will
safeguard the Government against the unintended benefit oceuring
to the Consultants as a result of increase in the cost of werks due to
rise in prices and other extraneous reasons (e.g. delay in completion
of work etc.). They, therefore, suggest that in future while nego-
tiating such eontracts where the details of the project and its period
of completion are mot certain, the Government should consider pro-
vision of an over-all eeiling for the remuneration of the Consuliants.

The Committee regret to observe that lack of forethought and
proper planning on the part of Naval authorities delayed the ¢om-
missioning of the test house. The equipment received from 1964 to
1963 had beerr lying idle and there had been extira expenditiare which
could have been avoided had the autharities contacted the suppliers
for providing technical data from .the very beginning- The Gom-
mittee are surprised how the Naval authorities thought of install-
ing the equipment by themselves when at the time of ordering for
this equipment they did not even consult who could render them
some assistance. They trust that the Ministry of Defence would
establish better coordination between the Services and ensure that
such cases do pot recur. They also hope that equipment in question
wopld be utilised catly now, ' ' |

ot



25

345

4.8

do.

do.

do.

The Committee regret to observe that the C.D.A's ohjection wid
not given prompt and due notice by the Naval Headquarters and
they continued to incur expenditure without proper samctien. It is
unfortunate that the authorities kept on watching the progress of the
proposed scheme for more than one year and approached the Mimi-
stry of Defence only in July. 1958 for ex-post-facte sanction. Had
the matter been taken up earlier the avoidable expenditure could have
been reduced. The Committee trust that the Ministry of Defence
will issue suitable instructions to Service Headquarters to give proper
and prompt attention to audit objections in order to avoid cases of

this nature,

While the Committee are inclined to accept the reason for placing
of order on the old Factory ‘A’ in the first instance due to the pre-
occupation of the more modern factory ‘B’ with other items of
production, they see no justification for continuing the pro-
duction of this item in the uneconomical factory for 3 years. If, as
stated in evidence, the fact that the cost of production in Factory
‘A’ will be more, was known from the very beginning, the D.G.Q.F.
should have taken the earliest opportunity, to augment the capacity

cf Factory ‘B’ and discontinue production of this item in factory -

‘A’. Had this been done a major portion of extra expenditure could
have been avoided.

The Committee are surprised that even after trying the casting
method for more than 8 years the Ordnance Factory was neither
able to reduce the rate of rejections nor was it able to determine

o1



1 2 3 4

the relative economies of this method of production. The Committee’
feel that the Factory =hould have taken into consideration the cost

of rejections also to determine the relative economies of this new
process.

26 4 12 Defence While the Committee appreciate the fact that the existing capacity
of the Ordnance Factories has to be utilised to the maximum extent
and that in an emergency the D.G.OF. may have to plac> orders on
uneconomical factories also, they nevertheless feel thzt in the cases.
referred to above, the difference in the cost of produ-tion was a mark-
ed one, the reasons for which deserve careful examination. The
Committee suggest that the D.G.O.F. should make 2 constant review
of the methods and cost of manufacture of an item in different facto-
ries. This would help in planning, production in the factories and
also enable him to kecp a watch on their efficient managemen®.

a7 417 do. The Comm'ttee ars not sat sfied with this explanation. They
learn from Audit that in the czse c¢f item (i) the anumber of boxes
purchased from the trade was near'y 3 times that produced in the
Factory. Evea the average cost of materia! used p :r unit (Rs. 32.50)
in the factory was much in excess of the finished article procured
from trade (Rs. 21 to Rs. 29.75). The Committee are surprised as to
how the Government factories v.ere not able to procure the cheaper
varieties of timber in sufficient guantity when the private firms coyld

¥l



29

30

418

422

4 28

do.

do.

do.

do so. This clearly indicates that either no serious attempt was made
by the Factory or the existing arrangements for provisioning of
timber are not satisfactory. The Committee desire that the matter
should be further enquired into to find out what steps were taken
by the management to procure timber of the right and cheaper
variety after the order for the manufacture of boxes was placed on
it. The Ministry should also examine the desirability of -improving
the existing procedure since as stated in evidence there had always
been a time-lag in the supply of timber against the demands placed
on the State Forest Deptt.

The Committee, asked the representative of the Ministry of Supply
to examine these cases and to furnish a note indicating (i) whether
a penalty clause was included in the contracts given to private firms;
(ii) what action had been taken against the suppliers for not supply-
ing the goods in time and (iii) in the case of wooden boxes, what
were the rates at which orders were placed on the trade, the reduc-
tions effected, if any, on account of lowering of specifications and the
fina] prices paid to them. The Committee regret to observe that
this information is still awaited.

The Committee hope that such mistakes would be avoided in
future.

(i) What surprised the Committee most in this case was the in-
ability of the technical experts to locate the cause of the failure of
the ammunition in proof tests. Fven till this day the definite cause

ovt



I

remains undetermined. There was evidently a defect in the filled
shells as a result of which it could not be used. Still under the exist-
ing system of check, with all the scientific aids, it had not been
possible to find out the defect. The Committee are, therefore, left
with the impression that the existing system of checks and inspec-
tion in the Ordnance Factories Jeaves much to be desired. The Com- .
mittee take a serioug view of this lacuna and desire that this matter
should be further examined at the highest level with a view: to
tightening up the inspection procedure in the Ordnance Factories
and improving its efficiency.

4-29 Defence (ii The Committee regret to note that the rejections of the shells
which were manufactured during November, 1958 to October, 1959
were made known to the Ordnance Factory only in February, 1981.

This delay may be investigated and responsibility fixed.

31 4-33 do. The Committee feel concerned to note that the machines whicht
were obtained on the recommendation of an expert from the:

Ordnance Factory remained idle in the factory godown for 8 t0 12

years and il was left only to Audit to point thig out. The Committes

feel that the existence of the machinery should have come to the

notice of the factory authorities during periodical physical verifica-

tions of itemsg of tools and plant. No such physical verifieation

appears to have been done during all these years. The Cormaittes

ot



33

4.37

4-42

4-43

do.

do.

do.

suggest that the circumstances in which machinery valuing Rs. 1.34
lakhs remained unutilised for such a long time should be investigated
with a view to avoid a recurrence of such cases. Defects in proce-

dure, if any, found as a result of such investigations, should be
removed.

The Committee regret to note the halting manner in which the
whole case of compilation of the Book of Regulations for the Orda-
ance Factories was handled by the authorities. Not only was the ini-
tial estimate of the work defective but also no check seems to have
been exercised to watch the progress by anyone (the D.G.O.F., Min-
istry of Defence and Finance) for 12 years. The Committee regard
this period as too excessive and they feel that during this long period
the objective with which this work was initiated has suffered. During
evidence, it was admitted that there was no need to keep a separate
officer to supervise the work for 7 years. The lack of interest shown
by the authorities in this case resulted not only in avoidable extra
expenditure but also in the delay in the publication of the book which
was considered to be useful for the Ordnance Factories. The Com-
mittee hope that the second volume of the compendium would be
finalised without further loss of time.

The Committee are not able to appreciate the placing of the bulk
order for this item in December, 1960, when results of the educatioriat
order placed in February, 1960 had not yet been recetved.

The Committee would like to be informed of the final utilisation
of the surplus material.

4t



2,

1 2
34 517
35 518

Defence

do.

4

In the absence of proper accounting system in the military farms,
the Committee regret to observe that the figures of profit shown are
unrealistic as admitted by the witness and that they do not represent
the true position of the financial working of the farms. The Com-
mittee were informed that a revised system for pricing payment
issues and free issues of milk on the basis of the market price in the
locality would come into force from 23rd January, 1966. A new
accounting system which was recommended by an expert account-
ing committee in November, 1962 is proposed to be introduced from
1st April, 1966. The Committee are not happy over the delay in
introducing the new accounting system and they hope that its intro-
duction will not be further postponed. They would watch the re-
sults of implementation of the new pricing system and the progress

of introducing revised accounting system through future Audit Re-
ports.

The Committee deplore the inordinate delay in the implementa-
tion of some of the important recommendations of the R.V.F. reorga-
nisation Committee which had submitted its report in 1959. Out of
128 recommendations made by this Committee, final decision on 28
recommendations had yet to be taken by Government. The Com-
mittee regret to observe the casual approach in this case. They would
like the Ministry to expedite decisions regarding the remaining
recommendations, ‘

14



5019

do.

The Committee understand from the Ministry that all the cattle-
holding farms were incurring losses, because of high cost of produc-
tion. At present the cost of production of milk at the various farms
ranged from 87 paise per litre at Pathankot to Rs. 3.84 per litre at
Agra. The average production cost on all India basis worked out
to Rs. 1.72 per litre. The Committee feel that cost of production
of milk produced at Military Farms is too high. They regret to note
that this problem of high cost of production of milk has not yet been
tackled effectively by the authorities concerned. In their earlier

reports (para 9 of 17th Report and para 19 of 33rd Report, 3rd Lok

Sabha) the Committee had suggested that the Ministry should
examine in consultation with the Ministries of Finance and Food and
Agriculture, the feasibility of entrusting the supply of milk require-
ments of units and formations to civil organisations which might be
set up for the purpose. The Committee regret to observe that no
headway has been made in this regard. The Ministry of Defence
have approached the State Government only to take over the respon-
sibility of supplying milk to units. The State Governments though
agreeable to supply milk to units, were not able to assure supplies
in case of general scarcity at any time. The Ministry have however,
not explored the possibility of entrusting the supplies to the Co-
operative Societies or other agencies. When the Committee made
the aforesaid recommendations it was not their intention to entrust
the work to State Government but they wanted that this should
be entrusted to private agencies so that the farms may be operated
more efficiently and economically. The Committee regret that their

4



4

1 2
37 521
5.22
38 5.24

Defence

do.

do.

recommendation has not been given due eonsideration. The Cem-
mittee desire that this matter should be examined in all aspeets and
early decision taken.

The Committee are surprised how this important aspect regarding
unsatisfactory conditions of grazing/accommodation at the statien
was overlooked while deciding to locate the sheep farm. To that
extent there was lack of planning and forethought on the part of the
officers concerned.

The Committee desire that before it is decided to set up a new
sheep farm else-where, the question whether it is absolutely neces-
sary for the Defence authorities to have their own farm for the
purpose should be examined. In view of the high establishment

and overhead charges involved in a departmental farm, it should be-

considered whether it would not be more economical to get-the meat
supplies from other sources.

In view of the fact that the cultivable land of the farm has been
reduced from 802 acres to 200 acres, the Committee desire that the
Ministry should consider the economics of continaihg the cultivation
activities through the Military Farm, Shahjahanpur. I should algo
be examined whether any reduction can be effeeted in the existing
staff as a result of curtailment of cultivation activities.

0§% .



39

5-27

5-35

do.

do.

The Committee regret to note that due to lack of proper planning
in this case the expenditure on the ancillary bujldings (Rs. 6.86 lakhs)
becarse partly infructuous. The buildings could not be utilised
fully for the intended purpase and the troops had to he billeted else-
whare at the station. The Committee were told in evidenece that the
case was being looked into with a view to fix responsibility. They
would like to know about the action taken against the officer respon-
sible for bad planning, and also about the utilisation of the huildings.

The Committee are not happy over the manner in which the
bujlding (with rent of Rs. 3,900 p.m.) was requisitioned in May,
1963 for the use of an officer of the rank of Maj. Gen. and was re-
tained till Aygust, 1965 and an expenditure of Rs. 34,851 was incur-
red on additions and alterations made in the building. In addition
to the expenditure of Rs. 34,351 on repairs, an approximate amount
of Rs. 1.01 lakhs will become payable to the land for the period June,
1963 to August, 1965. As against this total expenditure of Rs. 1-35
lakhs, a2 sum of Rs. 3,200 approximately has been realised fram the
officers who were allotted this house during this period.

According to the Ministry's own admission  “This is one of
those cnses where we really canpot say that the powers that have
been delegated have been exercised with all due discretion.” The
Ministry are considering about the extent to which powers should
be limited and regulated. The Committee would like to know about
the decision taken in this regard. They hope that such cases will
not recur.

. -

&



536

5-37

5-42

4

do.

do.

Defence

The Committee are surprised that even after the transfer of the
Major General concerned in September, 1964 the Army Authorities
thought that they could meet the requirement of entitlement of
accommodation with regard to floor area by alloting the house to
two Lt. Colonels, without having regard to the heavy rent payable.
The house could have been derequisitioned at this stage instead of
in August, 1965. The Committee deprecate such routine approach on
the part of officers.

The Committee would also like to know the outcome of the dis-
pute. regarding the fixation of rent of the building by the collector.
They would also like to know if any part of the expenditure of
Rs. 34,851 incurred on additions and alterations, had been recovered
from the owner of the building or the fixtures installed by the Army
Authorities have been removed.

From the facts placed before them, the Committee find that there
is no conclusive evidence documentary or otherwise as to Wwhe-
ther both the firing ranges at the station were in use by the Army
Units during the period 1947-48 to 1958. The local army authorities
responsible for allocating the firing ranges ought to have main-
tained a register showing the allotments made to the various units
from time to time. Apart from this there should have been a periodi-
cal review by the local military authorities regarding the utility

(41



551

do.

and the need for continued occupation of the ranges. But in the pre-
sent case the Ministry reviewed the position only after the claims
of the owners of the adjoining lands came in for payment in 1958.
Even after that, the Ministry took four years to decide about the
abandonment of the ranges. The Committee desired that the proce-
dure regarding carrying out periodical reviews of the properties
acquired or requisitioned or hired by the Defence Services should
be improved to ensure that such properties as are surplus to the re-

-quirement are not retained.

The Committee regret to observe that owing to lack of proper un-
derstanding between the Military authorities and the Railways,
there was a loss of imported stores (hats) valuing Rs. 22,740 as a
result of exposure to rains of the packages which were despatched in
an open wagon without any protective covering during the mon-
soon. The Committee feel that while asking for an open wagon
the Defence authorities should have taken adequate precautions to
protect the packages from damage due to rain. They regret to ob-
serve that this was not done. The Committee cannot also rule out
the possibility of some damage having occurred by rain during
storage at port since 3 of the packages received in April 1962 were
handed over by the port authorities to the Embarkation Comman-
dant in July, 1962. The Committee note the contention of the
Defence Ministry that the goods had been booked at Railway risk
at higher rates of freight. Even so, the Committee feel that the Em-
barkation Head quarters should have ensured that the packages

£e1



1 y | 3
5§52 Defence
43 5-57 Law
44 5.58 do.

4

were actually provided with adequate covering, especially when
the goods were susceptible to damage by rain and also when goods
were despatched during monsoon season. The Committee hope that
the Officers will be more careful in handling defence stores which
are imported at the cost of much needed foreign exchauge apd the
damage to which is also likely to affect the operational efficiency
of the Armed Forces.

The Commitiee desire that in the present case the dispute bet-
ween the Railways and Defence Authorities should be settled early
and a report submitted to them.

The Committee feel concerned to observe that there was an omis-
sion on the part of the officer of the Ministry of Law to notice this
point even after the Supreme Court gave a ruling in two cases in
1962 that the contracts not executed according to the constitutional
requirements cannot be validated by ratification. In view of the
fact that this case was seen by Ministry of Law on several occasions
after the publication of Supreme Courts’ ruling in 1962, the omission
is all the more regrettable.

The Committee have also come across some instances at other
places where the opinion given by the Ministry of Law was hased
more on expediency than on law or that it was given without ¢op~

L '



15

5 59

5 60

5.61

5-64

s,

Defence

do.

sidering all aspects of the case (as in the case under discussion) or
they have given several opinions inconsistent with each other.

The Committee have also come across instances where the Ad-
ministrative ministries refer cases to the Ministry of Law though
not strictly necessary whereas even some important cases where
prior consultation of the Ministry of Law would ba beneficial for
safeguarding the interests of Governments are not referred to that
Ministry at appropriate stage.

The Committee iherefore, suggest that a proper procedure should
laid down for referring the cases to the Ministry of Law and time-
limit should also be fixed for the Ministry of Law to give their

opinion.

The Committee find from the note furnished by the Ministry of
Law that the Solicitor General had suggested that there would
be no objection on rent or compensation being accepted without pre-
judice to the contention of the Government.

The Committee would like to know about the action taken by the
Ministry of Defence to recover the rent from the contractor.

The Committee hope that necessary remedial measures will be
taken by the Ministry to prevent such unauthorised occupation of
Government premises by contractors and also concealment of infor-
mation about such unauthorised occupation.




47 566 do.
48 5.72 do.

4

"’ The Committee would also like to be informed about the deci-
sion of the court on the applications for vacation of the injunction
against Government in the present case.

" The Comumittee also regret to note the abnormal delay of over 10
years which has taken place in finalising this case. The desirability
of early finalisation of this case can hardly be over-emphasised.

The Committee find that after placing the indent for the equip-
ment on the India Stores Department London, two important changes
necessitating reduction in the requirement took place viz. (i) Reor-
ganisation of Army units in April/May 1963 and changes in provi-
sioning policy. While reducing the order in November, 1963, the
Master General of Ordnance took into account the changes in the
provisioning policy but it is regrettable that owing to lack of co-
ordination in the various sections of the Army Headquarters, the
decrease in the requirement on account of reorganisation of Army
Units was not brought to the notice of the M.G.O. The timely
action by the sections concerned would have enabled the M.G.O. to
take into account the decreased requirement while modifying the
arder in November, 1863. The Committee desired that the preseat
procedure should be tightened with a view to ensuring that all im-
portant changes affecting the provisioning of costly and important
equipment are brought to the notice of the M.G.O. promptly to
aveid over-provisioning and unnecessary locking up of funds.

961



50

§.81

s 83

do.

do.

do.

The Committee are not satisfied with the action of the Army
authorities in placing a bulk order on a single firm for stitching of
9,13,200 garments to be supplied in 3 months’ period on the basis of
quotations obtained from 3 firms after verbal or telephonic inqui-
ries. The firm was able to supply only 19 per cent of the quantity
ordered by the due date and the balance by December, 1963 i.e, in
about a year from the date of placing the order. In the meantime,
the recruits who had to be clothed, had to undergo training without
uniforms. Thus, even though an extra expenditure of Rs. 4 lakhs
was incurred {(as compared with the highest rate in the second
order), the purpose in view was not served. Further, due to de-
layed supplies only 53 per cent of the quantity ordered in Delhi
could be issued by March, 1964 and the remaining quantity had not
been utilised by then.

The Committee are surprised how the Director of Ordnance Ser-
vices who visited the factory before placing the order was satisfied
about the capacity of the firm to execute this bulk order by the due
date. They are inclined to take the view that the assessment of the

_capacity of the firm made by the officer was faulty.

The Committee find from the Ministry’s note that an amount of
Rs. 8,971 had been recovered from the firm as a penalty for delaying
the supplies. The penalty was levied after consulting the Ministry
of Law and stated to have been calculated @ 10 per cent of 2 per
cent according to the procedure followed by the D.G.S.&D. Taking
into consideration that the Government had to incur an extra ex-

ST



4

=1

$84

Defence

penditure of Rs. 4 lakhs approximately (as compared to the highest
rates in the second order placed in February, 1963), the Committee
feel that levying of a penalty of Rs. 8971 was too meagre.
It is understood from Audit that the token damages @ 10 per cent of
2 per cent are levied by the Director General, Supplies & Dispo-
sals in cases where—

(a) higher prices have not been paid for earlier deliveries, or

(b) Government have not been put to any loss for belated
supplies.

Even this was not applicable in the present case.

Time was the essence of this contract and it was on that account
that Government paid higher rates involving quite a lot of extra
expenditure. The Committee feel that the major portion of the
extra expenditure of Rs. 4 lakhs which the Ministry incurred on the
plea of prompt supplies and which did not materialise in time should
have been recovered from the contractor.

According to the agreement the quantum of penalty at the lowest
rates (2 per cent) was Rs. 16.03 lakhs approximately and the highest
rates (5 per cent) was Rs. 40 08 lakhs as against the amount of
Rs. 13-72 lakhs payable to the contractor for the entire work. The

8sl.



53

5.87

5-90

do.

do.

Ministry of Law had advised that the amount of the damages calcu-
lated according to the agreement would be considered by the Court
of Law as “excessive and unconscionable,” and that it would bhe
advisable to assess compensation for delayed performance on the
basis of D.G.S. & D’s practice. The Committee are surprised to
learn how the Ministry of Law gave this opinion about levying of
penalty according to the procedure followed by the D.G.S.&D.,
when there was a clear stipulation in the agreement about the re-
covery of liquidated damages and when time was the essence of this
contract.

The Committee regret to observe that there had been inordinate
delay in starting the construction of the kiln building and subsequen-

tly in commissioning the seasoning plant. Although the laboratory -

equipment, the availability of which held up the commissioning,
was available with the Director General of Ordnance Factory, since
1959, this fact was not known to the Army authorities due to lack of
coordination. The other difficulties which held up the commissioning
of the plant viz., want of necessary power connection and certain
other stores could have been avoided with proper planning. The
Committee hope that such delays will be avoided in future.

The Committee regret to observe that this is another case of bad
planning. There was delay in the placement of the indent for the
preservation plant and also in its utilisation after its receipt in
January, 1963. The Committee would also like to know the date on
which the plant actually goes into production.

61



54 5.94 Defence - The' Comimittee’ feel conceried ovér the tardy manier in which
the proposal movted by the Army Héadquarters in October, 1950 for
setting up & small laboratory in tHe Dépof was pursued The sanc-
tioning of the provision of the laboratory took eight years and there
was a furthér delay of seven years in establishing it. The Com-
mittee feel that once the decision to establish a laboratory had been:
taken in Madrch, 1958, it should have been executed expéditiousty.
ss 5-99 de. The Committee feel concerned to find that 50 vehicles handed
over to the contractor for repairs in 1958 were neither repaired by
him nor had been returned by him so far even after about 8 years.
In the meantime, the vehicles had been deteriorating as a result of
their being kept in the open and in dismantled condition. The
Committee cannot view with equanimity the facts of this case and
the state of helplessness in which Government found itself as a
result of the agreement entered into with this party. The case
points to the necessity of examination of the contract form in order
to make a provision for cases of this type viz. withholding Govern-
ment property delivered to a contractor for repairs, withholding of
the same without carrying out repairs and yet claiming some com-
pensation for having incurred alleged expenses.
56 5 100 B do The Committee desire that necessary steps should be tiken in
consultation with the Ministry of Law fo expedite the settlement
of the dispute which has been going on with the contractor since

)8



57

56

5.105

5.106

do.

do.

1958. They would also like to know the final result of the arbitra-
tion in this case. The Committee would also like to know whether
Government have considered any departmental action such as black-
listing the contractor for his non-cooperative and obstructive attitude.

The Committee regret to observe that this is yet another case
where there was failure to notice a major change effecting the provi-
sioning of an item of Defence stores and to take necessary action to
revise the requirement before placing orders for supply of 92,600
numbers (costing Rs. 55.20 lakhs) in July-August 1960 on the Director
General of Ordnance Factories. This item was deleted from the ope-
rational reserve list vide General staff Branch letter dated 26th May,
1960, but nobody in the M.G.O. Branch took notice of this deletioh.
What is worse, even after the omission was pointed out by Ministry
of Finance (Defence) in January, 1961, no action was taken by the
M.G.O. Branch to cancel or suspend the bulk orders alteady placed
on the D.G.O.F. Instead, the ratter was referred to the General
Staff Branch for clarification. Even if the M.G.O. Branch had a
doubt in the matter, they should have at least suspended the orders
till a clarification was available.

Another unsatisfactory feature of the case is that the General
Staff Branch took two years to clarify the position that deficiencles
need not be covered and the demands cancelled to the extent possi-
ble without financial repercussions. But it was too late at that
time to cancel the order. Only about 48 per cent of the quantity
ordered could be cancelled. This has resulted in avoidable expendi-

191



» 4

58

5-107

£. 11§

Defence

do.

ture of Rs. 25 lakhs approximately on the quantity of 30,954 which
has already been supplied by the D.G.O.F. The Committee would

like to know about the final action taken to cancel the remaining

quantity of 16,414 (involving Rs. 1,46,000) which has not yet been
manufactured. The Committee desire that this case should also be
examined with a view to fixing responsibility on the officers concern-
ed for the various lapses at different stages,

The Committee note that some remedial measures have been

taken or are proposed to be taken by the Ministry. They hope that
such cases will not recur.

The Committee are surprised that in this case although the rate
quoted by the contractor were well above the administrative approval
and technical sanction, those were considered freakishly low on the
ground that prevalent rates were higher. It was deposed before the
Committee that during the last five years both the administrative
approval and technical sanction have been unrealistic. If so, the
Committee regard it as very unsatisfactory that the administrative
approval and the technical sanction which are usually accorded on
the basis of the M.E.S. schedule of rates, should bear no relation with
the prevalent rates. The Committee feel that the M.E.S. schedule
of rates have not been kept reasonably upto date as otherwise
administrative approval and technical sanction would not have been

wm



59

5116

s-118

do.

do.

do.

unrealistic during the last five years. They therefore, stress the need
for revising the present system with a view to ensuring that the
rates according to administrative approval and technical sanction
reasonably conform to prevalent rates. -

The Committee note the remarks of the Ministry of Finance in
this case that the method adopted by the Chief Engineer to get the
rates corrected was not within the ambit of the Director General of
Works. They desire that this aspect of exercising delegated powers
should be carefully examined and procedure streamlined for future.
In this connection, the Ministry should also consider the desirability
of defining ‘freak rates’ rather than leaving the criterion to the entire
discretion of the local engineers.

The committee are surprised to learn that according to the stand-
ing instructions if any freak rates are discovered in tender, the
tenderer concerned is given an opportunity to revise those rates, if
he so desires. The Committee feel that quoting of the freak rates
should not be the only criterian to negotiate higher rates with that
tenderer. In such cases the higher tenderer should be given an
opportunity to bring down their rates. They desire that the stand-
ing instructions in this regard should be suitably modified.

The Committee regret to observe that, while on the one hand the
officers were keen to revise the “freak rates” quoted by the contrac-
tor on the ground that he would not be able to do the work at those
rates, on the other they allowed him to do sub-standard work. The

991



1 2 3
61 5. 127 Defence
5.128 do.

Committee would like to know the action taken against the officers
who were slack in supervision, and also about the recovery (Rs. 1.76
lakhs) from the contractor.

The Committee are perturbed at the perfunctory manner in
which the contract was placed for a work of the magnitude of more
than Re. 1 crore. Only a short period of 10 days was allowed for
quoting rates, stipulating an unrealistic time schedule of three
months for completion of the work. On the last day for submission
of tenders, the period of completion was extended from 3 months to
5 months, but no extension of time was allowed for submission of
tenders on modified basis. The result was that only one tender was
ceceived which was 100 per cent above the estimated cost but which
was brought down to 80 per cent above the estimated cost after
negotiation. It is understood from Audit that the Chief Tech.
Examiner has stated that the rates accepted are high.

What is worse, as against the 5 months period allowed for the
completion for the work, it was actually completed after more than

a year from the date of handing over the site. Thus even after pay-

ing higher rates, Government could not get the benefit to early com-
pletion. It is only fortuitious that the operational efficiency of the
Air Force did not suffer because of the cease-fire but really speaking
the contractor, has let down the Air Force. The Committee hope

)



62

5.129

5.130

S-135

do.

do.

do.

that learning from the experience of this work, the authorities in the
Deferice Services would be more careful in planning and execution
of emergency works Wwhich involve an expenditure of huge amoiumt
of public money.

The Committee regret to note that the S.P.E. has taken too long
a period in finalising investigations in this case which was referred
to them in 1963-64.

They would like to know the outcome of the enquiry made by
the SPE and the action taken against the officers.

The Committee are surprised that within 6 months of sanctioning
the work (costing Rs. 10.26 lakhs) these were cancelled. It is not
clear why all the factors subsequently advanced in favour of shifting
the site were not fully considered originally. In fact the Committee
find that the Board of Officers which selected the site for the work-
shop had observed that there was enough space to accommodate the
workshops and to cater for future expansion and that this land was
away from the civil population. It was deposed before the Commit-
tee that the proposed change in the location of the scheme was due
to some local pulls from technical authorities themselves arising
from rivalry betweeh the two stations. In that case, the Committee
feel, that the matter should have been referred to higher authorities
and decision taken on merits. The Committee however take a seri
ous view of such local prejudices influencing the vital decisiens of
location of Army units. They would like to know the final decision

taken in the matter.

801



4

63

64

5.136

5.140

5.146

Defence

do.

do.

It is also not clear to the Committee why after the sanction was
cancelled in July, 1963, the MES division was not closed down 1ill
June, 1964. The Committee desire that this aspect should also be
investigated with a view to fixing responsibility.

The Committee are of the view that the creation of the second
division in this case lacked proper justification. They feel that in
such cases instead of creating two divisions with about 50 per cent
of staff, the MES authorities should have created one fully staffed
division to look after the work in hand and bifurcated it later if more
work had developed. The Committee hope that there will be better
planning in future.

The Committee are far from happy at the halting manner in
which departmental action is being taken against the officers res-
ponsible for misappropriation and negligence. A Court of enquiry
was held in March. 1962, the Sub-Area Commander recommended
disciplinary action in January, 1963 and the case was referred to the
SPE by the Area Commander in March, 1963. It is regrettable tha:
the SPE also took 20 months to investigate the case and report in
the matter (November 1964). The MES authorities took further
5 months to serve charge sheets against the officers concerned (April,
1965). The cases have not yet been finalised. It is very unsatisfac-
tory that even though about 4 years have elapsed, yet officers at

91



65 5.152 do.
£.153 do.
65 5156 do.

fault have not been punished for the misappropriation detected in
March, 1962. The Committee desire that immediate steps should be
taken to expedite the matter and remedial measures should be taken
to prevent recurrence of such delays.

The Committee are sorry to note that 460 tonnes of cement cost-
ing Rs. 66,118 was damaged and rendered wunservicable due to
negligence on the part of an individual officer by exposure to rain
in July 1963. They feel that the loss could have been avoided if
timely action had been taken by the officer either to suspend the
supplies or to provide suitable covered accommodation during the
period of monsoon.

The Committee find that the staff Court of Inquiry held the
Garrison Engineer responsible for gross negligence. The Committee
are not convinced with the reasons given by the G.O.C. of the area
in disagreeing with the findings of the staff Court of Inquiry. The
Committee, however, understand that the matter was still under
examination of the Ministry. They would like to know the final
decision taken by the Ministry on the findings of the staff Court of

inquiry.

The Committee are surprised how such a heavy cash balance
(Rs. 40,000) was kept by the unit in this case. They feel that res-
ponsibility should be fixed for keeping cash in unit chest beyond
a reasonable limit. They also desire that the question of fixing
monetary limits on holding cash in unit chest should be finalised

L9l



67 5160

4

Defence

do.

early. The Committee also trust that other necessary remaedial

measures to avoid outbreak of fire and to strengthen the fire fight-
1ing arrangements have been taken.

The Committee regret to find that the Department took 20
months to survey the generating sets rendered surplus on closure of
the power house. They would like to know about the findings of
the Board of Officers which went into the matter and the final action
taken on their report.

Another unsatisfactory feature of this case is that although the
sets were repaired by the contractor in March, June and Sept., 1963,
thes could not bo utilised due to certain defects which remained un-
vectified by him till June, 1965. In the meantime a sum of Rs. 1-11
lakhs (approximately) had been paid to the contractor. They would
like to know whether any action has been taken against the con-
tractor for the delay or the officer who made the payment without
ensuring thorough repairs.

This indicates that the first test conducted by the officers at Pana-
garh was perfunctory. The Committee are sorry that officers con-

. cerned should have been so casual in testing the set repaired at the*

cost of Rs. 40,950. They would like to know whether any action
has been taken against them.

881



162 do.

GMGIPND—LS [-—g2 (aii) LS—14-4-66—1200.

The Committee would also like to know as to when and where
the three generating sets were put to use after repairs, and whether
they gave satisfactory service.

691






